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Asia & Pacific Value Survey (APVS)
=== Australia 2007 Survey ---

Ryozo Yoshino
Cross-National Survey Team of National Character
The Institute of Statistical Mathematics
4-6-7 Minami-Azabu, Minato-ku, Tokyo Japan 106-8509

1. Introduction

This is a report on Australia 2007 Survey as a part of “Asia & Pacific Value Survey”
(2004-2009 fiscal year) by the cross-national survey team of the Institute of Statistical
Mathematics (Chief: Ryozo Yoshino). We are developing this study in order to exemplify
practical research of a new methodology for cross-national comparative survey, called
CULMAN (Cultural Manifold Analysis) (See Yoshino [2005b]).

Some historical background of this study is as follows. (See Yoshino [2001, 2005¢c, 2006]
and Yoshino & Hayashi [2001] for more detailed English explanation on the history,
methodologies such as back-translation technique for questionnaire and statistical random
sampling, a paradigm of cross-national comparability, etc. As for the information on our
past surveys, see a series of ISM Research Reports published over decades or our home page

of the Institute of Statistical mathematics. http://www.ism.ac.jp/~yoshino/)

2. Some History on Our National Character Survey

The Institute of Statistical Mathematics (ISM) has been conducting a longitudinal
nationwide social survey on the Japanese national character every five years since 1953,
using the same questionnaire items (Mizuno et al., 1992). The survey is called “Nihonjin no
Kokuminsei Chosa” (Japanese National Character Survey). Although definition of the term
“national character” may be very problematic, here it simply means the characteristic shown
in people’s response patterns of the questionnaire survey (Hayashi et al., 1998; cf. Inkeles,
1997). The question items cover various aspects of people’s opinions about their culture and
daily life. This survey was one of the foundations of the public opinion survey system based on
the statistical sampling theory developed immediately at the post-World War II in Japan. The
significance of this survey was clear at the time when Japan was expected to shift from the
military regime to a democratic system in the latter half of 1940s (Yoshino, 1994). This survey
stimulated many countries to carry out the same sort of time series surveys such as the World
Value Survey, Eurobarometer, General Social Survey (GSS) of USA, ALLBUS of Germany,
CREDOC of France, etc. (There was a time that the post-war Japanese democracy had been
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criticized because it was not democratic from a viewpoint of western world. Interestingly,
however, Japan conducts public-opinion polls based on a statistically ideal sampling using an
almost complete residential or voters’ list whereas the other countries have to use other
methods such as quota sampling or random-route sampling. The latter two sampling methods
consider statistical randomness but do not yield the statistical estimate of sampling errors. As
far as the system of public-opinion polls is concerned, therefore, Japan may be more
democratic than the western countries.) -

Since 1971, the survey of ISM has been extended to a cross-national comparative study for
more advanced understanding of Japanese national character (Hayashi, 1973). The focus of
our cross-national surveys is the investigation of the statistical comparison of peoples’ social
values and their ways of thinking and feeling. More explicitly, our concern has been with
cultural identities and people’s attitudes toward economy, freedom of speech, interpersonal
relationships, leadership, politics, public acceptance of science and technology, religion, social
security, etc. These aspects may clarify certain similarities or dissimilarities that are
represented by psychological distances between countries or races in certain statistical
pattern analyses of responses (Hayashi, 2001a, 2001b; Hayashi et al., 1998; Yoshino, 1994,
2001c).

The cross-national survey, however, involves particular methodological problems. It is not
simple to compare response data collected under different conditions. For different countries
may use the same questionnaire but in different languages and employ different statistical
sampling methods as well. There is no a priori knowledge as to how these different conditions
influence peoples’ responses even in the case where there is no substantive difference of
opinions and social values between peoples (Yoshino, 2001c). Thus, an important problem of
our study is to investigate those conditions under which meaningful cross-national
comparability of social survey data is guaranteed. As our approach towards this problem over
decades, we have been developing the methodology called CLA (cultural link analysis). The
main components of CLA are 1) a spatial link for cross-national comparison, 2) a temporal
link inherent in longitudinal analysis, and 3) an item-structure link inherent in the
commonalties and the differences in item response patterns within and across different
cultures (cf. Guttman, 1972). In CLA we utilize, for example, the back-translation technique
and statistical pattern analyses such as Hayashi’'s Quantification Method (Hayashi, 1992) or
Super-Culture Model (Yoshino, 1992a, 1992b, 1994, 2001c). The utilization of those pattern
analyses consists of an important part of our methodology. Namely, although a simple
cross-national tabulation of people’s responses with respect to a single item may not be
reliable because people’s responses may occasionally be sensitive to slight differences in the
wording of certain questions, certain pattern analyses or scaling on a set of items can be
reliable. (See Yoshino & Hayashi [2002] for overviews on our approach.)
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Table 1. List of Our Past Surveys on National Character.

1953 — Present (every five years).
Japanese National Character Survey

1971 Japanese Americans in Hawaii

1978 Honolulu Residents (including Japanese American) & Americans in the USA
(mainland)

1983  Honolulu Residents (including Japanese American)

1987 Britain, Germany & France

1988 Honolulu Residents (including Japanese American)
Americans in the mainland of U.S.A, the Japanese in Japan

1991  Japanese Brazilians (JB) in Brazil

1992 Italy

1993 The Netherlands

1998 Americans with Japanese ancestry in the West coast of U.S.A.

1999 Honolulu Residents in Hawaii

2001 China 2001 Survey (Beijing, Shanghai, Kunming, Hangzhou)

2002  East Asia Value Survey (2002-2005 fiscal year)

Japan 2002 survey

China 2002 Survey (Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong)
2003 Taiwan 2003 Survey, South Korea 2003 Survey
2004 Singapore 2004 Survey

Asia-Pacific Value Survey (2004-2007 fiscal year)
Japan 2004A survey & Japan 2004B survey

2005 China 2005 China Survey (Beijing, Shanghais & Hong Kong)
2006 Taiwan 2006 Survey, South Korea 2006 Survey, USA 2006 Survey
2007 Singapore 2007 Survey

Australia 2007 Survey

(All the above-mentioned surveys were based on statistical random sampling.)

2008 India 2008 Survey (in preparation)

On the other hand, in this cross-national study, we have found some response tendencies
particular to certain countries. For example, the Japanese tend to avoid polar answer
categories and to choose intermediate categories, whereas the French generally tend to give
negative responses to any question. (Here I may be exaggerating these tendencies to make the
points clearer.) I think that we should consider these response tendencies when we analyze
not only people’s sense of trust but public opinion polls or social survey data in general. See
Hayashi (2001a, 2001b), Hayashi et al. (1998), Yoshino (1994, 2001c, 2002, 2005, 2006) and
Yoshino & Hayashi (2002) for results of our cross-national surveys.

vii



We hope that our survey data will be helpful for the further constructive arguments

~ and the mutual understanding for the peaceful development of Asia.
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ones we used in the previous surveys but some others may involve slight modifications. See
“7. History of items.”
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Zhik, BEEA S EEAMHEBROERNEHAOREILZBETHOTHY, FLBREOR
FERORBLZEMNE LEBERORERBICL 2HEBAERBOEBO—o Loz, THIZ
B L TE < ORBRAECE . REHOWEOMARE T h, HHFICKIT Z2RIENT — 5/
FORBICHLAME X TE, THIZAEROMEITHY . HAMNIC HIESOTHEEEZIH X
i [—B#SAECKE GSS)), Mt FGESBIHAE! (nglehart 5), Eurobarometer (EU Z£BZ%)
RERARRABER2ETTIEICRIBEE 5 XD THoT=,

ZOWMRIE. ERMEZ LVEVERANLERTIHNT, 971 EEHIVEBAOBRANRESR
MHE LT, [BEBOEBEEAE] ~LIEIhTEE, AREIILE - ROV ST
BLLERFEL TV A DI L L THEHRAORIREV - (& L2y | NEFHMEEOHR
#EMF (Cultural Linkage Analysis)] &PFEIEN D HERAREBL, EMEINTELET—F IR
MICHEERERERE LTRHONTWS, Zhid#itE e LTk, [F—F7of%) LW H-
REBM T F A4 AOBBA~E ROV TNS,

21 MR DAS B, HRKFOBHRSEL, L0 KREBREMICE > TR ShWEERELES
BEFhOOH D, ZOEEBEHREIE. EEOREEROEKRE LTHEBSTONDETHAS
AR, TORDCIIERHE., REMOMBRBEEENEE THD, Lol, REIIRRSEX
HABOR TOHSENEX T, 5 EOMRANRNBRICE>TWVWS, 4 ORKIIERVEROSH
TENETNICHEREEBR. ME. Z8 AFBRE. REEFOMLERBITTE,
ZOBERTOXEREEBRFTOES - BEOERICH D, FEHOLCERMZSENRMEIIZ
CERTIZ L, HROERMALREE - REOREBEZREIEIRLR->TWVS,

—5 T, FENBTLEHENLRES AT ANBREL H Y, BiE. FE. HERBICE
JAARBRICOREBREMNBR O, FRHE, FEOHE, BUARER Y. SOME ©
R EBROTWD, L LFRtS0m L & bIZH - RFROBHRENBELIEINDDOTH
5%, TOLHOEBEFRLE LT, RECENAORR ZEHICIBET I LERD 5,

RSB OPTHEAAONEL L, e oSHEA*BX. SEOHREETOH
PMEELETIOIRFEL 25 L FRINTVS, ZOEDICHFISGERERENS ONEANSH
FZBOFBOZITWhZEDE LT, EBREZHEBETETHRERSIN, ZhizfEyw, BELE
FEOPTHRICBBERR KL R TRONTERIBENRH D, ZORREEENLT~FH
BRI HDIC, RIYCHEERRE, UEEBFOMAVRETETEEL2->TL 5,

TOX ) RHRRR L BEOHAEROP, FFRIX, [RT7 U7 HREEK] L LTHLER
BRO—DODBLIRY DOHDIRT TR, ZOHIEETORRNICE EEVRRERETOM,
HBNNITAYHRA—A T VT, =a—TU—F 2 FE28D7 TBXEXEE) o#%AHB0
FCREEBETO»LWVWIBREOHANMELZ SHILEE, YHKROFEROERMNIE.
Bic BB OH Y FITOVTOWRE AACEEOHAE B OBHRICIEL, —BicH
3232 LxANLE LTS,

ARTE CHHBEMNICEEICIE SW-RAET — 2 BENS TERTRIC LITBENC LIER &
h, BEXLMEEYERL., HROBFOHRFFLEERO—BILE R Z L EZHFL TRE RV,
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21. BRmMHOFHREHE

AR, A=A TV TERBY 5=a2—Y AV =2—AZM, T4 FITW, 24— XF -

FIMO=MZTERET 2 18 Bl L 70 BEA T OB [ & LIAEAHETH Y, ahfllinEE (Door to

Door) #MWTIThh-bOTh S, SAMREFARH & AR Tview tHiZZREL, AR TOREMN
[l & oRgo ET—{E L7,

[FHEDOEEIZ L HAHEOBBIILL T Ol Y Th o7z,

a. MR (BHEF) 18 #RUA L 70 A TSk
b. e Za—HTAG2— VAW, T4 7 bITH, 24—2XF7 0 FRO=M
c. MR ;zoosrtqE 100H6H~11A30A
d. M 70 His
e. EAYAX ENUEA 700 44
f. fhtioJiiE L Fii
D 2006 FEZHMA (ABS Census 2006) DALGAHIESNTEM @ L0 2L,
Totalpop 15,386,133
NSW 6,549,177 426%
VIC 4932422 32.1%
QLD 3,904,534 254%
2006 ABS Figures
By Gender By CITY/State By Age (18+) By Age (15+) By State
ABS ABS * | ABS ABS ABS
Gender Actual * | City/State | Actual* | Age Actual* | Age Actual * | State Actual *
Male 497 Sydney 207 18-24 129 15-17 5.1 NSW 329
Female 503 Melbourne | 18.1 2529 89 18-24 122 VIC 248
Brisbane | 88 30-34 94 25-29 84 QLD 19.8
Adelaide | 55 35-39 97 30-34 90 SA 76
Perth 73 4044 9.7 35-39 92 WA 99
Hobart 10 4549 95 4044 92 TAS 24
Other
NSW 122 50-54 8.6 4549 90 ACT 16
Other VIC | 6.7 55-59 80 50-54 82 NT 10
Other QLD | 110 60-64 63 55-59 76
OtherSA | 20 65-69 49 60-64 59
Other WA | 26 70-74 40 65-69 47
Other TAS | 14 75+ 8.1 70-74 38
ACT 16 75+ 7.7
NT 10

* Source: ABS 2006 Census of Population and Housing (as at 30 June 2006)

@ Mo, FoOHSAEARICEETHAVERS LMD Lt BT, R L&, B8
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@ W Eh-&Hua T, FHEShi-iH3 (10 i) 2EIRT 572012, FHAOICEESISEITh-
2B — hEHS Y a—/3—Y —Tk (Clover Leaf Method) % FAV N THEAILE 2l L 7=,

¥ Clover Leaf Method
you stand on one street corner, left shoulder to the wall, and walk all the way around that block back to
where you started (you do not cross the road) - then once you complete walking that block - you cross the
road and do the same around that block.

@ RERIT, VELRETNREICHELRIDZET, RFI—FEANLEDON-EER - o7, &
BAHEICRWTIY, S SRE 2% 4 Ak (last birthday person methodology) 12 & - Tl L 7=,

g EXnEE

Rt Tit, BERERICHELRT LIodREL 7 +— 4K (f - F0s o AKR) ITREASETHE
TEEERL TS, B IR EDRBEDRER, FEEDECFEEI R T 5 LT LIBEITI, &P
o7 A —F R U TEERT S Z LA35H 508, AT COR( TR CIIE oL E T2 L 1S h,
BRE IR0 A — S BRERT I L3 Ehiehol,

2.2. A=A b3 ) THE 2007 [TH 1T HEARKR

FiR
i-views fEDEIC LT, LLTO@EY fThhis,

At Each start point we wish to achieve 10 interviews. For each start point you should use one call sheet for each
start point which will be sent in with the questionnaires for that start point.

For our first weekend of interviewing we will make 1 call to each residence to find out what kind of response
we achieve — if it seems that we would benefit from call-backs then we will apply the following: Up to 3 calls are
to be made to a residence. 2 of these calls can be daytime one MUST be out of business hours (weekend). The
address sheet is to be used as a call sheet with a code result for every door that you knock on.

BHRRR

EARIKR NSW QLD vIC e
mEsET 300 170 230 700
BE 1033 584 820 2437
A 321 74 450 845
gt 302 9 216 614
Z OO otk &Y 278 154 261 693
ERRAEE 2045 1078 1977 5100
FfE% B2 2117 1193 3098 6408
BT 29O 4162 2271 5075 11508

1) JEEEFEDIABNR, EE, BrohvvEs,
#2) TRl v 7 LIZZITERESR, (BL%F 30 fE-)
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Q.1 Over the next five years do you think your living conditions will get better or worse? [SHOW CARD

1]

total

gender

age

Do HAWN=

Much better
Slightly better
About the same
Slightly worse
Much worse
Other (Specify)
DK
1
244
Male 25.0
Female 23.9
18-19 yrs 393
20~-24 yrs 333
25-29 yrs 24.6
3034 yrs 30.5
35-39 yrs 34.7
40-44 yrs 34.6
45-49 yrs 25.0
50-54 yrs 18.5
55-59 yrs 14.5
60-64 yrs 13.7
65-70 yrs 6.8

2
31.1

31.8
30.5

35.7
37.9
49.2
40.7
28.0
38.3
26.5
278
35.5
17.8
123

3
30.6

29.8
313

10.7
18.2
21.3
16.9
240
22.2
30.9
46.3
258
49.3
57.5

8.0
8.0

10.7
9.1
4.9
8.5
6.7
25

11.8
3.7

13
8.2

123

3.6
4.4

1.5

53
25
44
3.7
1.3
4.1
8.2

9

0.9
14

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

17



Q.2 Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to see develop the friendliest
relationship for our own national interest? [SHOW CARD 2]

1  USA (America)

2 EU (European Union)

3  Japan

4  China

5 India

6  South Korea

7  Asian Country other than China, India, Japan and South Korea 7

8  Other (Specify)

9 Don’t know

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 197 15.7 86 276 6.4 3.1 11.9 21 49 1000 700
gender  Male 19.9 137 86 318 71 24 110 2.1 33 1000 336
Female 195 176 85 236 5.8 38 126 22 63 1000 364

age 18-19 yrs 28.6 1729 107 214 3.6 7.1 7.1 - 36 1000 28

20-24 yrs 182 258 6.1 197 1.6 15 106 3.0 7.6 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 246 164 115 164 8.2 6.6 9.8 1.6 49 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 186 220 85 220 5.1 1.7 186 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 173 120 133 280 4.0 27 160 53 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 123 123 86 346 8.6 3.7 8.6 25 8.6 1000 81

45-49 yrs 221 88 118 279 14 1.5 162 - 44 1000 68
50-54 yrs 185 111 74 310 37 74 130 - 1.9 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 1.7 117 65 274 6.5 48 113 - 8.1 100.0 62

60-64 yrs 205 219 14 301 82 1.4 8.2 2.7 55 1000 73
65-70 yrs 24.7 9.6 9.6 329 5.5 - 9.6 5.5 2.7 100.0 73



Q.3 If you could be born again, which one of the following Asian or Pacific countries or area(s) would you
like be born in, with the exception of Australia? [SHOW CARD 3]

1  Japan

2 China (Mainland)

3 South Korea

4  Taiwan

5 Hong Kong

6 India

7  Philippines

8  Singapore

88  Other (Specify)

99 DK

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 88 89  total% n

total 26.6 5.1 1.9 1.4 9.0 7.6 53 220 119 9.3 1000 700
gender  Male 29.8 5.4 3.0 1.5 9.5 71 33 223 104 7.7 100.0 336

Female 23.6 4.9 0.8 1.4 8.5 8.0 71217 132 107 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 28.6 3.6 7.1 71 143 - 71 143 36 143 1000 28

20—24 yrs 24.2 6.1 1.5 1.5 121 10.6 6.1 12.1 8.1 16.7 100.0 66

25-29 yrs 31.1 49 1.6 - 9.8 1438 49 213 8.2 3.3 1000 61

30~-34 yrs 32.2 5.1 - - 8.5 5.1 1.7 220 136 119 1000 59

35-39 yrs 30.7 9.3 1.3 - 53 120 80 200 107 27 1000 75

40-44 yrs 29.6 6.2 1.2 25 86 136 25 185 14 9.9 1000 81
45-49 yrs 2719 8.8 29 1.5 8.8 4.4 59 162 1.5 221 1000 68

50-54 yrs 27.8 1.9 3.7 - 3.7 - 148 278 111 9.3 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 22.6 3.2 3.2 32 145 8.1 32 210 145 6.5 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 19.2 2.7 - - 5.5 5.5 14 329 274 5.5 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 20.5 2.7 1.4 27 110 2.7 55 315 178 4.1 1000 73
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Q.4 Now, if you could be born again, would you like to be a boy or a girl?

total

gender

age

\O 00 N =

Boy
Girl
Other (Please specify)
DK
1 2
56.1 39.9
Male 86.9 9.5
Female 217 679
18-19 yrs 750 214
20-24 yrs 515 424
25-29 yrs 55.7 41.0
3034 yrs 508 424
35-39 yrs 46.7 480
40-44 yrs 61.7 346
45-49 yrs 515 426
50-54 yrs 66.7 315
55-59 yrs 59.7 387
60-64 yrs 575 370
65-70 yrs 534 466

1.5
2.7

30

5.1
1.3
25
5.9
1.9
1.6
1.4

totai%

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73



Q.5 Would you say you are, on the whole, more or less inclined than the average Australian to respect your

ancestors?
1 More than the average Australian
2 Less than the average Australian
3 Average
8  Other (Please specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 62.3 76 286 0.1 14 1000 700
gender  Male 62.5 86 280 - 09 100.0 336
Female 62.1 6.6 29.1 0.3 1.9 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 357 179 464 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 56.1 45 348 - 45 1000 66
25-29 yrs 55.7 148 295 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 62.7 51 271 - 5.1 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 60.0 6.7 320 - 1.3 1000 75
40~-44 yrs 74.1 74 1713 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 559 88 353 - - 100.0 68
50~54 yrs 68.5 37 218 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 66.1 6.5 25.8 1.6 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 64.4 41 315 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 68.5 96 192 - 27 1000 73



Q.6 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to continue the family line,
even if there is no blood relationship?

1  Would adopt
2 Would not adopt
3  Depends on situation
8  Other (Please specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 8 ] total% n
total 519 309 153 1.3 0.7 1000 700
. gender  Male 443 375 161 0.9 1.2 1000 336
Female 588 247 146 1.6 03 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 464 214 321 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 606 182 182 1.5 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 590 246 164 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 559 220 186 1.7 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 50.7 293 1713 2.7 - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 543 259 185 1.2 - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 485 382 8.8 2.9 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 481 352 16.7 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 452 452 8.1 - 1.6 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 493 370 123 14 - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 493 370 110 1.4 1.4 1000 73



Q.7 In general, what would you think is the ideal number of children for a family?

(Record number)

9 DK

total

gender  Male
Female

age 18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
4044 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs

27
27

4.5
4.9
34
1.3
1.2
29
1.9
6.5

27

2
49.1

48.5
49.7

393
545
443
44.1
60.0
53.1
51.5
53.7
45.2
54.8
32.9

3
29.0

28.9
29.1

321
303
23.0
39.0
213
30.9
235
241
29.0
274
39.7

4
134

13.7
13.2

214

1.6
230
11.9
10.7

8.6
13.2
13.0
14.5
13.7
164

20

3.6
0.5

71
3.0

1.7
1.3
1.2
1.5
3.7
1.6
4.1

GAULE L EXEAEHEIRFELLRWED, 913 <XTDK ThH3,

1.5
1.9

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

17



Q.8 There are all sorts of attitudes toward life. Which one of the following statements would you say comes
closest to your way of life? [SHOW CARD 4]

1  Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life
2 Make a social commitment by being active in volunteer work.
3 Work hard and get rich
4  Make a name for yourself by studying earnestly
5 Don't think about money or fame; just live a life that suits your own taste
6  Live each day as it comes, optimistically and without worrying
8  Other (Specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 total% n
total 129 117 9.4 33 309 303 0.7 09 1000 700
gender  Male 1.0 101 119 33 330 283 1.2 1.2 1000 336
Female 146 132 7.1 33 288 321 0.3 05 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 1.1 36 179 - 393 286 - 36 1000 28
20-24 yrs 30 106 9.1 61 333 379 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 9.8 33 148 49 246 361 4.9 16 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 85 102 203 - 339 271 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 18.7 4.0 8.0 6.7 320 307 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 19.8 9.9 8.6 3.7 309 259 1.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 74 132 8.8 1.5 309 353 - 29 1000 68
50-54 yrs 74 114 5.6 1.9 315 426 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 1.7 242 48 1.6 242 258 - 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 205 137 6.8 14 329 233 - 14 1000 73

65-70 yrs 137 205 5.5 55 301 233 1.4 - 100.0 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

a. We should respect our ancestors

I Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 496 463 KR 0.3 - 0.7 1000 700
gender  Male 51.8 446 24 03 - 09 1000 336
Female 475 418 3.8 0.3 -. 05 1000 364
age 18-18 yrs 35.7 643 - - - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 439 530 3.0 - - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 443 508 1.6 1.6 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 475 508 1.7 - - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 573 360 6.7 - - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 481 481 2.5 - - 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 544 4441 1.5 - - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 48.1  48.1 1.9 - - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 516 419 6.5 - - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 479 493 14 - - 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs 562 356 5.5 1.4 - 1.4 1000 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

b. The eldest son should look after his aging parents

1  Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 8 total% n
total 141 299 436 103 0.9 1.3 1000 700
gender  Male 179 381 357 1.7 - 0.6 1000 . 336
Female 10.7 223 508 126 1.6 19 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 286 393 214 107 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 273 273 288 136 - 3.0 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 131 377 3641 1.5 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 119 271 525 5.1 1.7 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 133 307 453 107 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 160 284 457 14 1.2 1.2 - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 191 176 500 118 1.5 - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 93 352 463 9.3 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 113 290 468 129 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 55 315 438 137 1.4 4.1 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 82 315 493 6.8 27 1.4 1000 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

c. A wife should obey her husband
1  Strongly agree

2  Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 8 total% n
total 63 227 370 309 1.0 21 100.0 700
gender  Male 98 265 464 128 1.2 33 1000 336
Female 30 192 283 475 0.8 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 107 286 429 143 - 3.6 1000 28
20~24 yrs 106 273 364 197 3.0 3.0 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 66 361 36.1 19.7 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 34 237 390 254 34 51 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 40 227 280 427 - 2.7 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 74 284 321 309 1.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 118 132 353 368 1.5 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 19 222 426 333 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 65 194 306 435 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 4.1 164 493 26.0 1.4 27 1000 73

65-70 yrs 41 164 397 356 - . 41 1000 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

d. Not to marry someone whom your parents object to

1  Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 29 149 570 227 04 21 1000 700
gender 1 30 119 577 253 0.3 1.8 1000 336
2 27 176 563 203 0.5 25 1000 364
age 1 36 179 321 357 - 107 100.0 28
2 61 136 561 212 - 3.0 1000 66
3 49 164 656 13.1 - - 100.0 61
4 - 51 763 169 - 1.7 1000 59
5 53 147 467 280 1.3 40 1000 75
6 1.2 123 654 210 - - 100.0 81
7 44 147 559 221 - 29 100.0 68
8 - 148 574 218 - - 1000 54
9 65 129 484 306 - 1.6 100.0 62
10 - 178 548 233 1.4 27 1000 73
1" - 233 562 178 14 14 1000 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

e. We should obey older peoples’ opinions

1 Strongly agree
2 Agree
3  Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 80 359 454 8.0 1.1 1.6 1000 700
gender  Male 98 411 390 1.7 0.9 1.5 1000 336
Female 63 31.0 514 8.2 14 1.6 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 36 464 393 107 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 121 500 303 6.1 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 98 410 36.1 6.6 33 33 1000 61
3034 yrs 102 49.2 339 6.8 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 120 333 427 107 - 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 111 309 457 7.4 25 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 103 324 471 74 - 29 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 37 389 519 3.7 1.9 - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 48 323 516 9.7 - 1.6 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 41 219 589 9.6 2.7 27 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 27 301 56.2 9.6 1.4 - 1000 73



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

f. It is important to have a son to keep the family line going

1  Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 7.7 213 460 17.6 0.1 1.3 1000 700
gender  Male 113 336 423 113 - 1.5 1000 336
Female 44 214 495 234 0.3 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 10.7 357 393 107 - 3.6 1000 28
20-24 yrs 121 288 394 182 - 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs 82 230 557 131 - - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 85 288 492 102 1.7 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 13 160 507 280 - 40 1000 75
40-44 yrs 74 272 481 173 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 118 250 471 162 - = 1000 68
50-54 yrs 37 278 481 185 - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 65 258 435 242 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 68 356 452 110 - 14 1000 73

65-70 yrs 96 315 370 205 - 14 100.0 3



Q.9 How do you feel about each of the following traditional values? [SHOW CARD 5]

g. Men should work outside and women should tend to housekeeping

I Strongly agree
2 Agree
3  Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8  Other Specify
9 DK '
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 40 113 476 359 03 1.0 100.0 700
gender  Male 54 131 57.1 23.2 0.3 09 100.0 336
Female 2.7 96 387 475 0.3 i1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 10.7 71 536 286 - - 100.0 28
2024 yrs 76 152 394 379 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 33 131 49.2 344 - - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs - 68 525 390 - 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 13 6.7 427 427 1.3 53 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 37 111 457 395 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 59 103 456 368 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs - 111 556 333 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 48 113 484 355 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 41 82 548 301 1.4 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs 55 205 425 315 - - 100.0 73



Q.11 Whether you have a job in a certain workplace or not, what qualifications should good leaders have in
your workplace? Please choose the three most important qualifications among the followmg [SHOW
CARD 6] (3 MULTI ANSWERS)

1  Technical competence

2  Fair in treating subordinates

3 Being liked and respected by subordinates

4  Serious attitude toward work

5 Have many friends/acquaintances

6  Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers

7  Decisive and determined

8 Good judgment

9  Ability to bring great benefit to subordinates

10  Seniority

11 Come from good family background

99 DK

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 99 n

total 327 494 236 356 53 473 203 610 146 3.1 6.0 - 700
gender
Male 396 455 232 381 45 393 193 622 16.7 42 6.3 - 336
Female 264 530 239 332 60 547 212 599 126 22 5.8 - 364
age
18-19 yrs 143 464 393 464 107 286 250 607 7.7 107 107 - 28
20-24 yrs 288 364 394 379 136 485 182 515 16.7 3.0 6.1 - 66
25-29 yrs 246 344 279 459 66 459 328 672 115 33 - - 61
30-34 yrs 322 576 153 356 1.7 6542 220 593 153 - 6.8 - 59
35-39 yrs 227 513 200 333 40 467 253 680 8.0 6.7 8.0 - 75
40-44 yrs 395 568 160 321 62 469 160 593 148 1.2 14 - 81
45-49 yrs 250 441 294 353 44 471 132 603 265 74 44 - 68
50-54 yrs 444 500 130 278 37 537 259 630 148 - 3.7 - 54
55-59 yrs 306 613 242 306 16 516 145 629 129 1.6 6.5 - 62
60-64 yrs 39.7 493 205 384 55 411 205 630 137 - 8.2 - 73

65-70 yrs 466 466 233 342 27 479 151 562 15.1 4.1 5.5 - 73



Q.12 For your age, how satisfied are you with your-health? [SHOW CARD 7] Would you say...?

1 Very satisfied
2 Fairly Satisfied
3 Fairly dissatisfied, or
4  Very dissatisfied
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 347 507 9.4 49 - 03 1000 700
gender  Male 37.2 488 9.2 48 - - 100.0 336
Female 324 525 9.6 49 - 05 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 464 464 3.6 36 - - 100.0 28
2024 yrs 348 530 106 1.5 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 328 541 11.5 1.6 - - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 373 525 6.8 1.7 - 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 400 467 93 2.7 - 1.3 1000 75
40~44 yrs 383 457 8.6 74 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 219 544 74 103 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 278 593 130 - - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 339 468 113 8.1 - - 100.0 62
6064 yrs 342 507 8.2 6.8 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 329 493 110 6.8 - - 100.0 3



Q.13 Using the classifications on this card, how would you classify your current standard of living?
[SHOW CARD 8]

1  Upper
2 Upper middle
3 Middle
4  Lower middle
5 Lower
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 total% n
total 19 179 581 160 5.7 - 04 1000 700
gender  Male 21 167 601 146 6.0 - 06 1000 336
Female 16 190 563 173 55 - 03 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs - 119 &1 71 179 - - 1000 28
20~24 yrs 15 167 621 106 7.6 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs - 148 656 164 33 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 1.7 220 593 102 6.8 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 13 213 533 160 6.7 - 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 74 148 543 173 6.2 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs - 206 529 235 29 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs - 204 556 13.0 111 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 32 1717 597 177 1.6 - = 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 27 205 548 178 27 - 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs - 110 658 192 4.1 - - 1000 73



Q.14 If you had to choose one, which would you prefer, more money or more free time? [SHOW CARD 9]

1 More money
2 More free time
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 544 416 29 1.1 1000 700
gender  Male 524 435 3.3 09 1000 336
Female 56.3 39.8 25 1.4 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 60.7 357 - 36 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 606 394 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 525 459 1.6 - 1000 61

30-34 yrs 508 44.1 34 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 400 533 5.3 1.3 1000 75

40-44 yrs 45.7 50.6 3.7 - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 618 368 1.5 - 1000 68
§0-54 yrs 444 519 37 - 100.0 54
§5-59 yrs 565 403 3.2 - 100.0 62

60-64 yrs 61.6 329 4.1 1.4 100.0 73
65-70 yrs 671 247 27 5.5 1000 73



Q.15 If you were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for the rest of your life,
would you continue to work or would you stop working?

1  Continue to work
2 Stop working
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 61.7 30.1 7.0 1.1 1000 700
gender  Male 625 31.8 5.7 - 1000 336
Female 61.0 286 8.2 22 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 750 214 3.6 - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 77.3 152 6.1 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs 639 279 8.2 - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 66.1 28.8 5.1 - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 733 1713 6.7 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 679 259 6.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 647 294 5.9 - 1000 68
5054 yrs 648 333 1.9 - 1000 54

55-59 yrs 516 339 9.7 48 1000 62
60-64 yrs 384 521 8.2 14 1000 73
65-70 yrs 452 41t 123 14 1000 73



Q.16 Here are some of the things people usually take into account in relation to their work. Which one
would you personally place first? (PLEASE SELECT ONLY ONE) [SHOW CARD 10]

1 A good income so that you do not have any worries about money
2 A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment
3 Working with people you like
4  Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 237 179 123 447 0.7 0.7 1000 700
gender  Male 250 19.0 119 432 03 06 1000 336
Female 225 168 126 462 1.1 08 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 357 179 7.4 393 - - 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 303 167 152 379 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 246 213 82 443 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 339 136 169 322 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 187 213 120 453 - 2.7 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 222 198 111 457 1.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 250 206 103 412 29 - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 296 130 130 444 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 81 145 127 565 3.2 ~ 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 164 137 137 562 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 260 219 82 438 - - 1000 13



Q.17 People feel uneasy about themselves or their family members from time to time. To what extent do
you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the following? Would you say very
much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all? [SHOW CARD 11]

a. Serious illness

1 Very much
2  Somewhat
3 Slightly
4 Notatall
8 Other
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 439 29.1 19.7 741 0.1 - 1000 7060
gender Male 435 295 19.6 7.1 0.3 - 100.0 336
Female 442 288 198 71 - - 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 250 357 286 107 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 470 227 227 7.6 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 37.7 317 19.7 49 - - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 525 288 85 10.2 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 400 293 227 8.0 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 395 333 222 49 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 45.6 30.9 19.1 44 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 444 296 185 7.4 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 516 242 177 6.5 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 425 274 219 8.2 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 479 247 1718 8.2 1.4 - 100.0 73



Q.17 People feel uneasy about themselves or their family members from time to time. To what extent do
you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the following? Would you say very
much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all? [SHOW CARD 11]

b. Car accident

1  Very much
2  Somewhat
3  Slightly
4 Not at all
8 Other
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 31.7 264 217 14.1 - - 100.0 700
gender Male 29.2 271 21.7 16.1 - - 1000 336
Female 34.1 258 277 124 - - 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 286 429 143 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 333 227 242 19.7 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 328 295 295 8.2 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 322 305 220 15.3 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 30.7 200 307 18.7 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 284 259 30.9 14.8 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 353 294 235 11.8 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 278 333 259 13.0 - - 100.0 54
55~59 yrs 323 306 242 129 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 329 247 370 5.5 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 384 205 205 205 - - 1000 73



Q.17 People feel uneasy about themselves or their family members from time to time. To what extent do
you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the following? Would you say very
much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all? [SHOW CARD 11]

c. Unemployment

1  Very much
2  Somewhat
3 Slightly
4 Notatall
8 Other
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 217 243 273 266 - 0.1 100.0 700
gender  Male 208 220 283 289 - - 1000 336
Female 225 264 264 245 - 03 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 36 286 393 286 - - 100.0 28
2024 yrs 227 242 303 227 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 180 295 36.1 16.4 - -  100.0 61
30-34 yrs 136 407 322 136 - - 100.0 59
35-39yrs 173 253 293 280 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 185 222 259 333 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 324 206 235 235 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 185 222 241 35.2 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 306 242 274 117 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 24.7 178 219 34.2 - 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs 274 178 192 356 - - 1000 73



Q.17 People feel uneasy about themselves or their family members from time to time. To what extent do
you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the following? Would you say very
much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all? [SHOW CARD 11]

d War
1 Very much
2 Somewhat
3  Slightly
4 Notatall
8 Other
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 32.6 19.9 230 240 - 0.6 100.0 700
gender  Male 29.5 176 265 259 - 0.6 1000 336
Female 354 220 198 223 - 0.5 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 250 179 7.1 464 - 3.6 1000 28
20-24 yrs 28.8 10.6 288 303 - 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs 262 246 246 230 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 23.7 237 271 254 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 333 200 240 227 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 24.7 198 309 247 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 39.7 206 19.1 19.1 - 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 296 222 204 278 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 38.7 14.5 194 274 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 384 205 260 151 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 438 233 151 118 - - 1000 73



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1” is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

a. Your immediate family members such as spouse and children, if you have any

1  Not Important at all
2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 09 0.1 1.0 1.0 1.4 53 85.6 0.1 46 1000 700
gender  Male X 0.3 1.8 1.2 24 86 798 - 48 1000 336
Female 0.5 - 0.3 0.8 0.5 22 909 0.3 44 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs - - 3.6 - 3.6 .1 M4 - 143 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 1.5 - 3.0 - 3.0 9.1 66.7 - 167 1000 66
25-29 yrs - - 1.6 - 1.6 6.6 820 - 82 100.0 61
30-34 yrs - - - 1.7 - 1.7 949 - 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs - - - - 1.3 6.7 893 - 2.7 1000 75
40-44 yrs 1.2 - 1.2 25 1.2 6.2 852 - 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 15 - 1.5 1.5 - 29 926 - ~ 100.0 68
50-54 yrs - - 1.9 - - 1.9 926 1.9 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 1.6 - - 1.6 1.6 48 903 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 2.7 - - - 27 68 849 - 27 1000 73

65-70 yrs - 1.4 - 27 1.4 41 849 - 5.5 1000 3



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

b. Career and job

1 Not Important at all
2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 46 3.0 56 157 290 170 201 - 50 1000 700
gender  Male 27 33 57 125 289 196 232 - 42 1000 336
Female 6.3 27 55 187 294 146 173 - 58 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs - 3.6 - 107 464 250 143 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs - 15 1.5 61 485 19.7 227 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs - 6.6 6.6 82 361 246 180 - - 1000 61
3034 yrs - 1.7 68 169 186 339 220 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs - 5.3 6.7 227 347 120 147 - 40 1000 75
40-44 yrs 1.2 25 25 198 346 136 247 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 29 15 103 176 250 147 265 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 3.7 1.9 56 241 204 167 259 - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 48 438 65 177 290 129 16.1 - 8.1 1000 62

11.0 1000 73
21.9 100.0 13

60-64 yrs 13.7 1.4 82 164 219 82 192
65-70 yrs 19.2 27 4.1 96 123 151 151



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

c. Free time and relaxation
1  Not Important at all

2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 0.9 1.4 46 126 284 257 263 - 01 1000 700
gender  Male 0.9 21 57 131 292 238 250 - 03 1000 336
Female 0.8 0.8 36 121 277 215 215 - ~ 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs - - 107 71 429 107 286 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs - - 76 152 379 182 21.2 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 1.6 - 33 98 311 328 213 - - 1000 61
3034 yrs - 5.1 34 136 356 220 203 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs - - 27 147 187 320 320 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs - 1.2 49 123 296 284 235 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 1.5 5.9 29 88 235 221 353 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 3.7 - - 111 259 204 389 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 1.6 1.6 65 161 242 258 242 - - 160.0 62
6064 yrs - - 41 11.0 233 342 274 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 1.4 14 68 151 301 247 192 - 14 1000 . 73



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

d. Friends and people you know
1  Not Important at all

2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 0.9 1.3 40 111 21.1 28.1 333 - 0.1  100.0 700
gender Male 1.2 1.8 48 122 238 277 286 - - 1000 336
Female 0.5 08 33 102 187 286 376 - 03 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs - 3.6 3.6 36 214 393 286 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs - - 7.6 121 182 318 303 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 33 - 49 115 197 279 328 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs - - 5.1 153 271 33.9 18.6 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs - 40 67 120 213 293 253 - 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs - 1.2 25 198 247 272 247 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 29 44 1.5 5.9 19.1 235 426 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs - 1.9 - 74 259 296 352 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs - - - 161 226 194 419 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 14 - 6.8 68 219 192 438 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 1.4 - 4.1 68 123 356 397 - - 1000 13



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

e. Parents, brothers, sisters, and other relatives

1  Not Important at all
2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 1.6 1.7 1.9 5.1 84 226 583 - 04 1000 700
gender  Male 2.1 1.8 3.0 65 107 244 515 - - 1000 336
Female 1.1 1.6 0.8 3.8 63 209 646 - 08 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs - - 3.6 3.6 36 107 786 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs - - 1.5 4.5 61 212 667 - = 1000 66
25-29 yrs 1.6 - 1.6 1.6 66 180 705 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs - - - 34 51 254 66.1 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 27 1.3 1.3 120 53 227 547 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs - 1.2 3.7 25 123 235 568 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 1.5 2.9 29 29 74 206 61.8 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs - 1.9 1.9 1.9 93 241 611 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 1.6 1.6 3.2 65 129 210 532 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 2.7 4.1 - 6.8 96 301 466 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 5.5 4.1 14 82 110 233 425 - 41 1000 3



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

f. Religion
1  Not Important at all
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 total% n
total 280 124 9.0 137 109 77 176 - 07 1000 700
gender  Male 295 137 1041 122 113 7.7 152 - 03 1000 336
Female 266 113 80 151 104 7.7 198 - 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 321 179 107 107 7.1 36 179 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 227 197 106 182 9.1 9.1 106 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 230 213 82 131 9.8 66 180 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 237 102 102 136 169 119 136 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 32.0 6.7 80 133 187 80 133 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 222 173 62 173 7.4 86 21.0 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 36.8 8.8 8.8 88 103 59 176 - 29 1000 68
50-54 yrs 296 111 37 204 114 93 130 - 1.9 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 323 8.1 9.7 145 9.7 65 194 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 214 68 11.0 123 82 110 219 - 1.4 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 288 123 123 8.2 9.6 27 247 - 1.4 100.0 3



Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not important at all,” can you
tell me how important each of the following is to you? [SHOW CARD 12]

g. Politics
1  Not Important at all
2
3
4
5
6
7  Very Important
8 Other
9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 totai% n
total 244 156 140 167 1541 6.4 71 - 06 1000 700
gender  Male 244 155 137 164 113 5.4 74 - - 1000 336
Female 245 157 143 170 132 74 6.9 - 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 286 214 214 36 214 - 3.6 - - 1000 28
2024 yrs 303 152 182 136 106 9.1 3.0 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 213 197 230 164 148 - 4.9 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 220 254 136 220 8.5 34 1.7 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 240 147 160 160 133 53 107 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 21.0 16.0 62 210 272 49 3.7 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 353 176 118 29 191 7.4 44 - 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 29.6 74 167 315 74 3.7 3.7 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 210 145 177 129 9.7 113 129 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 19.2 86 110 205 164 82 137 - 14 1000 73

65-70 yrs 205 137 - 68 178 164 123 123 - - 100.0 73



Q.19 All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family life—the time you spend and the things
you do with members of your family? Just call off the number which comes closest to your feelings.
[SHOW CARD 13]

1  Satisfied
2  Somewhat satisfied
3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
4  Somewhat dissatisfied
5 Dissatisfied
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 totai% n
total 554 274 9.0 6.1 1.7 0.1 0.1 100.0 700
gender  Male 55.1 24.7 9.2 8.6 1.8 0.3 03 1000 336
Female 558 29.9 8.8 3.8 1.6 - - 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 643 214 7.1 3.6 3.6 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 485 348 10.6 3.0 3.0 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 574 213 8.2 11.5 1.6 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 66.1 25.4 34 5.1 - - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 400 480 6.7 2.7 1.3 1.3 - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 53.1 29.6 99 49 1.2 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 559 235 10.3 8.8 1.5 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 59.3 241 9.3 7.4 - - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 468 226 17.7 8.1 48 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 57.5 23.3 11.0 6.8 1.4 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 685 205 4.1 5.5 1.4 - - 100.0 73



Q.20 Now I would like to ask about your life as a whole. How satisfied are you with your life as a whole
these days? Which number on this card comes closest to your feelings? [SHOW CARD 14]

1  Satisfied
2  Somewhat satisfied
3  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
4  Somewhat dissatisfied
5 Dissatisfied
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 total% n
total 466 373 9.7 4.0 24 - - 100.0 700
gender Male 476 313 1341 5.7 24 - - 100.0 336
Female 456 429 6.6 25 25 - - 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 500 250 179 3.6 3.6 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 348 424 152 3.0 45 - -  100.0 66
25-29 yrs 508 295 8.2 8.2 33 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 559 339 6.8 1.7 1.7 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 427 427 8.0 5.3 1.3 - - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 44 370 111 49 25 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 500 35.3 74 1.5 5.9 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 389 48.1 14 5.6 - - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 452 371 129 48 - - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 438 39.7 9.6 4.1 27 - -  100.0 73

65-70 yrs 575 329 6.8 1.4 1.4 - - 1000 73



Q.21 During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the following?

MULTIPLE RESPONSE
1 Headaches/migraines/(head felt heavy)
2 Backaches (stiff back)
3 Nervousness
4  Depression (feeling down)
5 Insomnia (sleeplessness)
8  Other (specify):
9 DK/None
1 2 3 4 5 8 9
total 323 399 220 209 264 70 30.1
gender  Male 220 369 190 190 196 80 339
Female 418 426 247 225 327 6.0 26.6
age 18-19 yrs 286 321 286 357 143 36 321

20-24 yrs 439 424 318 273 258 30 333
25-29 yrs 36.1 246 311 246 279 - 246
30-34 yrs 373 441 220 203 203 - 390

35-39 yrs 373 413 240 147 213 80 293
40-44 yrs 321 284 160 222 235 74 358
45-49 yrs 338 426 309 235 279 132 250
50-54 yrs 333 389 148 222 259 130 296
55-59 yrs 274 323 161 242 323 81 371
60-64 yrs 219 548 205 178 342 55 205
65-70 yrs 233 507 110 82 301 123 274

760

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

45



Q.22 Whom would you go to for advice when you have worries about your personal problems and
important matters? Please choose one among the following. [SHOWCARD 15]

1  Father

2  Mother

3  Brothers and sisters

4  Spouse or partner (wife or husband)

5  Other family member and relative

6  Friends or acquaintances (in your workplace, school or neighborhood)
7  Person to consult anonymously (on the phone or internet)
8  Other (specify):
9
1

I don’t have anyone with whom I can confide
0 Idon’t have any problems

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 total% n
Total 69 156 99 439 63 127 1.9 24 1.3 03 1000 700
Gender Male 86 11.0 92 479 24 134 2.7 21 2.1 0.6 1000 336
Female 33 198 104 401 9.9 121 11 27 0.5 - 1000 364
Age 18-19 yrs 10.7 357 7.1 179 36 179 - 3.6 3.6 - 1000 28
2024 yrs 106 409 61 152 1.5 197 1.5 3.0 1.5 - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 115 262 98 361 1.6 9.8 1.6 33 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 85 153 68 542 51 102 - - - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 40 147 40 587 27 147 13 - - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 9.9 148 99 444 49 1.1 1.2 1.2 25 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 29 206 88 397 44 162 2.9 29 1.5 - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 3.7 56 222 500 5.6 9.3 - 1.9 1.9 - 10600 54
55-59 yrs 438 32 113 323 161 194 6.5 1.6 48 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs - 55 137 603 8.2 6.8 1.4 14 - 27 1000 73

65-70 yrs 1.4 1.4 96 548 137 8.2 27 8.2 - - 1000 73



Q.23 If you look at successful people in society today, which do you think has played the largest part in
their success, their ability and effort, luck and chance, or relationships through kindred,
countrymen/countrywomen, and alumni/alumnae (personal connections) ? [SHOW CARD 16]
SINGLE RESPONSE

1  Ability and effort

2 Luck and chance

3 Relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and
alumni/alumnae(personal connections)

8  Other (Specify):

9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 69.7 119 150 1.9 1.6 1000 700
gender  Male 685 134 15.5 1.5 1.2 1000 336
Female 709 104 146 22 1.9 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 67.9 7.1 214 - 3.6 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 727 152 106 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 574 131 246 - 49 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 627 119 186 34 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 733 93 133 4.0 - 100.0 75

40-44 yrs 679 148 123 3.7 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 603 147 221 1.5 5 1000 68
50~54 yrs 83.3 9.3 74 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 72.6 65 194 1.6 - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 671 137 137 2.7 27 1000 73
65-70 yrs 808 11.0 6.8 1.4 - 1000 73
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Q.24 Now the questions about hot topics. How do you feel about something like ¢Supernatural Power’ and
‘UFO (Unidentified Flying Object)’ on this card? Looking at categories 1 to 8 carefully, please choose
the one that comes closest to your feeling for each of the following items. (SHOW CARD 17}

a. Super natural power or psychokinesis

total

gender

age

1

“w AW N

Boring 6 Interesting, amusing

Would like to be 7 Nonsense / Does not exist

Exist 8  Not dreadful / Not scary

Dreadful, Scary 98  Other

Would not like to be 99 DK

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 98 99  total% n
11.0 43 209 1.0 24 301 226 40 0.6 3.1 1000 700

Male 1.3 54 179 1.8 24 208 235 3.6 03 42 1000 336
Female 10.7 33 236 0.3 25 305 217 44 0.8 22 1000 364
18-19 yrs 119 71 - 36 - 357 286 3.6 - 3.6 1000 28
20-24 yrs 76 121 167 1.5 - 3719 197 45 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 164 115 164 - 1.6 295 246 - - - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 8.5 34 254 - - 407 169 1.7 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 9.3 1.3 200 - 40 347 160 6.7 2.7 53 1000 75
40~44 yrs 6.2 62 222 2.5 49 272 222 74 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 14.7 29 294 - 1.5 279 16.2 29 - 44 1000 68
50-54 yrs 20.4 - 259 1.9 56 204 185 3.7 - 3.7 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 129 1.6 242 1.6 32 323 226 - 1.6 - 1000 62
60~64 yrs 6.8 27 233 1.4 41 205 288 5.5 1.4 55 100.0 73
65-70 yrs 8.2 - 151 - - 288 356 5.5 - 6.8 100.0 73



Q.24 Now the questions about hot topics. How do you feel about something like ‘Supernatural
Power’ and ‘UFO (Unidentified Flying Object)’ on this card? Looking at categories 1 to 8
carefully, please choose the one that comes closest to your feeling for each of the following
items. (SHOW CARD 17)

b. UFO (Unidentified Flying Object) or alien

1 Boring 6 Interesting, amusing
2 Would like to be 7  Nonsense / Does not exist
3  Exist 8 Not dreadful / Not scary
4  Dreadful, Scary 98  Other
5 Would not like to be 99 DK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 98 99  total% n
total 9.7 20 158 13 27 294 284 6.0 0.4 41 1000 700
gender  Male 8.6 24 1713 1.2 1.2 313 268 6.0 0.3 51 1000 336
Female 10.7 1.6 146 14 41 277 299 6.0 05 33 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 3.6 7.1 36 36 179 464 - - 3.6 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 16.7 3.0 9.1 - 61 318 21.2 9.1 - 3.0 1000 66
25-29 yrs 9.8 6.6 8.2 1.6 33 2719 361 49 - 1.6 1000 61
30~34 yrs 34 - 169 - 1.7 424 271 34 - 5.1 1000 59
35-39 yrs 8.0 27 120 2.7 40 387 200 6.7 2.7 27 1000 75
40~44 yrs 7.4 25 148 3.7 12 321 259 7.4 - 49 1000 81
45-49 yrs 103 - 116 - - 309 235 118 - 59 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 13.0 - 241 - 1.9 352 167 7.4 - 1.9 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 113 - 242 1.6 1.6 274 306 3.2 - = 1000 62
60-64 yrs 9.6 4.1 19.2 - 55 219 301 2.7 - 6.8 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 6.8 - 178 1.4 14 137 438 5.5 1.4 82 100.0 73



Q.24 Now the questions about hot topics. How do you feel about something like ‘Supernatural
Power’ and ‘UFO (Unidentified Flying Object)’ on this card? Looking at categories 1 to 8
carefully, please choose the one that comes closest to your feeling for each of the following
items. (SHOW CARD 17)

c¢. Goblin or ogre

1  Boring 6 Interesting, amusing
2 Would like to be 7  Nonsense / Does not exist
3  Exist 8  Not dreadful / Not scary
4  Dreadful, Scary 98  Other
5  Would not like to be 99 DK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 98 99  total% n
total 113 1.0 24 1.0 31 139 569 5.1 04 49 1000 700
gender  Male 10.1 0.9 24 0.6 39 134 554 74 - 6.0 100.0 336
Female 124 1.1 25 1.4 25 143 582 3.0 0.8 38 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 10.7 7.1 3.6 3.6 - 214 500 - - 36 1000 28
20-24 yrs 16.7 1.5 3.0 1.5 45 167 439 7.6 - 45 1000 66
25-29 yrs 9.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 6.6 6.6 59.0 6.6 - 6.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 6.8 - 5.1 - 5.1 186 542 5.1 - 5.1 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 8.0 2.7 1.3 - 40 253 453 5.3 4.0 40 1000 75
40-44 yrs 7.4 1.2 25 1.2 25 160 593 49 - 49 1000 81
45-49 yrs 16.2 - 1.5 1.5 29 118 544 8.8 - 29 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 18.5 - 5.6 1.9 1.9 93 556 1.9 - 56 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 1.3 - 1.6 - 32 177 581 48 - 32 1000 62
60-64 yrs 123 - 27 - 27 68 671 4.1 - 41 1000 73

65-70 yrs 8.2 - - 1.4 - 55 726 4.1 - 8.2 1000 713



Q.24 Now the questions about hot topics. How do you feel about something like ‘Supernatural
Power’ and ‘UFO (Unidentified Flying Object)’ on this card? Looking at categories 1 to 8
carefully, please choose the one that comes closest to your feeling for each of the following
items. [SHOW CARD 17)

d. Ghost or apparition, curse

1 Boring ‘ 6 Interesting, amusing
2 Would like to be 7 Nonsense / Does not exist
3  Exist 8 Not dreadful / Not scary
4  Dreadful, Scary 98  Other
5  Would not like to be 99 DK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 98 99  total% n
total 5.9 13 26.1 3.7 1.4 244 303 49 04 1.6 1000 700
gender  Male 5.7 1.2 223 3.9 1.5 256 327 5.7 - 1.5 1000 336
Female 6.0 14 297 3.6 14 234 280 4.1 0.8 1.6 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 10.7 3.6 7.1 3.6 - 286 393 3.6 - 36 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 6.1 - 2713 9.1 - 288 242 3.0 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 6.6 49 279 1.6 1.6 344 197 33 - ~ 1000 61
30~-34 yrs - 1.7 305 6.8 - 338 220 34 - 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 5.3 1.3 213 5.3 27 293 240 53 27 2.7 1000 75
40-44 yrs 3.7 - 284 25 25 309 247 6.2 1.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 5.9 1.5 309 1.5 - 221 279 103 - ~ 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 7.4 1.9 278 3.7 19 148 352 5.6 - 19 1000 54
55-59 yrs 8.1 1.6 306 1.6 32 194 339 1.6 - = 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 5.5 - 205 4.1 27 137 438 5.5 - 4.1 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 8.2 - 260 1.4 - 151 425 4.1 - 2.7 1000 73



Q.25 Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life becomes more
convenient, but at the same time humanity / a lot of human feeling is lost. Do you agree with

this opinion or do you disagree?

1 Agree (Humanity is lost.)
2 Disagree (Humanity is NOT lost)
3 Undecided /it depends
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 669 26.0 6.1 - 1.0 1000 700
gender  Male 637 283 6.8 - 1.2 1000 336
Female 698 239 5.5 - 08 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 500 286 214 - - 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 62.1 258 9.1 - 3.0 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 689 24.6 3.3 - 33 1000 61
30-34 yrs 644 254 8.5 - 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 520 360 120 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs ne 222 6.2 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 66.2 309 29 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 759 185 3.7 - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 710 242 4.8 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 69.9 26.0 2.7 - 14 1000 73

65-70 yrs 753 233 1.4 - - 100.0 73



Q.26 Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to improve the
country is for the people to leave everything to them, rather than for the people to discuss things

among themselves. Do you agree with this, or disagree?

1 Agree
2 Disagree
3 Undecided/it depends
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 126 821 4.6 - 0.7 1000 700
gender  Male 140 801 5.1 - 09 1000 336
Female 113 841 4.1 - 0.5 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 714 71 - 7.1 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 9.1 818 6.1 - 3.0 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 19.7 738 6.6 - = 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 153 763 85 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 80 827 9.3 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 136 864 - - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 147 824 29 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 93 870 3.7 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 113 839 48 - = 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 96 86.3 2.7 -. 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs 15.1 836 1.4 - - 100.0 73



Q.27 Some people say that home is the only place where you can totally relax and feel comfortable.

Do you feel that way or not?

1  Yes, home is the only place
2 No
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 496 490 1.3 0.1 1000 700
gender  Male 455 530 1.2 03 1000 336
Female 53.3 453 1.4 - 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 393 571 3.6 - 100.0 28
2024 yrs 515 455 1.5 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs 415 415 4.9 - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 49.2 492 1.7 - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 493 493 1.3 - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 48.1 506 1.2 = 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 515 485 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 481 519 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 484 500 1.6 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 50.7 493 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 548 452 - - 100.0 73



Q.28 Which of the statements on this card comes closest to your own opinion about marriage? Just
call off the number, please. [SHOW CARD 18]

1  Marriage is permanent
2  Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances
3 Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the two partners
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 343 423 226 0.6 0.3 100.0 700
gender  Male 417 381 196 - 06 1000 336
Female 275 462 253 1.1 - 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 286 429 286 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 258 485 242 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 36.1 443 197 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 441 356 203 - - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 293 587 93 27 - 100.0 75
40~-44 yrs 296 481 210 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 353 324 324 - - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 315 315 370 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 290 452 258 - - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 370 466 164 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 479 274 219 2.7 - 1000 73



Q.29 Here are three opinions about man and nature on the card. Which one of these do you think is
closest to the truth? [SHOW CARD 19]

1  Inorder to be happy, we must follow nature

2 Inorder to be happy, we must make use of nature

3 Inorder to be happy, we must conquer nature

8  Other (Specify):

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9 total¥ n
total 420 527 3.0 0.9 1.4 100.0 700
gender  Male 375 571 3.3 1.2 09 1000 336
Female 46.2 48.6 27 0.5 19 1000 364

age 18=19 yrs 500 429 71 - - 100.0 28

20~24 yrs 348 57.6 45 1.5 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 426 4715 3.3 1.6 49 1000 61
30-34 yrs 44.1 492 34 1.7 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 427 520 2.7 1.3 1.3 1000 75

40-44yrs 420 543 25 - 12 1000 81
45-49yrs 544 412 15 - 29 1000 68
50-54yrs 519 463 18 - - 1000 54
55-59yrs 403 565 32 - - 1000 62
60-64yrs 370 575 41 14 - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 30.1 658 14 1.4 1.4 1000 73



Q.30 Please choose from among the following statements the one with which you agree most.
[SHOW CARD 20]

1 If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole improve.
2 If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made happy.
3 Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing.
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 303 243 387 2.1 46 100.0 700
gender  Male 324 262 357 2.1 3.6 1000 336
Female 283 225 415 22 55 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 36.7 250 321 - 7.1 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 394 333 258 1.5 - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 344 279 36.1 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 322 373 254 - 51 1000 59

35-39 yrs 253 200 467 1.3 6.7 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 346 284 321 2.5 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 309 221 397 1.5 59 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 241 241 481 1.9 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 306 129 500 3.2 32 1000 62
60~64 yrs 247 182 438 5.5 6.8 100.0 73
65-70 yrs 247 192 425 4.1 9.6 100.0 73



Q.31 Some people say that no matter how mechanized and how much advanced information
technology the world gets, nothing can reduce the richness of human feelings or one’s humanity.

Do you agree with this opinion or disagree?

1  Disagree (humanity is REDUCED)
2 Agree (humanity is NOT REDUCED)
3 Cannot say one way or another
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 274 653 6.4 - 09 1000 700
gender  Male 286 652 5.7 - 0.6 1000 336
Female 264 654 7.1 - 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 35.7 429 179 - 36 1000 28
20-24 yrs 379 545 6.1 - 1.5 1000 66
2529 yrs 344 55.7 8.2 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 322 610 5.1 - 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 173 747 8.0 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 296 593 111 - - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 221 735 44 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 259 722 1.9 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 29.0 66.1 48 - - 1000 62

60-64 yrs 219 699 6.8

1.4 1000 13
65-70 yrs 233 740 1.4

14 1000 73



Q.32 Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 21]

a. Buddha, God, or gods

1  Exists
2  May exist
3 Does not exist
8  Other
9 DK
1 2 3 8 9 total% n
total 490 289 189 0.3 30 100.0 700
gender  Male 452 283 223 0.6 36 1000 336
Female 525 294 157 - 25 1000 364
age 18-18 yrs 393 464 10.7 - 36 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 364 318 318 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 492 262 213 - 33 1000 61
30-34 yrs 542 237 169 - 5.1 1000 59
35-39 yrs 50.7 280 147 - 6.7 1000 75
40-44 yrs 56.8 29.6 9.9 - 3.7 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 456 235 279 - 29 1000 68
50-54 yrs 426 315 204 1.9 3.7 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 516 306 127 - - 1000 62

60-64 yrs 493 288 164 1.4 41 1000 73
65-70 yrs 548 274 178 - ~ 1000 73
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Q.32 Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 21]

b. Life after death

total

gender

age

1

2
3
8
9

Exists

May exist

Does not exist

Other

DK

1
370

Male 348
Female 39.0
18-19 yrs 28.6
2024 yrs 31.8
25~29 yrs 344
30-34 yrs 40.7
35-39 yrs 40.0
40-44 yrs 45.7
45-49 yrs 441
50-54 yrs 333
55-59 yrs 38.7
6064 yrs 30.1
65-70 yrs 32.9

2
35.6

34.8
36.3

50.0
43.9
42.6
373
38.7
30.9
294
40.7
29.0
37.0
233

3
234

27.1
20.1

10.7
242
18.0
18.6
14.7
222
20.6
204
30.6
288
39.7

03

0.5

1.4
14

9

3.3
4.1

10.7

4.9
3.4
6.7
1.2
5.9
5.6
1.6
27
2.7

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73



Q.32 Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 21]

c. A soul or a spirit

total

gender

age

O 00 W N ==

Exists
May exist

Does not exist

Other
DK

Male

Female

18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs

53.0

48.5
57.1

50.0
56.1
55.7
55.9
54.7
63.0
52.9
42.6
54.8
46.6
46.6

2
30.7

32.1
29.4

429
28.8
311
28.8
280
27.2
279
42.6
30.6
315
28.8

3
13.1

15.8
10.7

3.6
16.2
9.8
10.2
10.7
9.9
13.2

12.9
18.2
21.9

8
0.4

03
0.5

1.4

9
2.7

33
22

3.6

1.6

5.1

6.7

44
37

1.6

2.7
14

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

67



Q.33 If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on the card, which two would
you choose? (SELECT TWO) [SHOW CARD 22]

1  Love and respect for parents
2  Repaying people who have helped you in the past
3 Respect for the rights of the individual
4  Respect for the freedom of the individual
8  Other (Specify):
9 Don’t know
1 2 3 4 8 9 n
total 60.7 283 657 41.6 0.4 0.3 700
gender  Male 640 310 61.0 420 - - 336
Female 577 258 701 412 04 03 364
age 18-19 yrs 536 393 643 357 - - 28
20-24 yrs 742 485 470 288 0.1 - 66
25-29 yrs 689 279 607 410 0.1 - 61
30-34yrs . 5726 254 610 492 - - 59
35-39 yrs 50.7 240 720 440 - 0.1 75
40-44 yrs 704 188 716 383 - - 81
45-49 yrs 618 265 647 456 - - 68
50-54 yrs 556 13.0 796 500 - - 54
55-59 yrs 565 306 67.7 435 - - 62
60-64 yrs 63.0 370 589 384 - - 73

65-70 yrs 50.7 247 740 425 0.1 0.1 73



Q.34a Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to hire one person,
and then administers an employment examination. The supervisor in charge reports to you
saying, “Your relative who took the examination got the second highest grade. But I believe that
either your relative or the candidate who got the highest grade would be satisfactory. What shall
we do?” In such a case, which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD 23]

1 One with the highest grade
2 Yourrelative
8  Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
Total 760 19.7 23 20 1000 700
gender  Male 744  21.7 24 1.5 1000 336
Female 715 179 22 25 -1000 364
Age 18-19 yrs 714 179 3.6 7.1 100.0 28
20~-24 yrs 65.2 30.3 1.5 3.0 1000 66
25-29 yrs 187 197 1.6 - 100.0 61

30-34 yrs 678 271 1.7 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 800 16.0 1.3 2.7 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 718 185 25 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 750 176 4.4 29 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 722 222 5.6 - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 790 16.1 3.2 1.6 100.0 62
6064 yrs 836 164 - - 100.0 73
65-70 yrs 795 164 14 27 1000 3



Q34b In the last question, we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade was your
relative. Suppose that the one who got the second highest grade was the daughter or son of
parents to whom you felt indebted. Which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD 24]

1  One with the highest grade
2 Daughter or son of person to whom you are indebted
8  Other (Please specify: ' )
9 DK
1 2 8 ] total% n
Total 671 274 20 34 1000 700
gender  Male 65.5 28.6 1.8 42 1000 336
Female 68.7 26.4 22 27 1000 364

Age 1819 yrs 500 321 36 143 1000 28
2024 yrs 621 333 1.5 30 1000 66
2529 yrs 656 26.2 33 49 1000 61
30-34 yrs 576 35.6 1.7 5.1 1000 59
35-39 yrs 693 26.7 13 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 66.7 27.2 1.2 49 1000 81
45-49 yrs 64.7 309 29 1.5 1000 68
50~-54 yrs 722 241 3.7 - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 726 210 3.2 3.2 1000 62
60-64 yrs 68.5 315 - - 1000 3
65-70 yrs 78.1 164 1.4 41 1000 73



Q.34a X Q34b

Q.34a Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to hire one person,

and then administers an employment examination. The supervisor in charge reports to you

saying, “Your relative who took the examination got the second highest grade. But I believe that

either your relative or the candidate who got the highest grade would be satisfactory. What shall

we do?” In such a case, which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD 23]

1  One with the highest grade
2 Your relative

8  Other (Please specify:

9 DK

Q34b In the last question, we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade was your

relative. Suppose that the one who got the second highest grade was the daughter or son of
parents to whom you felt indebted. Which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD 24]

1 One with the highest grade
2
8  Other (Please specify:
9 DK
Q34b
1 2
Q.34a 1 62.1 11.9
2 4.6 14.7
8 0.3 0.6
9 0.1 0.3
total% 67.1 274

Daughter or son of person to whom you are indebted

0.4
0.1
1.3
0.1
20

1.6
0.3
0.1
1.4
34

total%

76.0
19.7
23
20
100.0

n

532
138
16
14
700

65
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Q.35 Suppose you are working in a firm. Which of the following department managers would you
prefer to work under? [SHOW CARD 25]

total

gender

age

1

A department manager who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any
unreasonable work, but who, on the other hand, never does anything for you personally
in matters not connected with work.
A department manager who sometimes demands more than what the rules call for but
who takes care of you personally beyond the call of his or her responsibility.
Other (Specify):
DK
1 2 8 9  total% n
301 674 0.4 20 1000 700
Male 283 699 03 1.5 1000 336
Female 319 651 0.5 25 1000 364
18-19 yrs 250 679 - 7.1 100.0 28
20~-24 yrs 31.8 652 1.5 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 328 639 - 3.3 1000 61
30~34 yrs 322 644 - 3.4 1000 59
35-39 yrs 347 640 - 1.3 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 259 741 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 294  69.1 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 352 630 1.9 - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 274 617 1.6 32 1000 62
60-64 yrs 247 753 - - 1000 73
65-70 yrs 315 644 - 41 1000 73



Q.36 Would you say that most of the time, people try to be helpful, or that they are mostly just

looking out for themselves?

1  Try to be helpful
2 Look out for themselves
8  Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 54.1 424 1.7 1.7 100.0 700
gender Male 524 455 1.5 06 1000 336
Female 558 39.6 1.9 2.7 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 321 60.7 7.1 - 100.0 28

20-24 yrs 394  56.1 3.0 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 492 49.2 1.6 - 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 62.7 339 - 3.4 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 573 373 1.3 40 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 481 494 1.2 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 544 412 1.5 29 1000 68
50-54 yrs 61.1 352 1.9 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 677 274 3.2 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 479 507 1.4 - 100.0 73
65-70 yrs 658 329 - 1.4 1000 I



Q.37 Do you think that most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the chance, or

would they try to be fair?
1  Take advantage
2 Try to be fair
8  Other (Please specify: : )
9 DK

1 2 8 9 total% n

total 374 589 23 1.4 1000 700
gender Male 426 557 1.2 06 1000 336
Female 327 618 33 22 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 60.7 35.7 36 -~ 1000 28
20-24 yrs 439 530 3.0 - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 317 607 1.6 - 1000 61

30-34 yrs 305 644 1.7 34 1000 59
35~39 yrs 347 613 - 40 1000 75
40-44 yrs 420 543 1.2 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 426 544 1.5 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 278 685 1.8 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 371 581 4.8 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 411 575 1.4 - 1000 73
65-70 yrs 247 685 5.5 1.4 100.0 13



Q.38 Generally speaking, Would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can’t be too

careful in dealing with people?

total

gender

age

O 00 N =

Can be trusted
Can’t be too careful
Other (Please specify:
DK
1 2
427 540
Male 449 521
Female 40.7 558
18-19 yrs 321 643
20-24 yrs 364 576
25-29 yrs 36.1 623
30-34 yrs 424 542
35-39 yrs 427 520
40~44 yrs §51.9 444
45-49 yrs 544 456
50-54 yrs 51.9 426
55-59 yrs 403 548
60-64 yrs 288 71.2
65-70 yrs 466 507

1.8
1.9

4.5
1.6
1.7
1.3
1.2

3.7
32

2.7

9
1.4

1.2
1.6

3.6
1.5

1.7
4.0
25

1.9
1.6

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

69



Q.39 a) Imagine this situation: Pat was orphaned at an early age and was brought up by Sandy, a
kind neighbor. Sandy gave hinvher a good education, sent him/her to a university, and now Pat
has become the president of a company. One day he/she gets an urgent message saying that
Sandy, who brought him/her up, is seriously ill and asking if he/she would come at once. This
message arrives as he/she is leaving to attend an important meeting which will decide whether
his/her firm is to go bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following do you think he/she should
do? [SHOW CARD 26]

1  Leave everything and go back home
2 However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should go to the meeting
8  Other (specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 769 171 4.0 20 1000 700
gender  Male 729 211 3.0 3.0 1000 336
Female 80.5 135 4.9 1.1 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 82.1 10.7 - 7.1 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 803 16.7 3.0 - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 820 148 - 33 1000 61’

30-34 yrs 712 203 5.1 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 800 147 53 - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 815 16.0 25 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 824 132 29 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 799 167 5.6 1.9 100.0 54
§55-59 yrs 790 145 3.2 32 1000 62
60-64 yrs 71.2 205 6.8 1.4 1000 73
65-70 yrs 630 26.0 6.8 41 1000 73



Q.39 b) The last question supposed that Sandy had taken Pat in as an orphan in his/her youth and
brought him/her up. Suppose that it was one of Pat’s real parents who was seriously ill. Which
would have been your answer then? [SHOW CARD 26]

1  Leave everything and go back home
2 However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should go to the meeting
8 Other (specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 726 200 40 34 1000 760
gender  Male 69.0 235 30 45 1000 336
Female 758 16.8 49 25 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 786 143 - 7.1 1000 28
20-24 yrs 773  16.7 30 3.0 1000 66
25-29 yrs 738 213 - 49 1000 61

30-34 yrs 66.1 220 5.1 6.8 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 733 173 6.7 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 778 160 3.7 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 765 17.6 44 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 66.7 25.9 5.6 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 742 210 1.6 3.2 1000 62
60-64 yrs 685 247 4.1 27 1000 73
65-70 yrs 671 219 6.8 41 100.0 73
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Q392 X Q39b

Q.39 a) Imagine this situation: Pat was orphaned at an early age and was brought up by Sandy, a
kind neighbor. Sandy gave him/her a good education, sent him/her to a university, and now Pat
has become the president of a company. One day he/she gets an urgent message saying that
Sandy, who brought him/her up, is seriously ill and asking if he/she would come at once. This
message arrives as he/she is leaving to attend an important meeting which will decide whether
his/her firm is to go bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following do you think he/she should
do? [SHOW CARD 26]

1  Leave everything and go back home

2 However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should go to the meeting
8  Other (specify):

9 DK

Q.39 b) The last question supposed that Sandy had taken Pat in as an orphan in his/her youth and
brought him/her up. Suppose that it was one of Pat’s real parents who was seriously ill. Which
would have been your answer then? [SHOW CARD 26]

1  Leave everything and go back home
2 However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should go to the meeting
8  Other (specify):
9 DK
Q.39b
1 2 8 9 total% n
Q.39a 1 68.6 6.3 0.4 1.6 76.9 538

2 3.9 13.0 0.1 0.1 171 120

8 - 0.6 34 - 4.0 28

9 0.1 0.1 - 1.7 20 14

total% 72.6 20.0 4.0 34 100.0 700



Q.40 Using the answers on this card, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one
of the following statements [SHOW CARD 27].Would you say you...?

a. There are some illnesses that are better treated by methods that modern medicine does not

recognize.
1  Strongly Agree
2 Agree to some extent
3 Disagree to some extent
4  Strongly disagree
8  Other (Specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 269 549 8.9 6.9 - 26 1000 700
gender Male 265 536 83 8.9 - 27 10600 336
Female 27.2 56.0 9.3 49 - 25 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 179 500 36 143 - 143 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 258 59.1 9.1 3.0 - 3.0 1000 66
25-29 yrs 279 656 1.6 33 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 254 576 102 5.1 - 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 227 587 120 5.3 - 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 259 593 49 74 - 25 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 338 559 8.8 1.5 - - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 278 514 74 5.6 - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 306 435 9.7 145 - 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 301 466 123 8.2 - 27 1000 73

65-70 yrs 233 479 137 110 - 4.1 100.0 73



Q.40 Using the answers on this card, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one
of the following statements [SHOW CARD 27].Would you say you...?

b. Some day science will permit the complete understanding of the functioning of the human mind.

1  Strongly Agree
2 Agree to some extent
3  Disagree to some extent
4  Strongly disagree
8  Other (Specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 186 466 201 121 - 26 1000 700
gender  Male 214 414 214 134 - 24 1000 336
Female 159 514 190 110 - 27 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 536 107 143 - 7.1 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 182 379 288 136 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 246 344 197 197 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 153 508 169 102 - 68 100.0 59
35-3% yrs 147 453 280 107 - 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 185 432 210 148 - 25 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 162 618 162 44 - 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 204 407 241 14.8 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 194 532 161 8.1 - 32 1000 62
60-64 yrs 260 397 19.2 123 - 27 1000 73

65-70 yrs 151 548 151 123 - 27 100.0 73



Q.40 Using the answers on this card, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one
of the following statements [SHOW CARD 27].Would you say you...?

c. Most of the social and economic problems we face today will be resolved by the advancement of
science and technology.

1  Strongly Agree

2 Agree to some extent
3 Disagree to some extent
4  Strongly disagree
8  Other (Specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 73 336 339 230 - 23 1000 700
gender  Male 86 301 330 271 - 1.2 100.0 336
Female 60 368 346 19.2 - 33 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 36 357 250 214 - 143 1000 28
20-24 yrs 76 333 364 21.2 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 66 36.1 36.1 19.7 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 51 339 390 169 - 51 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 53 347 413 187 - - 1000 75
40-44 yrs 62 321 321 284 - 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 88 279 324 294 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 93 241 278 389 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 81 290 403 177 - 48 1000 62
60-64 yrs 96 425 219 233 - 27 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 82 384 356 178 - - 1000 73



Q.40 Using the answers on this card, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one

of the following statements [SHOW CARD 27].Would you say you...?

d. At some point in the future, we can live on Mars as we live on the earth today.
1  Strongly Agree

2 Agree to some extent
3 Disagree to some extent
4  Strongly disagree
8  Other (Specify)
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 g  totai% n
total 33 219 261 359 - 6.9 1000 700
gender  Male 57 304 259 333 - 48 1000 336
Female 1.1 255 264 382 - 88 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 71 321 321 143 - 143 1000 28
20~24 yrs 6.1 348 258 288 - 45 1000 66
25-29 yrs 66 230 328 311 - 6.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 1.7 390 169 322 - 102 1000 59
35-398 yrs 53 293 253 293 - 107 1000 75
40-44 yrs 37 309 309 296 - 49 1000 81
45-49 yrs 44 176 265 441 - 74 1000 68
50-54 yrs - 241 333 407 - 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 1.6 371 194 323 - 9.7 1000 62
60-64 yrs - 233 233 452 - 82 1000 73

6570 yrs 14 192 247 534 - 1.4 100.0 73



Q.42a Now I would like to ask you a few questions about religion. Do you have any personal

religious faith?

total

gender

age

1 Yes
2 No

Male

Female

18-19 yrs
20~24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
. 35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50~54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs

— Ask Q42b

— Skip to Q43
1 2
543 45.7
530 470
555 445
39.3 60.7
48.5 51.5
443 55.7
525 475
49.3 50.7
654 346
§50.0 50.0
55.6 444
56.5 435
58.9 411
644 35.6

totai%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
1000
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
3
73

77



78

Q.42b What is your religion?

total

gender

age

Catholic

Uniting Church
Presbyterian
Baptist

Islam

Greek Orthodox
Buddhism

Lutheran

O 00 NN O L & W N -

98  Other (specify):

339
Male 33.7
Female 34.2
18-19 yrs 213
20-24 yrs 375
25-29 yrs 185
30-34 yrs 484
35-39 yrs 35.1
40-44 yrs 30.2
45-49 yrs 324
50-54 yrs 36.7
55-59 yrs 343
60-64 yrs 326
65-70 yrs 36.2

Anglican (Church of England)

15.8

140
17.3

9.1

9.4
222
12.9

8.1
189
17.6
100
17.1
18.6
213

74

9.6
54

18.2

3.7
6.5
8.1
57
8.8
133
29
7.0
12.8

29

28
3.0

3.2

1.9
29
33
57
7.0
43

2.1

34
1.0

74

27
7.5

2.1

6.3

84
45

273
6.3
74
9.7

10.8
5.7
29

10.0
29
2.3
2.1

1.8

1.1
25

3.7

2.7
1.9
29

4.7
21

53

5.1
54

9.4
37
9.7
8.1
517
29
33
8.6
23
2.1

0.8

1.1
0.5

33

23

98
23.7

20.8
26.2

18.2
375
333

9.7
216
226
294
200
28.6
233
17.0

total %
100.0

1000
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
1000

n

380

178
202

11
32
27
31
37
53

30
35
43
47



Q.43 Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think a religious mind is

important, or not important?

1  Important

2 Not important

8  Other (Specify):

9 DK

1 2 8 9 total% n
total 53.1 40.7 3.7 24 1000 700
gender Male 530 420 2.7 24 100.0 336
Female 533 396 47 25 1000 364

age 18-19 yrs 500 429 36 36 1000 28

20~24 yrs 455 485 3.0 3.0 1000 66
. 25-29 yrs §74 317 1.6 33 1000 61
30-34 yrs 458 458 6.8 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 493 453 217 2.7 100.0 75
4044 yrs 593 358 3.7 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 544 3638 5.9 29 1000 68
50-54 yrs 55.6 37.0 337 3.7 1000 54
55-59 yrs 532 419 4.8 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs §7.5 356 2.7 4.1 1000 73
65-70 yrs 534 425 2.7 1.4 1000 73



Q.44 Some people say that although there are many different religions in the world, each with its
own beliefs, their teachings really all amount to the same thing. Would you agree with this or

disagree?
1 Agree
2 Disagree
8  Other(Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total¥ n
total 626 336 0.7 31 1000 700
gender  Male 625 336 03 36 1000 336
Female 626 335 1.1 27 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 53.6 28.6 - 179 1000 28
20-24 yrs 652 333 - 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 590 393 - 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 644 322 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 720 200 - 8.0 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 556 420 25 - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 603 368 29 - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 796 167 - 3.7 1000 54
55-59 yrs 59.7 403 - - 100.0 62

60-64 yrs 548 411 14 27 1000 73
65-70 yrs 630 329 - 41 100.0 73



Q.45 Here are two statements which people sometimes make when discussing law. Which of them

comes closer to your opinion?

(i) “We should always obey the law,” or
(ii) “It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that what we are doing is

right.”

1  We should always obey the law

2 It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that what we are

doing is right
Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 59.6 374 1.7 1.3 1000 700
gender - Male 545 438 1.2 06 1000 336
Female 643 316 2.2 1.9 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 393 571 - 36 1000 28
20-24 yrs 455 51.5 3.0 - 1000 66

25-29 yrs 574 377 3.3 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 7.2 254 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 720 253 1.3 1.3 1000 75
40-44 yrs 69.1 284 - 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 544 426 29 - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 648 31.5 1.9 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 548 435 1.6 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 534 452 14 = 1000 73
65-70 yrs 603 35.6 27 1.4 100.0 73



Q.46 Here are two statements about a contract. Which of them comes closer to your own opinion?

[SHOW CARD 28]

A: “To have a contract constitutes evidence that there is no trust between two parties. There is no
need to have a contract if the two parties trust each other”

B: “No matter how much two parties trust each other, it is better to have a contract”

1  Closerto A’s opinion.
2 Closer to B’s opinion.
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total¥ n
total 104 884 0.6 0.6 1000 700
gender  Male 128 863 0.6 03 1000 336
Female 82 904 0.5 08 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 36 893 - 7.1 1000 28
20-24 yrs 16.7 833 - = 100.0 66
2529 yrs 66 918 - 1.6 100.0 61
3034 yrs 11.9 8841 - - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 147 840 13 - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 86 914 - - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 74 912 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 74 926 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 113 855 3.2 - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 11.0 890 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 11.0 877 1.4 ~ 100.0 73



Q.47 Which of the following comes closer to your opinion? [SHOW CARD 29]

A: “If you were to have a contract, it is better to keep the contract simple allowing for its flexibility
because it is a mere formality”

B: “Contracts should be written clearly in detail to avoid the possibility of conflicting

interpretations”
1  Closer to A’s opinion.
2 Closer to B’s opinion.
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 120 864 0.6 1.0 1000 700
gender  Male 140 851 0.3 06 1000 336
. Female 102 87.6 0.8 1.4 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 10.7 821 - 7.1 100.0 28
20~24 yrs 242 758 - - 1000 66
25-29 yrs 148 836 - 1.6 100.0 61

30-34 yrs 136 83.1 1.7 1.7 1000 59

35-39 yrs 120 86.7 1.3 - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 62 926 - 1.2 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 74 912 - 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 74 807 1.9 - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 9.7 887 1.6 - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 178 822 - - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 82 904 - 1.4 100.0 73



Q.48 Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and

economic growth. Which of them comes closer to your own point of view? [SHOW CARD 30]

1  Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic
growth
2 Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the environment suffers to some

extent
8  Other (Specify):
DK
1 2 8 9 total% n
total 86.0 114 04 21 1000 700
gender  Male 833 146 - 21 1000 336
Female 885 8.5 0.8 22 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 82.1 14.3 - 36 1000 28
20-24 yrs 924 16 - - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 91.8 49 - 3.3 1000 61
30-34 yrs 86.4 8.5 - 5.1 1000 59

35-39 yrs 85.3 8.0 1.3 53 1000 75

40-44 yrs 852 123 - 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 91.2 14 - 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 889 111 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 91.9 6.5 1.6 - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 76.7 219 - 1.4 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 753 219 14 1.4 100.0 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

a. Religious organizations

1  Very Confident

2  Somewhat Confident
3  Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 99 381 316 183 21 1000 700
gender  Male 98 372 301 214 1.5 1000 336
Female 89 390 330 154 27 1000 364
age . 18=19 yrs 179 214 357 179 7.1 1000 28
20~24 yrs 76 318 318 242 45 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 131 262 36.1 24.6 - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 85 441 356 6.8 51 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 80 387 280 227 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 148 395 321 13.6 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 88 309 338 250 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 56 407 333 185 19 1000 54

55-59 yrs 129 435 274 145 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 82 452 274 178 14 1000 73
65-70 yrs 68 466 301 151 1.4 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

b. The law and the legal system
1 Very Confident

2  Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 11.6 60.3 204 7.6 0.1  100.0 700
gender Male 134 595 199 7.1 - 100.0 336
Female 99 610 209 8.0 0.3 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 429 250 179 = 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 9.1 66.7 16.7 7.6 - 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 98 705 148 49 - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 102 593 254 5.1 - 100.0 59

35-39 yrs 107 613 187 8.0 1.3 100.0 75

40-44 yrs 160 593 185 6.2 - 1000 81
45-49 yrs 132 559 221 8.8 - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 148 537 244 14 = 1000 54
55-59 yrs 113 661 127 4.8 - 100.0 62
60-64 yrs 110 548 247 9.6 - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 82 630 205 8.2 - 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

c. The press and television

1  Very Confident
2  Somewhat Confident
3  Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 27 287 440 237 09 1000 700
gender  Male 39 307 417 235 03 1000 336
Female 1.6 269 462 239 14 1000 364
age . 18=19 yrs 71 321 357 250 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 45 303 530 106 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs 1.6 377 426 180 - 1000 61
30-34 yrs - 424 373 186 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 27 227 413 307 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 49 284 469 185 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 29 294 4701 206 - 100.0 68
50-54 yrs - 296 574 130 - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 16 177 5§32 258 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 27 288 301 384 - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 27 219 384 370 - 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31}

d. The police
1  Very Confident
2  Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 208 619 104 6.9 - 1000 700
gender  Male 21,1 613 110 6.5 - 1000 336
Female 206 624 99 7.1 - 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 107 500 214 179 - 1000 28
20~24 yrs 136 576 197 9.1 = 100.0 66
2529 yrs 213 623 9.8 6.6 - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 169 69.5 85 5.1 - 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 213 573 120 9.3 - 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 222 679 3.7 6.2 - 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 265 574 838 14 - 1000 68
50-54 yrs 259 593 9.3 5.6 - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 194 694 9.7 1.6 - 100.0 62
6064 yrs 205 562 151 8.2 - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 247 671 4.1 4.1 - 100.0 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

e. National federal bureaucracy

1  Very Confident
2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 47 411 330 184 27 1000 700
gender  Male 60 432 318 170 21 1000 336
Female 36 393 341 19.8 33 1000 364
age . 18-19 yrs 36 429 286 179 7.1 1000 28
20-24 yrs 76 439 288 136 6.1 1000 66
25-29 yrs 49 525 344 6.6 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs - 508 390 8.5 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 40 333 347 253 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 74 444 222 222 3.7 1000 81
45-49 yrs 74 309 426 176 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 37 389 333 222 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 65 323 371 226 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 27 479 260 192 41 1000 73

65-70 yrs 27 310 370 233 = 100.0 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

f. National Assembly (Federal Parliament)
1  Very Confident

2 Somewhat Confident
3  Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total ‘ 50 457 306 171 1.6 100.0 700
gender  Male 57 497 289 149 09 1000 336
Female 44 420 321 19.2 22 - 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 36 357 429 143 36 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 45 424 364 136 3.0 1000 66
25-29 yrs - 607 285 8.2 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 1.7 415 424 8.5 - 1000 59
35-39 yrs 27 413 307 213 40 1000 75
40-44 yrs 74 506 21.0 185 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 74 353 294 265 1.5 10600 68
50-54 yrs 74 519 241 167 - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 81 355 355 194 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 55 493 260 19.2 - 1000 73

65-70 yrs 55 479 288 178 - 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat

confident, not confident or not confident at ali? [SHOW CARD 31]

g. NPO/NGO (Non-Profit and Non-Governmental Organization)
1  Very Confident

2  Somewhat Confident

3  Not Confident

4  Not Confident At All

9 DK

1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 123 61.9 18.6 44 29 100.0 700
gender Male 149 589 211 24 2.7 1000 336
Female 99 646 16.2 6.3 3.0 1000 364

age - 18-19 yrs 143 53.6 286 - 3.6 100.0 28

2024 yrs 136 545 227 3.0 6.1 160.0 66
2529 yrs 82 656 230 1.6 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 119 644 186 34 1.7 1000 59
35-39 yrs 93 627 187 4.0 53 1000 75
4044 yrs 148 654 136 3.7 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 206 529 206 29 29 1000 68

50-54 yrs 148 704 148 - - 100.0 54
55-59 yrs 9.7 710 13 8.1 - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 96 521 274 5.5 55 1000 13

65-70 yrs 96 658 11.0 123 1.4 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

h. Social welfare facilities

1  Very Confident
2  Somewhat Confident
3  Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 104 633 189 5.9 1.6 100.0 700
gender Male 113 649 170 5.4 1.5 1000 336
Female 96 618 206 6.3 1.6- 100.0 364
age 18-19 yrs 143 750 3.6 71 - 1000 28

20~24 yrs 121 561 258 4.5 1.5 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 11.5 738 9.8 33 1.6 100.0 61
30-34 yrs 10.2 729 136 1.7 1.7 100.0 59
35-39 yrs 40 707 16.0 6.7 27 1000 75
40-44 yrs 111 593 222 4.9 25 100.0 81
45-49 yrs 103 618 221 44 1.5 100.0 68
50-54 yrs 56 759 111 14 - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 9.7 532 242 113 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 164 466 26.0 8.2 27 1000 73
65-70 yrs 110 630 205 5.5 - 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

i. The United Nations
1  Very Confident

2  Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
total 86 503 247 124 40 100.0 700
gender  Male 10.1 452 274 140 33 1000 336
Female 71 549 223 11.0 4.7 100.0 364
age . 18-19 yrs 36 464 321 14.3 3.6 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 76 500 288 7.6 6.1 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 98 557 230 6.6 49 1000 61

30-34 yrs 102 644 169 34 51 1000 59
35-39 yrs 93 600 147 107 53 1000 75
40-44 yrs 99 543 247 ‘ 8.6 25 1000 81
45-49 yrs 118 441 279 103 59 1000 68

50-54 yrs 56 537 204 185 1.9 1000 54
55-59 yrs 65 339 306 242 4.8 1000 62
60-64 yrs 96 466 247 151 41 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 68 425 315 192 - 1000 73



Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

j- Science and technology
1  Very Confident

2  Somewhat Confident
3  Not Confident
4  Not Confident At All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9 total% n
" total 211 671 89 20 09 1000 700
gender Male 274 622 71 21 1.2 1000 336
Female 154 717 104 1.9 0.5 - 100.0 364
age 18-19 wrs 250 714 3.6 - - 100.0 28
20-24 yrs 242 636 6.1 30 3.0 100.0 66
25-29 yrs 230 721 4.9 - - 1000 61
30-34 yrs 186 746 6.8 - - 1000 59

35-39 yrs 18.7 680 8.0 40 1.3 100.0 75
40-44 yrs 198 66.7 9.9 25 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 176 588 19.1 29 1.5 1000 68
50-54 yrs 241 685 74 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs 16.1t 677 113 3.2 1.6 1000 62
60-64 yrs 274 616 8.2 27 - 100.0 3
65-70 yrs 205 69.9 8.2 1.4 - 1000 73



Q.51 There are many religions in the world, some of which are in conflict with one another. What do
you think we should do? Which one of the following ideas comes closest to your thoughts?
Please select only one answer. [SHOW CARD 32]

1 Everyone should spread his/her own religious beliefs
2 Wesshould all try to make others understand our religious beliefs
3 We should all try to understand each other’s religion
4  Regardless of understanding each other’s religion, we should all respect each other’s
religious beliefs
8  Other (Specify):
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9 total% n
total 34 33 149 764 0.6 14 1000 700
gender  Male 3.3 36 176 732 0.9 1.5 1000 336
Female 3.6 30 124 794 0.3 14 1000 364
age 18-19 yrs 3.6 - 250 714 - - 1000 28
20-24 yrs 30 76 152 727 - 1.5 1000 66
25-29 yrs - - 197 787 - 1.6 1000 61
30-34 yrs 6.8 34 136 729 - 34 1000 59
35-39 yrs 8.0 40 133 720 1.3 1.3 1000 75
4044 yrs 1.2 49 185 728 1.2 1.2 1000 81
45-49 yrs 44 7.4 74 765 - 44 1000 68
50-54 yrs 3.7 3.7 37 889 - - 1000 54
55-59 yrs - - 81 919 - - 1000 62
60-64 yrs 6.8 27 164 T.2 1.4 1.4 1000 73

65-70 yrs - - 247 1740 1.4 - 1000 73
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Q.52 Please look carefully at the following list of voluntary organizations and activities and say...
which, if any, do you belong to? [SHOW CARD 33] MULTIPLE RESPONSE

O 00 NN O L B W N -

OO0 b e et
0 W N -~ O

total

gender
Male
Female

age
18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
6064 yrs
65-70 yrs

Community organization
P&C /PTA (Parents and citizens/teachers association)
Women’s club, seniors’ club, young people’s club
Fire-fighters® association, voluntary neighborhood watch group
Farmers’ association, fishermen’s association, forester’s association
Chamber of commerce and industry and other industrial association
Trade union
Club for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural activities
Regional association, class reunion association, alumni association
Religious organization
Cooperatives, consumer union
Political group, election campaign organization
Citizen group, resident movement group, environment protection group
Others (Specify): 99 None

156 64 87 41 14 37 126 406 66 151 14 20 71 23 331

146 39 30 42 18 51 149 423 57 128 06 21 54 12 321
165 88 140 41 11 25 104 390 74 173 22 19 88 33 341

10.7 - 36 - 36 - - 286 - 143 - Y A - 571
10.6 - 30 45 - 15 45 364 45 76 - - 45 45 470

82 66 16 16 33 33 115 410 66 115 - - 33 - 393
10.2 51 1.7 1.7 - 1.7 102 373 51 102 - - 34 - 49.2
187 93 80 40 13 120 80 413 53 107 53 27 40 - 347
123 123 49 49 - 25 136 346 37 198 12 12 62 25 272
162 118 59 29 15 29 176 456 59 132 44 15 118 15 309
167 93 74 56 37 74 241 537 56 130 - 19 56 37 241
194 65 113 97 - 32 274 306 N3 177 16 1.6 194 32 306
219 27 110 55 27 41 123 438 68 247 14 55 96 27 205
219 27 315 27 14 - 55 479 137 205 - 65 41 55 219

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73



F1 Record Gender

1 Male
2 Female

F2 How old are you?

age

18-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
10 60-64
11 65-70

O 0 N A A W N =

99 Refused /DK

18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs
total%

gender

Male

64.3
56.1
42.6
44.1
38.7
53.1
44.1
55.6
40.3
548
43.8
48.0

Female

35.7
43.9
574
55.9
61.3
46.9
55.9
444
59.7
45.2
56.2
52.0

total%

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

n

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73
700
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F3 What is the last school from which you graduated? (If you dropped out or are still in the school,
please consider yourself graduated) [SHOW CARD 34]

Completed highest level of school
Did not complete highest level of school

1  Higher degree or post graduate diploma
2 Bachelor degree

3 Undergraduate diploma

4  Associate diploma

5  Skilled vocational

6  Basic vocational

7

8

9

(Don't Know/Not Stated)
10  Other (Specify)

1 2 3 4 5 - 6 7 8 9 10  total® n

total 16.0 169 44 63 144 40 194 186 - = 1000 700
gender  Male 173 149 3.6 65 193 42 199 143 - - 1000 336
Female 148 187 5.2 6.0 9.9 38 180 225 - - 1000 364

age 18-19 yrs 71 3.6 - 36 107 - 464 286 - - 1000 28
2024 yrs 45 258 6.1 45 106 1.5 303 167 - - 100.0 66

,25-29 yrs 148 131 66 131 131 98 131 164 - - 1000 61

30-34 yrs 136 203 6.8 34 220 1.7 119 203 - - 1000 59

35-39 yrs 227 240 93 6.7 107 13 107 147 - - 100.0 75

40-44 yrs 235 235 25 62 148 37 99 160 - - 1000 81

45-49 yrs 162 162 1.5 29 1.8 44 206 265 - - 1000 68

50-54 yrs 11 167 5.6 93 222 37 185 130 - - 100.0 54

55-59 yrs 194 145 1.6 32 113 32 274 194 - - 100.0 62

60-64 yrs 16.4 8.2 4.1 68 164 96 192 192 - - 100.0 73

65-70 yrs 178 110 2.7 82 151 27 233 192 - - 100.0 73



F4 Are you currently...?

total

gender

age

v AW N e

Employed — Ask F5

Unemployed & looking for Work

Retired
Student
Homemaker
1
56.4
Male 66.1
Female 47.5
18-19 yrs 39.3
20-24 yrs 54.5
25-29 yrs 62.3
30-34 yrs 71.2
3539 yrs 64.0
40-44 yrs 74.1
45-49 yrs 73.5
50-54 yrs 75.9
55-59 yrs 54.8
60-64 yrs 342
65-70 yrs 13.7

16.7

17.6
15.9

1.3
25

1.9
21.0
52.1
84.9

71
5.2

25.0
121
9.8
5.1
27
6.2
74
74
4.8

14
4.7

35.7
258
4.9
34
6.7
25
29

1.4

5
14.7

1.8
26.6

7.6
23.0
20.3
25.3
14.8
16.2
14.8
194
123

14

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

99



F5 What is your current occupation?

7
8
9
10
98

total

gender
Male
Female

age
18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs

100

High status professional (doctor, dentist, lawyer, architect, consultant, psychologist,

professor, engineer, etc.)

Other professional (teacher, social worker, therapist, etc.)

High level business executive (CEO, CFO, COO, President, Executive VP, Senior VP,

VP, etc.)

Middle manager (supervisor, director, division head, manager, etc.)

Small business owner/entrepreneur/shopkeeper

White collar worker (word processor, secretary, typist, clerk, administrative assistant,

etc.)

Skilled worker (technician, electrician, plumber, computer programmer, carpenter, etc.)

Blue collar laborer

Civil servant (policeman, postal worker, fireman, sanitation worker, military, etc.)
Farmer/fisherman

Any other not elsewhere classified specify:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 98  total%
9.1 114 23 116 63 162 180 119 43 0.3 8.6 100.0

9.9 54 32 140 5.9 95 275 140 6.3 0.5 41 1000
81 191 1.2 8.7 69 249 5.8 9.2 1.7 - 145 1000
- - - - - 182 9.1 2713 9.1 - 364 1000
5.6 5.6 - 5.6 - 139 250 222 28 - 194 1000
53 184 - 26 26 237 289 19 2.6 - 7.9 100.0
11.9 24 48 95 119 95 262 143 4.8 - 48 1000
83 104 42 33 63 229 4.2 6.3 2.1 - 42 1000
133 100 - 150 50 1.7 183 117 5.0 - 100 1000
60 160 4.0 6.0 60 160 220 140 8.0 - 20 100.0
98 171 24 122 146 171 9.8 9.8 24 - 49 1000
59 118 5.9 8.8 88 176 206 8.8 2.9 - 88 1000
200 160 - 120 40 160 120 8.0 8.0 - 40 1000
100 100 - 100 - 100 100 100 - 100 300 1000

395

222
173

1"
36
38
42
48
60
50
41
34
25
10



F6 Would it be possible for you to tell me to which one of the following categories your household

belongs to in terms of the past year’s income before taxes, including bonus? [SHOW CARD 35]

N N DA WN —

total

gender
Male
Female

age
18-19 yrs
20-24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30~-34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65-70 yrs

Under $20,000
$20,000 - $29,999
$30,000 - $39,999
$40,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $59,999
$60,000 - $69,999
$70,000 - $79,999

14.6

8.6
20.1

25.0
21.2
13.1
15.3
120

8.6
11.8

74
145
13.7
233

8.3
8.8

3.6
45
8.2
5.1
6.7
7.4
7.4
37
13
17.8
13.7

83
8.2

10.7
121
8.2
8.5
6.7
7.4
5.9
74
9.7
8.2
8.2

13
4.7

71
6.1
1.5
5.1
6.7
8.6
8.8
14
"3
6.8
6.8

9.8
6.3

3.0
13.1
16.9

5.3

9.9

74

9.3

48

5.5

9.6

6.0
5.8

71
9.1
6.6
34
6.7
9.9
14.7
1.9
1.6

2.7

6.0
44

3.6
3.0
9.8
10.2
53
6.2
4.4
5.6
48
27
14

6.3
4.1

3.6
4.5
1.5
34
4.0
4.9
4.4
74
8.1
4.1
1.4

8

9

10
11
12
13
14

3.9
3.8

10.6
4.9
1.7
9.3
1.2
44
1.9
1.6
27
14

$80,000 - $89,999
$90,000 - $99,999

$100,000 - $119,959
$120,000 - $149,999

$150,000 and over

DK

Refused
10 1 12 13
56 39 44 73
65 30 48 74
47 47 41 11
36 - - 357
30 15 - 197
33 16 - 1.6
68 651 34 34

107 80 80 27
49 37 86 74
29 74 74 44
93 74 93 37
81 65 16 32
8.2 - 55 68

- - 14 68

14
11.6

9.8
132

1.5
6.6
11.9
8.0

8.8
18.5
12.9
17.8
233

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

n

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

101



102

F 7 What is the total number of people in your household, including yourself ?

total

gender  Male

Female

age 18-19 yrs
20~24 yrs
25-29 yrs
30~34 yrs
35-39 yrs
40-44 yrs
45-49 yrs
50-54 yrs
55-59 yrs
60-64 yrs
65~70 yrs

13.7

146
12.9

71

9.1
13.1
10.2

53
1.1
16.2
111
24.2
20.5
19.2

30.7

31.5
29.9

321
273
213
23.7
26.7
173
18.1
278
29.0
45.2
65.8

3
21.1

208
21.4

25.0
227
344
288
18.7
14.8
16.2
22.2
258
21.9

9.6

20.1

19.6
20.6

10.7
258
148
16.9
253
333
353
241
145

8.2

5.5

8.9
10.2

10.7

6.1
11.5
153
18.7

160 -

10.3
111
3.2
27

33
33

3.6
6.1
4.9
34
4.0
6.2

3.7

14

0.6
0.8

0.6
0.3

71
1.5

10
0.1

0.3

11
0.1

0.3

3.6

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73



F8 Who do you live with in your household now? Please choose as many categories as you like from
the following items? [SHOW CARD 36]

total

gender

age

O N O AW -

Spouse/partner (wife, husband or partner)

Only myself (Single)
Parent(s)
Child(ren)
Relative(s)
Roommate(s)/friend(s)
Other (Please specify:
DK
1 2
154 614
Male 152 622
Female 157 60.7

18-19 yrs 107  25.0
20~24 yrs 121 303
25-29 yrs 148 55.7
30-34 yrs 136 593
35-39 yrs 10.7 80.0
40-44 yrs 123 679
45-49 yrs 176 603
50-54 yrs 111 778
55-59 yrs 242 532
60-64 yrs 205 712
65-70 yrs 19.2 699

)

3 4 5 6 7
120 471 5.7 4.3 3.1
146 405 7.1 6.3 3.6
9.6 533 4.4 2.5 217
64.3 71 107 7.1 1719
409 182 121 167 9.1
164 54.1 49 9.8 -
85 576 8.5 5.1 -
93 693 4.0 1.3 -
25 642 8.6 25 2.5
74 67.6 29 1.5 -
74 611 5.6 - 3.7
81 500 3.2 3.2 3.2
1.4 301 1.4 1.4 5.5
- 178 4.1 14 1.4

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73

103
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F9 What is the main language spoken in your household?

total

gender

age

O 0 N A i AW N -

English
Arabic
Cantonese
Greek
Italian
Mandarin

Vietnamese

Other (Specify):

Don’t know

85.7

Male 83.0
Female 88.2

18-19 yrs 78.6
2024 yrs 74.2
2529 yrs 820
30-34 yrs 83.1
35-39 yrs 80.0
40-44 yrs 864
45-49 yrs 85.3
50-54 yrs 92.6
55-59 yrs 90.3
60-64 yrs 93.2
65-70 yrs 93.2

1.1

1.8

0.5

30

27
1.2
1.5

1.6
1.4

1.5
0.3

3.6
3.0

1.6

1.4

0.6
0.5

1.4
1.4

1.0

0.9

11

1.5

1.2
29
1.9

1.4
1.4

20

21
1.9

71
45
1.6
34
5.3

14
14

0.9
08

1.7
1.3
1.2
29

1.6

8.9
6.6

10.7
136
16.4
119
8.0
9.9
44
5.6
48
14
14

9
0.1

03

total%
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

700

336
364

28
66
61
59
75
81
68
54
62
73
73
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Q.10a What occupation do you respect most?

NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a
1 Prime Minister 43 raising a family, 71 social worker,
2 fire brigade teachers, educators, teachers
3 doctor nurses, doctors 72 volunteers, fire
4 teacher 44 mothers fighters, teachers,
5 nurses 45 doctors health professionals
6 doctor 46 motherhood 73 medica!
7 doctor, teacher, 47 firemen professuopals, fire
nurses, police 48 academics, caring fighters, life savers
8 nursing professions, fire 74  scientist
9 doctor fighters 75 teacher
10 Religions Minister 49 one that cares for 76 doctor
11 social worker people 77 politician
12 medical doctor S0 none 78 fire brigade
13 social worker 51 art (performing, 79 volunteer doctor
14 nursing directors)- 80 teacher
15 nurses 52 amb.ulance driver 81 doctor
16 Defence Force 53 barrister 82 medicine research
17 politicians 54 doctor 83 doctor
18 artist 55 doctors 84 teacher
19 doctors, nurses 56 welfare counselor 85 doctor, religious
medical profession 57 nurse, police officer person
20 teachers 58 civil engineers 86 teacher
21 police 59 Santa Claus 87 doctor
22 dactor 60 medical professionals 88 electrician
23 community work (‘cause they save 89 teacher
24 lawyer gves everyday), 80 doctor
ici octors, nurses, 91 community worker
25 doc.tor, solicitor ambulance officers o2 o’
26 social work
. 61 mothers 93 doctor
27 community worker ;
62 sisters, nuns
28 doctor ] 94 surgeon
63 people who work with 95 doctors
29 doctor .
people with 96 nurses
30 honest hard worker icahilit
o disabilities 97 doctor
31 Missing 64 plumbers, mechanics 98 DK
32 social worker 65 nurses
) . 99 bank manager
33 good doctor 66 medical profession, 100 toachere. doct
34 doctor scientists, teachers, e ors,
35 teacher good housewives 101 go 'fe
36 psychologist 67 doctors, teachers, 102 oc Sr';s -
37 constructive work nurses any "t(‘es
38 doctor 68 community workers, 103 °°’if”pa fon
39 teacher ambulance officers police
40 builder 69 medical 104 teacher
41 doctors, nurses professionals, 105 teachers
42 nurses. carers religious leaders, 106 cleaner
volunteer, workers teachers 107 doctor
' 70 doctors, pilots, fire 108 teacher
fighters, professionails 109 teachers
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108

NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a
110 doctors 144 trades 186 doctors, cleaners,
111 child care workers 145 medical practioners fireman, police
112 should respect all 146 military service 187 teachers, nurses,
113 doctor 147 doctors cleaners, clergy man
114 doctor, good politician | | 148 DK (wouldn't' say 188  doctors, social
115 service occupation, one) workers, judges
nursing 149 doctors 189 police, doctors,
116 DK (I respect all 150 doctors accountants,
occupations) 151 ambulance drivers teachers, nurses
117 No singular 152 doctors 190 _none-they re all
occupation should be 153 doctor important
191 housewife
respected more than 154  blue collar worker .
others. 155 doctor 192 army life
118 carers, nurses, aged 156 doctors 193 eye doctors
care, disability carers 157 teacher 194 cleaners
119 medical 158 doctor 195 none
120 medical 150 doctors 196 mechanic
121 nurse 160 charity workers 197 doctgr
122 housewife 161 military 198 nursing
123 | disagree with the 162 priest 199 doctors
concept of the 163 doctor 200 lawyer
question. | don't 164 doctor. accountant 201 nursing
necessarily respect Ia°° er’ teac;:eran' 202 teacher
an occupation. | 165 te:ghelr doctor 203 lawyer
would respect an scientist, social 204 health
individual. worker, people 205 doctors
124 fitting & turning working in Defence 206 health workers,
125 doctors Force teachers
126  butcher 166 social worker, 207  doctor
127 one _of the emergency teacher, fire fighter, 208 chemist
services doctor 209 nurse
128 parents 167 teacher, doctor 210 boiler maker
129 motherhood 168 IT experts, social 211 kangaroo shooter
130 veterinarian worker, soldiers 212 ambulance officers
131 none 169 | respect every job. 213 elderly carer
132 Itdoesn'treally matter | | 179 any profession 214 DK (I respect all
as long as you're 171 engineering, science occupations)
happy in whatyou're | | 175 megical field, doctors | | 215 ambulance officer,
doing 173 nursing SES officer,
133 nursing 174 welfare worker emergency crews,
134 police 175 teaching firemen, teachers
135 teacher 176 teachers 216 Prime Minister
136 child care worker 177 solicitor 217 health workers,
137 third world volunteers 178 doctors Ministers of Religion
including doctors who 179 doctors 218 doctors
volunteer 180 doctors 219 teachers
138 doctor 181 nurses 220 specialist fields in
139 aged care nu medical,
140 teaching 182 nurses environmental,
141 teaching 183 police political
142 teacher 184 doctor 221 teachers, doctors,
143 teacher 185 doctor, nurse, teacher carers




NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a

222 surgeons, fire 254 teachers, volunteers 293 fire brigade people
fighters, mothers, 255 teachers 294 doctor
teachers, social 256 health workers 295 educators
workers 257 nurses 296 garbage call

223 professional medical 258 medical field 297 medical occupation
people, surgeons, 259 nursing 298 helping people,
volunteers, fire 260 teachers counselor, healer
fighters, pilots, SocCer | | 551 They are all the same | | 299 religious, priests,
manager - they're all needed to church related

224  scientists, make the world 300 nurse
professionals, doctors survive. 301 blue collar workers

225 doctor 262 doctor 302 doctor, surgeons

226  doctors 263 nursing 303 being a mum

227 police , 264 Everyone has a job 304 any job with honesty

228 ambulance drivers that is needed - | 305 police

229 nursing couldn't pick one. 306 mothers

230 police officer 265 school teachers 307 none

231 school teacher 266 volunteer worker to 308 anyone who works

232 nurse help poor people hard

233  doctor 267 doctors 309 fire fighters

234 mother, housewife 268 nil 310 police, military

235 doctor, nurse 269 doctor 311 doctor

236 mothers 270 medical 312 doctor

237 parents, house maker | | 271 health care 313 school teachers
at home, carers for 272 government officer 314 minister
the disabled & the 273 DK 315 nursing
elderly, nurses 274 doctors 316 labourers

238 ggrst’a)?tz.sdoctors, 275 police 317 labourer

276 doctor 318 horticulture

239  nurses, dactors, 277 mothers, nurses 319 doctors
parents, fire fighters 278 DK .

240 doctors, people who 320 paramedics
work in hospitals 279  doctor ' 321 those in the medical
(they save lives every 280 emergency services, field, doc.tors,
day) all of them paramedics, nurses

241 circus clown 281 police 322 teaching

242 pilots 282 doctors 323 teaching

243 doctors 283 arpt?ulance offi.ct.er 324 carers wt}o lock after

244 mothers, parents 284 Minister of Religion people with

245 none 285 ambulance driver, disabilities

246 doctors paramedics, soldiers 325 doctors, accounts,

247 doctors 286 do?or, teachers, Iawfyers_. an;ll

writer, nurse, professional

;:g gxg: engineers, tradesman 326 entrepreneurs

287 doctors, social 327 teacher

250 surgeons, parents worker, teacher 328 managementin IT

251 paramedics, 288 doctor, teacher, 329 doctor
ambulance drivers policeman 330 teacher

252 doctors, nurses, 289 doctor, teacher 331 iudge
teachers, volunteers 290 nurse 32 Jt gh

253 volunteers, 291 carer eacner
professional life 333 people who look after
savers 292 all same to me old aged people - all
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NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a
of that sort of thing 379 policeman 407 housewife, doctor,
334 accountant 380 doctor teacher, cook,
335 policeman 381 successful people in cleaner
336 DK anything 408 nursing, teachers
337 doctor 382 None - it's what the 409 nurses
338 all the volunteer person puts into their 410 nurses
workers for charities - occupation 411 doctor
all that stuff 383 teachers, labourers, 412 doctors
339 accountancy anyone who works 413 doctors, nurses
340 doctor hard 414 disability workers
341 soldier 384  humanitarian (e.g. 415 fireman
342 doctor T'"LPPSte"W', 416 solicitors
343 surgeon 385 gf; d'ﬁ';ﬁbw‘:?mg 417 teachers
344 truck driver someone Who Gives 418 nursing
345 doctor 9 419 cleanersin
for free not gain, not tels/hotel
346 doctor any one occupation 420 mc:.es olels
347 doctor 386 aid workers, doctors po 'ie i
348 po!lce without borders 421 tru9 .nvers
349 builder 387 people rather than 422 taxi drivers
350 architecture occupations e.g. 423 nurses
351 doctor Helen Caldicott and 424 cleaners.
352 mothering, parenting Bub Brown (Green's) 425 community worker,
353 looking after children and what they try to priest
354 lawyer achieve 426 welfare worker
355 farmer 388 science, medical 427 doctors
356 nurses 389 lawyers, fire fighters, 428 shop assistants
357 teacher nurses 429 teachers
358 volunteer worker 380 teachers 430 the average worker in
359 physicians 391 arborist (tree Australia
specialists. surgeon) 431 | don't know if |
360 nurses 392 truck driver respect an
361 medical specialists 393 none occupaﬁion, people in
362 specialist surgeon 394 none professions | suppose
363 doctors, self-made 395 nursing doctors probably don't
e 396 h trust lawyers, police,
millionaires teachers Ive had & bad ;
364 teacher 397 any hardworking e had a bad year o
) ) - | don't care them. | respect all
365 police officer person :
whatitis people until they do
366 doctor . .
398 doctor me wrong. | give them
367 teachers the benefit of doubt
: 399 doctors !
368 police il thev d
400 farmers until they do me
369 none 0 B hould wrong.
370 mechanical engineer | | 401 ccupatlonts ou 432 doctors
371 doctor, lawyers, eam respect. d 433 doctors, medical
ial worker 402 nursing, doctor field, ot .
socia carina f 434 the medical - they're
g for others - .
372 doctor 403 doctors amazing people, if we
373 kindergarten teacher 404 doctor, community didn't have them
374 doctor mind e<':| eople who there'd be a lot of sick
375 doctor help othgrs people. I've got 3-
376 dgc_tor, minister 405 school teachers people all with
377 ministers, doctor 406 doctors cancer, one had her
378 vet doctor kidney and pancreas




NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a
pack up. 476 housekeeping service
435 firemen 477 home wife 517 none
436 police, fire brigade, 478 doctors 518 service providers,
ambulance, doctors 479 doctor community service
437 nursing, health, 480 nurses 519 nurses
doctors 481 engineer 520 medical fields
438 being a mum, 482 Do not have idea. 521 medical doctor
basically 483 noidea 522 respect as an
439 working with the 484 mechanic individual, not the
elderly 485 doctor occupation
440 1workin aged care, 486 doctor 523 spiritual leader
S0 nursing right 487 lawver (Buddhist), youth
through, they do an 488 dw¥ ; coach
incredible job. octo 524 occupations that help
441 medical doctor 489 nurse others, medical
442 builder 490 farmer . doctor, teachers,
443 teaching 491 quklng after kids nurses
444 medical doctor 492  hairdresser 525 medical doctor
445 surgeon 493 All occupations and 526 medical doctor
446 teaching jobs are good no 527 doctors
447 nurse 494 ?&t:gswgzﬁ' cons 528 social worker
448 medical doctor 495 hard wc;rk 9 529 fire fighters, medical
449 social worker, . doctors, police
volunteer 496 police 530 social worker,
450 ambulance officer 497  childcare ) medical doctor
451 doctor 498 some type of physical 551 medical
452 volunteer worker work 552 Minister of Religion
453 nursing 499  housewife, _ 553 respect individuals
homemaker, working ;
454 volunteers mother not occupation
485 teachers 500 fire fighters 254 engineer
456 artist, nurse - 555 doctor
" 501 volunteers in children
457 child care workers and people in need 556  doctor ‘
458 doctor teachers ! 557 med!cal profession
459 doctor 502 nurses 558 nursing
460 nurse 503 nurses 559 music
461 teachers 504 doctors 560 none - all equal
462 doctors, cleaners 505 doctors 561 humanitarian
463 medical, doctor 506 medical people 562 DK - all the same
464 teachers 507 nursing 563 good doctor
465 doctor 508 artist 564 anyone who works
466 doctors 509 doctors 565 army
467 doctor 510 teachers 566 community worker
468 nurses 511 social workers 567 ambulance
469 welfare workers 512 teachers 568 teachers
470 everyone (none in 513 academics 569  religious minister
particular) 514 writers (fiction & 570 priest ]
471 any job non-fiction) 571 pepple with technical
472 lawyer 515 medical doctor skills
473 builder 516 self-employed and 572 nursing
474 teacher family business, 573 social won_'ker
475 welding community welfare, 574 home duties
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NO. Q10a NO. Q10a NO. Q10a
575 Missing 616 paramedic vets, nurses
576 child care workers 617 nurse 661 medical, doctors,
577 medical profession 618 doctor nurses
578 the military 619 nurses 662 carers, doctors,
579 home duties 620 social workers nurses
580 truck driver 621 doctor, nurse 663 teachers, doctors,
581 the military 622 educators, teachers, nurses
582 doctors lecturers 664 d.oc':tors‘
583 Minister of Religion 623 army 665 airline pilots
584 trades 624 nurses 666 doctor
585 If people are working, | | 625 heart specialists, 667 no specific
I think that's medical specialists occupation - people
respectable enough. 626 medical profession who are committed to
586 ambulance drivers 627 tradesman their vocation
587 doctors, ambulance 628 teachers 668 medical profession
workers, nurses 629 none in particular 669 vete_nn_au(lans,
588  police 630 doctors 670 %?é?:grlﬁgiessionals
589 There's no one 631 nurses P
occupation that | 632 DK 671 house wife
reﬁpect over all 633 any honest 672 gggdmlghm;-maker
others. work/occupation . .
590 volunteers 634 mecl;ilcal pr'())fession 673 "‘edf"a: p’°:ess!°"|
591 doctors 635 teachers 674 medical professionals
592 nurses 636 teachers 675 equestrian .
593 doctor 637 medical profession 676 ggrll;)gl fgr othetrs"e..?l.
594 carer for handicapped 638 nurses, paramedics (cl:u?er:) » menialy!
505 %eKople gig EOp.e 677 people who work in
arristers, doctors, old people's homes
596 - doctors social workers (staff who care for the
597 teaching 641 police aged in nursing
598 health care 642 childcare workers homes)
599  medical 643 priest 678 monks, nuns
600 master mariner 644 housewife 679 medical profession
601 teacher 645 doctors 680 DK
602 unpaid volunteers 646 ambulance officer 681 DK
603 doctors 647 doctor 682 nursing, doctors
604 medical research 648 nurses 683 DK
605 doctor 649 labourer, hard 684 medical profession
606 armed forces workers 685 teacher
607 medical profession 650 DK 686 honest and
608 medical professions 651 doctor hardworking person
609 medical profession 652 tradesman 687 doctors
610 health professions, 653 medical profession 688 building trades
children intellectual 654 any professional 689 DK
carers, teachers 655 farmer 690 emergency services
611 nurses 656 police, doctors, 691 DK
612 garbage collectors nurses 692 medical workers,
613 health care workers 657 DK child care, teachers
i.e. nurses 658 tradesman 693 trades, doctors
614  doctor 659 DK 694 police, fire fighters,
615 any trade person 660 medicine, doctors, ambulance,




NO.

Q10a

695

696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704

705
706
707
708
709

710
711
712

713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720

politicians

surgeon,
neurosurgeon
nothing in particular
DK

nurses

none
handy-person
nursing

nursing

journalism

those who do what
they love & live their
dreams

being a good citizen
armed forces
doctors

doctors

those involving
life-threatening risk,
firemen, ambulance,
elite soldiers

police officer
teachers

medical profession,
engineer

teachers

scientists

teachers

teaching

priest

health workers
teachers

engineer
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Q.10b What is the occupation you yourself would like to have?

NO. Q10b NO. Q10b NO. Q10b
1 Minister of Road 43 childcare 85 musician
2 fire brigade 44 Dbeing a mum, 86 teacher
3 counselor childcare 87 solving community
4 teacher 45 pharmacists problem
5 professional 46 travel guide, tourism 88 electrician
sportsman guiding, childcare 89 teacher
6 event planner 47 firemen 90 professional soccer
7 teacher 48 University academic player, manager
8 bank manager 49 counselor (youth, 91 office work
9 travel agent children) 92 housewife
10 community work 50 mission work 93 designer
11 counselor (missionary) 94 product designer
12 accountant 51 No.1 chef 95 air force officer
13 doctor 52 nurse _ 86 entrepreneur
14 counselor 53 pilot (international) 97 "Getaway" host (TV
15 medical scientist 54 _DK. ) show)
16 Defence Force 55 interior design 98 Prime Minister
Combat role 56 welfare counselor 99 nurse
17 business owner, worker 100 psychologist
builder 57 share trader 101 nursing, community
18 artist 58 landscape architect based occupation
19 teacher 59 apilot 102 training & education
20 artist 60 property evaluator, field
21 manager of some real estate 103 none (I'm happy
company 61 dentist, writer being a housewife)
22 clerical 62 DK (retired) 104 pilot
23 office work 63 childcare worker 105 financial planner
24 politician 64 lawyer 106 financial manager
25 brick layer 65 nurse 107 teacher
26 nurse, carer 66 nurse 108 nursing
27 bank officer, CSR 67 nurse 109 business owner
(Corporate Social 68 mother 110 doctor
Responsibility) 69 sports coach 111 child care worker
28 truck driver 70 actor 112 politician
29 social worker 71 lawyer 113 lawyer
30 journalist 72 academics profession 114 film director
31 Missing 73 academic 115 home duties
32 mechanics 74 scientist 116 manager
33 scientist 75 bank officer 117 counselor
34 stock market 76 teacher 118 musician
35 office work 77 politician 119 environmental
36 psychologist 78 Dbusiness owner science
37 doctor 79 doctor 120 political
38 teacher 80 truck driver 121 nurse
39 lecturer 81 social worker 122 animal carer
40 builder 82 medicine 123 Any general
41 nursing, counselling 83 teacher occupation that
42 nursing 84 teacher provides support or




NO. Q10b NO. Q10b NO. Q10b
help or assistance social worker 206 nurse

124 master brewer 167 teacher, skilled 207 clerk

125 engineers technical 208 chemist

126 butcher 168 IT experts, 209 entertainer

127 rock star Government 210 chef

128 midwife executives 211 car mechanic

129 none in particular 169  sales assistant 212 nurse

130 business owner 170  engineering 213 elderly carer

131 management 171 mining 214 nothing

132 I'm happy with what 172 psychologist, 215 veterinarian,
I'm doing historian i researcher, lab

133 primary teacher 173 aged care, medical , assistant

134 city council, clerical receptionist 216 CEO, cil company

135 teacher 174 welfare worker executive/CEO

136 child care centre 175 aid worker 217 medical researcher
owner 176 nurse 218 professional athlete

137 musician 177 doctor 219 architect

138 doctor 178 travel guide 220 writer, artist

139 banking sector, 179 forensic policeman 221 academic
computers 180 singer 222 news reporter

140 job in corporate world, | | 181 doctor 223 computer
accountant 182 electrical engineer programmer,

141 teaching 183 farmer accountant, football

142 developer 184 criminalist manager

143 engineer mechanic 185 nurse, travel guide 224 saocial worker

144 plumber 186 own business 225 surgeon

145 information 187 forensic science 226 company director
technology 188 engineer 227 tradesman,

146 military pilot 189 pre-school teacher, electrician, plumber

147 none (can't say) small business 228 policeman

148 tradesman, management 229 nursing, midwife
mechanical 190 businessman 230 manager of large

149 a good nurse 191 can't think of one company

150 doctor 192 army 231 school teacher

151 artist 193 professional 232 photography

152 sports management fisherman 233 teacher

153 chef 194 flight attendant 234 veterinarian

154 salesman 195 research scientist 235 tyre fitter (the one |

155 teacher 186 work in a wrecking got)

156 elite sporting person yard 236 flight attendant

157 teacher 197 publician 237 rigger, construction

158 social worker 198 sportsman 238 childcare worker

159 IT programmer 199 occupational 239 parent (to be a mum)

160 teacher therapist, childcare 240 race driver (Bathurst

161 engineer worker race)

162 aircraft technician 200 nurse 241 circus clown

163 police 201 lawyer 242 mechanic, motor

164 general manager 202 doctor mechanic

165 teacher, doctor 203 office admin 243 plumber (there's big
soldier ' 204 sports management money in plumbing),

166 teacher, counselor, 205 dactor own own business
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NO. Q10b NO. Q10b NO. Q10b
someday 280 nurse 334 accountant,
244 landscaper 291 volunteer for businessman
245 DK homeless people 335 youth worker, helping
246 interior designer 292 traveller people
247 lawyer 293 businessman 336 renderer, building
248 astronaut 294 nurse, health worker 337 accountant
249 scientist 295 teacher 338 own business, sales
250 artist 296 opera singer & marketing
251 none 297 medical profession 339 qualified accountant
252 teacher 298 doctor 340 vet
253 academic 299 priest 341 lawyer
254 journalist 300 business worker 342 nurse
255 own my own business | | 301 pro-golfer 343 engineer
in hospitality 302 disability carer 344 accountant
256 secretarial 303 hospitality 345 bank officer
257 policeman 304 manager 346 psychiatrist
258 sociologist 305 human resources 347 doctor
259 nursing management 348 Australia post
260 doctor 306 clothes shop retail manager
261 musician 307 none 349 builder
262 teacher 308 own electrical store 350 architect
263 Prime Minister 309 plumbing engineer 351 physio
264 doctor 310 police, medical doctor | | 352 yoga teacher
265 gardener 311 nurse 353  child care worker
266 professional science 312 graphic designer 354  electrician
267 engineer 313 be in broadcasting 355 pilot
268 geologist 314 drafts woman 356 nurse
269 singer 315 carer 357 musician
270 writer 316 nurse 358 philosopher
271 artist 317 labourer 359 teacher
272 position in a public 318 carpenter 360  doctor
hospital 319 fireman 361 Dbarrister
273 nursing 320 ballerina, classical 362 sports physician
274 DK ballet 363 professional stock
275 teacher 321 social worker market trader
276 nurse 322 teaching in 364 teacher
277 researcher performing arts 365 scientist
278 nurse, doctor 323 teaching secondary 366 archaeologist
279 professional athlete 324 concert pianist 367 teacher
280 speech pathologist 325 doctor 368 teacher
281 doctor 326 banking, finance, fund | | 369 Never known what |
282 welfare worker management should be doing.
283 musician 327 researcherin 370 mechanical engineer
284 doctor business 371  social worker
285 electrical engineering, 328 IT professional 372 lqglstlcs manager
soldier 329 researche!' 373 kindergarten teacher
286 writer ma{hematucs 374 home duties
287 fashion designer 330 business 375 fashion designer
288 teacher 331 1T 376 electrician
289 engineer 332 guide, travel agency 377 builder
333 accountant 378 vet doctor




NO. Q10b NO. Q10b NO. Q10b

379 hair dresser, needs people 457 lawyer
policeman 419 child care worker 458 chiropractor

380 business owner 420 owner builder 459 philosopher

381 University career like 421 truck driver 460 journalist
a lecturer, teaching 422 butcher, mechanic 461 sign language

382 shoe shop sales (! 423 lawyer interpreter
love shoes) ) 424 radio anchor, writer 462 nurse

383 ﬁg::;;elor » community | | 425 nurse, teacher 463 nurse

384 horticulturist 22(75 ::1?1?:3 for people 22; :2::;:::

325 full-ime artist 428 business owner 466 doctor

283 Z(t;::rsrisentary itm 429 lawyer, teacher 467 politician
maker 430 politician 468 nurse .

388 artist 431 Id Itike to ?ea 469 L?'ﬁ:a ftar, racing car

, restauranteur.

389 Laov:ny;;‘:?al aid, 432 | wouldn't mind being 470 train controller

390 - archaeologist 433 ﬁ&lﬁ:ﬁw j;; f\tuut?i‘taigtﬁst

391 none 434 ['d like to be an artist 473 motor mechanic

392 human services actually ’ 474 teacher
(humanitarian worker) 435 zoologiét 475 forklift driver

393 race horse trainer 436 | was a music 476 ! t v

394 aircraft pilot teacher, I'd rather be ccr)cr)n ?:r::nin

395 nurse a nurse: which | was 477 ?angrin 9

396 teacher once. 478 disabled worker

397 psychologist 437 nurse 479 computer

398 E:ﬂf::lt:;;‘g in 438 Well, at the moment, prog?ammer

399 soccer star, L::,?; 23;2:;:‘_” :g? ﬁEecoh::iyccompa"y
sportsman 439 working with the 482 retail mana

400 farmer elderly, in that field 483 ot ger

401 landscape gardener 440 | always wanted to do alrtu st .

402 Park Ranger National nursing' but|got 484 cieaning services

403 astronaut married too young, 485 Iawyer'

404 musician that was it. 486 housewife

405 aid worker out of 441 administrator 487 ol refiner
church / overseas 442 retailer 488  fisherman

406 performer in arts 443 teacher 489  airlines, tourism

407 hairdresser 444 colonel in armed force | | 490 farmer

408 real estate agent 445 engineer 491 student

409 business owner 446 secondary teacher 492 hairdresser

410 primary school 447 Minister of Religion 493 IT professional
teacher 448 nurse 494 scientist

411 graphic designer 449 international lawyer 495 hairdresser

412 farmer 450 air stewardess 496  dress maker

413 hotel work 451 artist 497 childcare

414 disability worker 452 world leader 498 tapestry work

415 business owner 453 nurse 499 running my own small

416 small business owner | | 454 doctor business,

:}; teacherf . 455 art gallery curator 500 2gg?untancy
nurse of speciel 456 lawyer 501 welfare work
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NO. Q10b NO. Q10b NO. Q10b

502 social worker 563 advisor (social 609 medical professional

503 movie star aspects of life) 610 public relations

504 journalist 564 engineer 611 teacher

505 joiner 565 join army 612 computer technician

506 nursing 566 social worker 613 hairdresser

507 tourist 567 engineer 614 electrician

508 artist 568 gardener 615 builder

509 tour guide 569 affluently retired 616 psychologist
outside/outdoors 570 musician 617 policewoman

510 teacher 571 electrical trade 618 warehouse manager

511 sports coach 572 nurse 619 nursing, midwife

512 doctor 573 photographer 620 painter (artist)

513 engineer 574 military 621 fireman

514 teacher 575 Missing 622 teacher

515 marine scientist 576 working with newborn 623 care of animals

516 self-employed family babies 624 travel consultant
business 577 accountant 625 trade, plumber,

517 mother - to be a good 578 the military gasfitter
mother 579 nurse, home duties 626 academic - lecturer

518 community service 580 airline pilot 627 serviceman, armed
provider 581 the military forces

519 novelist 582 self-employed in the 628 dentist

520 own business building industry 629 daytime work

521 landscaper 583 entrepreneur 630 electrical contractor

522 paediatrician 584 plumber 631 teacher

523 business broker, 585 sales 632 wildlife officer
senior executive deal 586 customer service 633 wife & mother
maker 587 veterinarian 634 builder

524  psychologist 588 self-employed 635 DK

525 technician 589 yoga instructor 636 retired

526 dentist 590 a mother who is 637 commercial

527 advertiser obligation free with no consultant

528 journalist pressures 638 psychologist

529 factory worker 591 butcher 639 carpenter

530 social worker 592 mechanical engineer 640 property manager

551 painter (same as | 593 retired 641 real estate agent
am) 594 cartographer 642 "Getaway" presenter

552 Informat:o.n 595 retired 643 teacher
technologist 596 physiotherapist 644 hairdresser

553 retired 597 DK 645 DK

554 millionaire 598 DK 646 Prime Minister of

555  farmer 599 scientist Australia

556  architect 600 zoo animal carer 647 DK

557 happy aslam 601 teacher 648 nurse
(retired) 602 veterinarian 649 refrigeration & air

558 self:employed small 603 DK conditioning
business man 604 marine engineer mechanic (what I'm

559 musician 605 mid-wife doing)

560  nursing 606 self-employed IT 650 teacher

561 homeopath 607 bank officer 651 airiine pilot

562 hospitality 608 DK 652 soldier




NO. Q10b NO. Q10b

653 child carer home and travel

654 teacher presenter

655 doctor 693 apprentice electrician

656 fashion designer 694 midwife

657 teacher 695 engineer, research

658 psychologist 696 DK

659 author 697 photographer

660 physiotherapist 698 DK

661 DK 699 politician

662 airline pilot 700 home duties

663 beer taster 701 veterinarian

664 doctor 702 business owner - self

665 airline pilot employed

666 DK - nothing special 703 policeman

667 importer 704 photographer

668 retired - one involving | | 705 retired
communication with 706 one that ensures a
others high level of income

669 research & 707 electrician
development 708 not sure

670 nursing 709 tour guide, park

671 geriatric nursing ranger

672 healing (natural 710 surgical nurse
therapies) 711 nursing

673 nursing 712 engineer, law

674 nurse 713 artist

675 mining 714 research scientist

676 nurse 715 international

677 business owner - doll corporate chief
shop 716 DK

678 graphic designer 717 Dbarrister

679 actress 718 teacher

680 scientist 719 journalism, editing

681 national parks & 720 engineer
wildlife ranger

682 nursing

683 doctor

684 travel / tourism agent

685 immigration lawyer

686 scientist

687 teacher

688 plasterer

689 DK

690 freight clerk

691 DK

692 travel-based, TV
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Q.41 What first comes to your mind when you think of Australian culture?

NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
1 AUSTRALIAN PEOPLE FROM MUCH AS THEY DID
CULTURE - E.G. DIFFERENT BEFORE. PEOPLE
GOING TO CRICKET COUNTRIES LIVE ARE NOT AS
MATCH / GOING TO TOGETHER FRIENDLY. NOT
FOOTBALL / HAVING PEACEFULLY. POLITE TO OLDER
BEER 14 |TIS MIXED CULTURE PEOPLE.
2 PRIDE - BECAUSE OF DIFFERENT 19 ITIS CHANGING. ITIS
SAFEST COUNTRIES MORE DIVERSE THEN
3 KANGAROOS, 15 VERY ERRATIC. YOU IT EVER WAS. IT IS
BARBEQUE, FLAG, GET SOME PEOPLE NOW HARDER TO
NATIONAL ANTHEM WHO ARE RACIST DEFINE. WE ARE NOW
4 ABORIGINAL PEOPLE AND SOME WHO ARE NOT JUST ONE
AND THEIR TOLERANT AND CULTURE BUT MANY
BEHAVIOUR OTHERS WHO LIKE CULTURES AND THE
5 MULTICULTURAL TO STIR THE RACISTS CULTURE IS
PEOPLE - WHOLE TO WATCH THE CHANGING. WE ARE
SOCIETY HAPPY FIGHTING AND THEN ADOPTING MANY
6 FREEDOM / MAKE WHEN IT GETS OUT ASPECTS OF OTHER
CHOICE OF HAND, WIPE THEIR CULTURES UNTILIT
7 MULTICULTURAL HANDS OF IT. PEOPLE BECOMES AN
PEOPLE AND THEIR CAN BE QUICK TO EVERYDAY CULTURE.
CULTURE POINT THE FINGER 20 CASUALTY, CASUAL
8 NOT STRONG AND JUDGE OTHERS. PEOPLE, HONEST
CULTURE / PEOPLE THEY DO NOT LOOK PEOPLE AND IN SOME
SHOULD HAVE IN THEIR OWN CASES THEY ARE
STRONG CULTURE BACKGROUND FRIENDLY TOO.
9 MULTICULTURAL BEFORE THEY JUDGE 21
PEOPLE AND OTHER PEOPLE. 22
ABORIGINAL PEOPLE 16 MAKING OUR 23 COMMUNITY
10 ABORIGINAL - COUNTRY BETTER. 24 ABORIGINAL
UNJUST TREATMENT PEOPLE FROM 25 FREEDOM
TO THE ABORIGINAL OTHER COUNTRIES 26 MULTICULTURE - AND
11 GOOD NATURE OF COMING TO LIVE ALL ARE CULTURALLY
AUSTRALIAN HERE AND WE CAN RESPECTED
SOCIETY. PEOPLE ALL LIVE HERE 27
TRY TO HELP EACH TOGETHER AND 28 FOOTBALL AND
OTHER OUT. OTHER TRUST ONE CRICKET  SPORTS
THAN THAT JUST ANOTHER. 29
HAVING A LOT OF 17 | LIKE AUSTRALIAN 30 SPORT
FUN. CULTURE /| LIKE TO 31 MONOTONOUS
12 THEY DO NOT THINK HAVE A COUNTRY OF 32 BACKGROUND
OF TOMORROW, JUST FREEDOM AND HOW
LIVE FOR TODAY AS THE ECONOMY IS 33 FREEDOM
OPPOSED TO OTHER GOING. AUSTRALIAN 34 POULITICIANS
CULTURES WHO CULTURE IS VERY 35 ABORIGINAL
PLAN FOR THE POSITIVE, FAMILY CULTURE
FUTURE MORE. ORIENTED CULTURE. 36 ENGLISH CULTURE
13 AUSTRALIAIS A 18 1 DO NOT THINK THAT 37 ABORIGINAL PEOPLE
MULTICULTURAL PEOPLE RESPECT 38 FAIR
COUNTRY AND EACH OTHER AS 39 MULTICULTURE/




NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
THEIR ACTIVITIES 55 G'DAY MATE [ OPEN ALL.

40 ABORIGINAL ARMS / FRIENDLY 63 DO NOT KNOW.

41 THE SUN AND THE WELCOMING NATION GOING TO THE
BUSH / THE 56 ARTS VISUAL - BEACH, HANGING
AUSTRALIAN PERFORMING OUT WITH FRIENDS,
OUTBACK 57 BBQ NO THAT IS ALL.

42 THE LAND/WIDE 58 DIDGERIDOO'S 64 GOODAY MATE AND
OPEN SPACES / 59 WE ARE A DYING MULTICULTURAL
ABORIGINES /| THE RACE, WE ARE BEING 65 WARM, OPEN,
PEOPLE OF THE LAND TAKEN OVER BY THE FRIENDLY,

/ITIS AFREE ASIANS AND THE MULTICULTURAL. VB
COUNTRY. INDIANS, MUSLIMS AND MEAT PIES AND

43 TIME SPENT WITH AND THE AFRICANS. THONGS. VB
FAMILY AND WE NEED TO STOP VICTORIA BEER -
FRIENDS, HAVING A IMMIGRATION THAT IS IT.

GCOD TIME, LETTING SO MANY IN 66 WORK, ENJOY LIFE,
GENERALLY PEOPLE AS THE AUSTRALIAN GOOD SPORTS

WHO WILL TRY TO CULTURE AND PEOPLE,

IMPROVE THE LIVES PEOPLE IS MULTICULTURALISM
OF THOSE AROUND BECOMING EXTINCT, 67 FREE SPIRIT / SPORT
THEM, WILLING TO NOW THAT IS WHAT | 68 GIVING EVERYONE A
LEND HELP IF THINK. FAIR GO/ LAID BACK
NEEDED, THAT'S 60 MULTICULTURE, 69 MEAT PIE/THONGS/
ABOUT ALL. DIVERSE ACCEPTING BEACH / BBQ/ ZINK

44 AUSSIE AUSSIE OF EACH OTHER. CREAM / CRICKET /
AUSSIE, Oll OI Ol - 61 HAVING FUN IN THE OUTBACK
THAT'S IT. SUN, ENJOYING TIME 70 GOOD FAMILY

45 WEATHER, HOT OUT WITH FAMILY BALANCE AND WORK
WEATHER. AND FRIENDS, GOING ETHICS, FAMILY
BEAUTIFUL COUNTRY TO THE BEACH, BASED NATION,

46 SPENDING TIME WITH HAVING BBQS AND HELPFUL.

THOSE YOU LOVE, JUST HAVING FUN. 71 FRIENDLY / EASY
CLOSE FAMILY AND 62 BEAUTIFUL GOING SOCIETY/
FRIENDS, HAVING COUNTRY, FREE MULTICULTURE

FUN, FAMILY BBQ, COUNTRY FOR SOCIETY

THE BEACH. EVERYBODY IS VERY 72 RELAXED LIFESTYLE/

47 MEATPIEAND A LUCKY THIS MULTICULTURAL
BEER COUNTRY HAVE SO SOCIETY /| FREEDOM

48 A DIVERSE AND MANY BEAUTIFUL 73 THE OUTBACK/
VIBRANT THINGS TO FRIENDLINESS /
POPULATION COMING EXPERIENCE. THERE MULTICULTURED
FROM MANY PARTS ARE BEAUTIFUL SOCIETY
OF THE WORLD WITH PLACES YOU SEE 74 TOO RACIST
MANY DIFFERENT THE PARRAMATTA 75 BEACHES/BBQ
BELIEFS AND RIVER IT IS FOR 76 MULTICULTURAL
VALUES. EVERYBODY, PEOPLE PEOPLE

49 DIVERSE CULTURES DOWN THERE SOME 77 KANGAROOS,

50 GUM TREES/NATURE PLAY, SOME ENJOY BEACHES, FAMILY

51 FREEDOM OF CHOICE WALK AND PARK IS PICNICS

52 GIVE AFAIR GO FOR ALL ALONG, LOOK AT 78 MORE
ALL THIS, IS BEAUTIFUL MULTICULTURAL

53 RACISM TOLIVEIN PEOPLE

54 DRINKING BEER AUSTRALIA, THAT IS 79 HUMOUR
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NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41

80 BBQ AND AT BBQ'S 124 T IS GOTTEN BETTER

81 105 INDEPENDENT 125 DIVERSITY

82 BEING FREE 106 REMINGTON'S 126 1 DO NOT THINK WE

83 MULTICULTURE 107 MATESHIP HAVE GOT ONE.

84 MULTICULTURE 108 ADVANCED 127 A MIXTURE.
PEOPLE AND AUSTRALIAN FAIR 128 LAID BACK
INDIVIDUAL VARIETY 109 FLAG; SYMBOLIC 129 ABORIGINES, SPORT
OF CULTURE 110 FREEDOM 130 ABORIGINALS.

85 OUTDOOR LIFE/ 111 MULTICULTURE MIXTURE OF
EASY GOING / LIKE 112 THE FLAG EUROPEAN, ASIAN,
RELAXATION 113 WONDERFUL SOUTH AMERICAN -

86 RELAXED AND FREE MULTICULTURE I.E. THE MELTING POT
LIFESTYLE 114 UNDERPINNING SCENARIO

87 FRIENDLY CULTURE AUTHORITY, NO 131 MATES

88 SPORT - RUGBY RESPECT FOR 132 DONT KNOW
UNION PEOPLE IN 133 LAID BACK

89 FRIENDLY AND LEADERSHIP. AGOOD | | 134 ABORIGINALS
CARING AND MATESHIP THING 135 AMIXOF
OUTDCOR PEOPLE PEOPLE TAKE CARE EVERYTHING AND A

20 OF THEIR MATES. MIX OF ALL THE

91 BEACHES- 115 MULTICULTURALISM CULTURES.
SWIMMING AND FREEDOM 136 ITISGOOD-ITIS AN

92 BACKYARD BBQ/ 116 LAID BACK INDEPENDENT
BEAUTIFUL BEACHES 117 ABORIGINAL CULTURE. EVERYONE

93 BEACHES - SURFING, CULTURE AND HAS THEIR OWN
SWIMMING MIGRANTS. THERE IS CHOICE. THEY CAN

94 FREEDOM/ FIGHTING NOT ABIG CHOOSE WHAT THEY
SPIRIT UNDERSTANDING OF WANT TO DO.

95 ITIS PRETTY GOOD WHAT AUSTRALIAN 137 MULTICULTURE
AS LONG AS WE CULTURE IS. IT IS 138 ABORIGINALS
ACKNOWLEDGE THE NOT AS WHITE 139 MULTICULTURAL
ABORIGINALS / DOMINATED AS WHAT | | 140 IT IS GOOD BUT | AM
MATESHIP WE ARE LED TO FROM INDIA AND |

96 RESPECTFUL BELIEVE. THERE IS A LIKE MY CULTURE

97 LOT OF ABORIGINAL MOST. INDIA HAS

98 AUSTRALUIA NEEDS INFLUENCE AND MORE VALUES AND
TO BE CLEANER - |.E. INFLUENCES FROM RITUALS AND IN
ENVIRONMENTAL MIGRANT CULTURE AUSTRALIA, PEOPLE
POLLUTION THAT IS NOT ARE JUST LIVING.

99 YOU HAVE TO WORK RECOGNISED. WHATEVER COMES
HARD TO EAR A FEW 118 FAIRNESS, LACK OF TO THEIR MIND AND
BOB BUT THEN LIFE CLASS, THE WAY LIFE IS
IS VERY GOOD DISTINCTIONS, GOING.

100 EASY GOING, EQUALITY, EQUAL 141 MULTICULTURALISM
OUTDOORS, ACCESS. 142 MULTICULTURALISM
FREEDOM, LUCKY, 119 LAID BACK, FRIENDLY 143 AUSTRALIAN
OPPORTUNITIES 120 HISTORICALLY CULTURE IS VERY

101 BBQ EGALITARIANISM, A GOOD AND VERY

102 VERY DIVERSE FAIR GO. STRONG. THE

103 {TIS PRETTY GOOD 121 CELEBRATION OF

104 PEOPLE HANGING 122 BEER AND BBQ'S ANY EVENTS IN THE
AROUND IN CLUBS 123 PEACE COUNTRY, YOU CAN




NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
SEE THE STRONG FREEDOM WELCOME.
CULTURE OF 168 FREEDOM / 175 MANY CULTURES/
AUSTRALIA BECAUSE MULTICULTURE MULTICULTURAL /
THEY KEEP 169 BEAUTIFUL RACIST ELEMENTS
EVERYTHING AS COUNTRY, LOTS OF 176 OUTBACK FRIENDLY
THEIR FAMILY DO IT. PEOPLE. | AM VERY PEOPLE / FOOTBALL

144 THE OUTBACK HAPPY TO LIVE HERE. AND MEAT PIES /

145 ABORIGINES / BEER/ 170 THEY GIVE THE EASY GOING
KANGARCOS AND OPPORTUNITY TO LIFESTYLE.
EMU'S PEOPLE TO BE MORE 177 THE ABORIGINALS /

146 FRIENDSHIP | FREE AND EXPRESS CRICKET / BBQ'S /
ABORIGINES / OPINIONS AND BEER / SWIMMING /
OUTBACK FEELINGS. THEY LOTS OF SPORT

147 WOULD NOT HAVE AN RESPECT EACH 178 FARMERS | HEAT/
ANSWER / COULD OTHER. THE DUST
NOT SAY CULTURE IS AN 179 SPORT

148 LAID BACK ATTITUDE ASSET TO THE 180 BACKYARD BBQ'S/
| CASUAL DRESSING / FUTURE OF RED OUTBACK
BEER. BBQ. WOMEN AUSTRALIA. 181 BEER AND THONGS /
IN ONE CORNER MEN 171 NO GOOD. MATES
IN THE OTHER. EVERYONE COMESIN | | 182 MIXED

149 ABORIGINES / BRINGING THEIR NATIONALITIES
ABORIGINES OWN BELIEF AND 183 COUNTRY PEOPLE |
DANCING / OCEAN WILL NOT LISTEN TO OUTBACK AUSTRALIA
AND LIFESAVERS ON ANYONE ELSE. THEY 184 OCKER SIM / BEACH /
BEACH DO NOT WANT TO OUTBACK

150 OUTBACK /RED DIRT/ KNOW ABOUT THE 185 FREEDOM /EQUAL/
BBQ'S AND DRINKING NATURAL CULTURE FAIR / MULTICULTURE
WITH YOUR MATES / OF THE COUNTRY, 186 FREEDOM/
FREEDOM TO LEAD JUST WANT TO BRING MULTICULTURE
OUR OWN LIFE. IN THEIR OWN - SO 187 DIVERSE

151 FREEDOM WHY BOTHER COME 188 FRIENDS AND MATES

152 DRINKING BEER/ HERE? | SPORTS AND
ABORIGINAL 172 ERNIE DINGO EXERCISE / HISTORY
CULTURE / OUTBACK 173 ITIS FAIR, WE ARE (AUSTRALIA)

153 FRIENDSHIP PRETTY LUCKY 189 MULTICULTURE /

154 ABORIGINALS COMPARED TO FREEDOM

155 MATESHIP OTHER COUNTRIES 190 SWEARING A LOT/

156 HARD WORKING WE ARE PRETTY BEER DRINKING / A

157 ACCEPTANCE LUCKY LOT OF COMPARISON

158 DEMOCRACY 174 VERY FALSE. ITIS ALL | PEOPLE ARE

159 FOR SHOW. GENERALLY

160 BEACHES AUSTRALIAN PEOPLE HARDWORKING /

161 FREEDOM ARE VERY TEENAGERS ARE

162 SPIRIT PREJUDICE AGAINST SPOILT

163 MULTICULTURE PEOPLE WHO ARE 191 WE DO NOT HAVE

NOT BORN HERE. IT ANY OF OUR OWN

164 FREEDOM OF IS A MULTICULTURAL CULTURE. OUR
SPEECH / COUNTRY BUT COUNTRY IS TOO
DEMOCRACY AUSTRALIANS DO YOUNG TO HAVE

165 MULTICULTURE NOT MAKE PEOPLE ANY.

166 FREEDOM FROM OTHER 192 DRINKING BEER WITH

167 MULTICULTURE/ COUNTRIES YOUR MATES / EASY
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NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
GOING LIFESTYLE/ AND TRAVEL MATESHIP
BEACH AND SUN. THROUGHOUT 233 FREEDOM/LOVE

193 ALL DIFFERENT AUSTRALIA FREELY 234 THE BEACH /FREE
RACES ARE LIVING IN 215 ABORIGINALS AND EASY /A FAIR GO
HARMONY IN 216 ALCOHOLISM / LOOKING AFTER A
AUSTRALIA - MANY 217 °"SHE'LL BE RIGHT, MATE
NATIONALITIES. MATE" 235 ABORIGINES / THE
DOWN TO EARTH 218 BBQ'S AUSTRALIA WAY OF
COUNTRY PEOPLE / 219 LIFESTYLE / QUALITY LIFE, THE BUST,
HELPING EACH OF UFE LIVING IN THE BUSH.
OTHER. 220 EASY GOING/ 236 STUBBY SHORTS AND

194 ABORIGINES NATURAL PRODUCE / THONGS / THE BRAND

195 PRIMITATIVE/ CLIMATE NAME 'STUBBIES'
ABORIGINES 221 MULTICULTURAL 237 ULURU AND THE
CULTURE IS RICH SOCIETY / FREEDOM / COLOUR RED / SAND
AND OLD. GOOD CLIMATE / 238 DRINKING BEER AT A

196 AUSTRALIAN FLAG EASY GOING BBQ AND WEARING

197 OUTBACK/MATE 222 THE OUTBACK/ THONGS
SHIP CLIMATE / FREEDOM/ | | 239 GUM TREES, KOALAS

198 LAID BACK / HARD MEAT PIES AND KANGAROOS
WORKERS 223 GOOD LIFESTYLE / 240 VB/VICTORIA

199 EASY GOING GOOD CLIMATE / BITTER, THE VERY
LIFESTYLE / FREEDOM OF BEST AUSTRALIAN
EVERYONE GETS A SPEECH / BEER / BEER - EVERY
FAIR GO / BEACHES / MEAT PIE AUSTRALIAN AT A
FAMILY ORIENTED. 224 FREEDOM/GOCOD BBQ DRINKS VB, A

200 GREAT LIFE CLIMATE/ SAUSAGE SANDWICH

201 FREEDOM MULTICULTURAL AND A VB.

202 AUSTRALIAN 225 BEACH/BBQ/ 241 VB /BEER, THONGS
CULTURE AND SUNSHINE / SPORT 242 MEAT PIES, FOOTY
PEOPLE 226 CRICKET AND AND THE BEACHES

203 IT IS MY HOME FOOTBALL AND BBQ'S | | 243 BEACHES

204 POSITIVE, OUTDOOR, 227 BEACH/CAMPING / 244 KANGAROOS AND
OPPORTUNITY BBQ'S / OUTDOOR KOALA BEARS, THE

205 HAPPY AND RELAXED LIFE / FAMILY AND WAR BETWEEN TWO

206 FRESHAIR - FRIENDS CULTURES WHEN
SUNSHINE 228 MATESHIP | BEER WHITE MEN FIRST

207 PRIME MINISTER AND BBQ'S / SPORT/ CAME ONTO THIS

208 FRIENDLINESS - FREEDOM | BEACHES LAND.

SOCIAL SYSTEM AND HOLIDAYS 245 FREEDOM, HAPPY GO

209 OUTBACK 229 MATE SHIP/ LUCKY ATTITUDE

210 MATE SHIP / HELPING FREEDOM/ 246 LUCKY TO BE AN
PEOPLE / LOOKING FRIENDSHIP / AUSTRALIAN, EASY
OUT FOR EACH OUTDOORS / SPORT GOING LIFESTYLE,
OTHER 230 DIVERSITY AND BEACH

211 ABORIGINALS MULTICULTURE /LAID | | 247 BEACHES

212 ABORIGINALS oa1 i‘:‘;‘l‘ R’ ggl_lemG 248 RELAX PEOPLE

' 249 YOBBO, STUPID

213 Q:JASS.‘-ETDAIUé\SI.SYeFF;\iE MATESHIP / WANTING DRUNKEN BOYS
ONE VIEW ON ISSUES TO BUT NOT ALWAYS 250 HEALTHY LIFE STYLE

214 FREEDOM AND ABLE TO HELP EACH | FREEDOM /
DEMOCRACY - WE OTHER FRIENDLINESS
CAN GO ANY WHERE 232 FRIENDSHIPS AND 251 MEAT PIES / BEER




NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
252 MATESHIP/ 272 FAIRNESS WHICH WILL BRING
FRIENDLINESS / 273 CRICKET / FOOTBALL PEACE AND
INCLUSIVENESS / | SPORT STABILITY TO THIS
FAIR GO/ HAVE A GO 274 HAVING A GOOD TIME NATION.
ATTITUDE AROUND THE CAMP 305 MATESHIP/
253 AUSTRALIAN ART/ FIRE. MULTICULTURAL
FREEDOM OF 275 INDIGENOUS 306 BEER
SPEECH / GOOD LIFE AUSTRALIANS 307 MULTICULTURALISM
STYLE 276 MULTICULTURALISM 308 RESPECT FOR ALL
254 BEACH/BBQ/GOOD 277 ABORIGINAL CULTURES
CLIMATE / MATESHIP CULTURE 309 BEER (VB) AND MEAT
255 HAVING AGO/MATES | | 278 WILDLIFE AND PIE
256 CASUAL LIVING / NATURE 310 FRIENDLINESS
GOOD LIFESTYLE 279 FREEDOM 311 ABORIGINES
257 CAPTAIN COOK 280 AFAIRGO 312 ABORIGINAL ART
GETTING SPEARED 281 RELAXED, OUTGOING | | 313 YOBBOS
BY THE ABORIGINES/ | | 282 RELAXED 314 FREEDOM
SYDNEY TOWN 283 DIVERSE/ 315 EASY GOING
258 2;35:‘6?&3, EVERYTHING - 316 HOT WEATHER
PEGPLE AND 317 PRETTY HAPPY
FOOTBALL / OUTBACK BUSINESS
AYERS ROCK PEOPLE
! 284 LAID BACK 318 FAIRNESS
259 THERE ARE MANY
285 MATESHIP 319 SPORT
DIFFERENT
286 MULTICULTURE 320 EVERYONE HAS A
NATIONALITIES
287 FREEDOM / FAIR GO / AND THAT
WHICH MAKES UP A
MULTICULTURE OUR CULTURE IS
MULTICULTURAL
COUNTRY 288 SPORT DISAPPEARING
289 MULTICULTURE WHERE LOOSING
260 FRIENDSHIP | EASY
/ BEER AND BBQ 292 MULTICULTURE 322 SPORTS
261 FREEDOM / LUCKY 293 KOALA 323 THAT THEY DONT
262 FREEDOM/ 294 VERY FRIENDLY / RESPECT THERE
LIFESTYLE / HOW FAMILY ORIENTED ELDERS
LUCKY WE ARE THAT 295 LEISURE 324 SPORT
WE ARE FREE, WE 296 EQUALITY 325 HELPFUL AND FAIR/A
LIVE A GOOD 297 THE FLAG FAIR GO
LIFESTYLE. 298 BEAUTIFUL 326 CASUAL LIFE STYLE
263 LAID BACKATTITUDE | | 299 GENEROSITY/SPIRIT | | 327 SPORTS
/ THE SUN / THINGS / 300 PAINTING 328 INTERESTING /
NICE FRIENDLY 301 MATESHIP SPORTS AND FREE
PEOPLE 302 ABORIGINALS LIVE STYLE
264 A MIXTURE OF 303 FAIR GO FOR 329 LAID BACK AND
CULTURES / BBQ'S EVERYONE FRIENDLY
265 MATESHIP 304 MUST ACCEPT 330 IT'S A VERY FUNNY
266 LIFESTYLE OTHER GULTURES ONE/ FREE AND
267 MATESHIP AND LEARN TO BE OPEN
268 LOUD MOUTH /BEER ACCEPTED BY OTHER | | 331 DIVERSE
269 OUTDOORS / SPORTS UNDERSTANDING SOCIETY
271 MULTICULTURALISM CITIZEN / CULTURE 334 FREEDOM/FRIENDLY
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NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Qa1
335 FAST BECOMING EQUALITARIAN. 389 SOCIALISING /
ASIAN NOT 369 DIDGERIDOO SOCIABLE/ SPORT
AUSTRALIA 370 IT'S BEING OVERRUN ACTIVITIES | FOOD
ANYMORE BY FOREIGN RESTAURANTS
336 BBQS, BEER AND CULTURES. CAFES MARKETS
FAMILY FRIENDS 371 WELCOME TRY 390 DIVERSITY NEW
337 OLD PEOPLE IN COUNTRY BUT NOT CULTURE MIX OF
AUSTRALIA ARE VERY ALL THE PEOPLE ABORIGINAL
NICE BUT THE YOUTH SAME / SAME GOOD EUROPEAN ASIAN
IS UNPREDICTABLE IN AND SOME BAD / AFRICAN
A NEGATIVE WAY. 372 MULTICULTURALISM 391 ABORIGINALS
338 NOT ENOUGH 373 SOME GOOD / SOME 392 THERE IS NONE/
RESPECT FOR BAD THERE IS NO
ELDERS IN OUR 374 TYPICAL AUSSIE BBQ CULTURE.
COUNTRY. WE DON'T AND ALL 393
PUT THEMINAHOME. | | 375 NATIVE - NATURE 394 HERITAGE
339 FRIENDLY/ FUN 376 PRETTY EASY GOING | | 395 ABORIGINALS
LIVING PEOPLE | VERY -EDUCATED 396 A MULTITUDE OF
340 IT'S CHANGING. COUNTRY/ PRETTY MANY CULTURES
341 ABORIGINES RICH COUNTRY THAT HAS COMMON
342 ABORIGINALS 377 INDIGENOUS PEOPLE VALUES AND
343 INTEGRATION WITH | MATESHIP MORALS.
OTHER CULTURES 378 397 THE OUTBACK/
344 FOOTY/AFL 379 GOOD AND FREE DEVELOPMENT AND
345 FOOTBALL COUNTRY PIONEERING SPIRIT
346 LAID BACK 380 RELAXED 398 ABORIGINALS
347 FOOTBALL 381 GIVING, LIKE FOR 399 ABORIGINAL WAY OF
348 LUCKY COUNTRY DISASTERS / LOUD / LIFE / IT'S THEIR
349 ABORIGINAL SINGERS COUNTRY.
350 EASY GOING 382 PEOPLE FRIENDLY. 400 NOTHING MUCH / OK!
352 FREEDOM COUNTRYSIDE 402 NOT HAVE A HUGE
353 ABORIGINALS 383 FAMILY, FRIENDLY AUST. CULTURE AS
354 FREEDOM WELCOMING OTHER COUNTRY
355 BALANGED 384 FREEDOM /HUMOUR/ BUT SOCIAL OUR
356 EASY GOING LIGHT ATMOSPHERE PCOR LIVING SPORTS
AS ITS NOT UNDER ARE BIG.
357 FREEDOM HEAVY CLOUD OR 403 KANGAROOS,
358 MATESHIP SMOG / BEAUTY OF BOOMERANGS
359 EASY GOING ENVIRONMENT 404 FRIENDSHIP / SPORT
360 OPENNESS 385 SUN LOVING / LOVING
361 DRIVE - 386 MATESHIP/ OUTDOOR LIFESTYLE
INDUSTRIOUSNESS GENERALLY 405 BBQ, BALLGAMES
362 WALTZING MATILDA RELAXED RELAXING WAY OF
363 "SHE'LL BE RIGHT POPULATION LIFE, FRIENDSHIP /
MATE" ATTITUDE 387 DIVERSITY OF ARTS/ CARING AUSTRALIA
364 MATESHIP MUSIC AND ARE.
365 RELAXED ABORIGINAL 406 MATESHIP / FAIR GO
366 SPORT CONTRIBUTION / 407 RELAX WAY OF LIFE,
367 WESTERN, LANGUAGE LAYBACK WAY OF
COMFORTABLE 388 ABORIGINES/ LIFE, WAS GOING
368 IT'S CHANGING BUT INDIGENOUS PEOPLE NATURE
BASICALLY | BEER 408 LAYBACK LIFESTYLE




NO. Q41 NO. Q41 NO. Q41
409 ABORIGINES 439 ABORIGINALS PLENTY OF SPALL ITS
410 ABORIGINES / 440 CONFUSION, TOTAL HUGE.
FOOTBALL CONFUSION, WE 467 | DONT KNOW /NO
411 ABORIGINALS DON'T HAVE A REAL 468 WALTZING MATILDA,
412 FRIENDLY NATURE CULTURE MATESHIP, LUCKY
OF PEOPLE 441 BEER DRINKING COUNTRY
413 KANGAROOS, 442 BEER 469 IT'S COOL / HOME
KOALAS, BARBEQUES | | 443 FRIENDLINESS AND FREE TIME
414 DIFFERENT 444 SPORTS COMES FIRST HERE /
NATIONALITIES 445 RELAX AND EASY MORE SPACE
415 BEER GOING OUTDOORS.
416 MATES 446 IDENTIFY FORMING 470 THAT'S ATRICKY
417 DIVERSE NATION QUESTION, BBQ'S,
418 FOOTBALL 447 SPORT FRIENDS, BEACH,
419 FRESH AIR AND 448 DIVERSITY FAMILY
420 SPORT FREE CULTURE
421 CARS 450 MATESHIP 472 MULTICULTURE
422 FOOTBALL, MEAT 451 SPORT 473 NOTHING / RESPECT
PIES AND HOLDEN 452 KANGAROOS ALL CULTURES
CARS 453 ABORIGINES 474 AUSSIE RULES
423 FAMILY 454 DIVERSITY 475 AFL (AUSSIE RULES)
424 BEER 455 ARTS/THEATRE AND | | 476 DIFFERENT
425 FRIENDSHIP MUSIC CULTURES / ALL
426 PATRIOTIC 456 TALL POPPY GETTING ALONG
427 BARBEQUES SYNDROME 477 FOOTBALL
428 BEACH 457 HAVING A FAIR GO 478 WE SHOULD
429 SPORT 458 MULTICULTURAL S“JS;‘[?::SOTHE“
430 FOOTBALL 459 ABORIGINALS 479 ITSTOO OPEN | FREE
431 AFAIRGO,RELAXED | | 460 BARBEQUES COUNTRY { LIVE WITH
432 BARBEQUES 461 LAID BACK, "SHE'LL IDEA | IT IS A BIT TOO
433 DONT KNOW, NOT BE RIGHT" MULTI OPEN.
SUREIJUSTTHEWAY | | o THATS A HARD 480  FREEDOM
434 QUESTION, IT'S TOO :g; GOOD LIFE
435 HOLIDAYS AT THE HARD A LOT OF 483 EASY GOING
BEACH PEOPLE ARE UNDER
436 THAT'S A LOADED PRESSURE. 484 BEAUTIFUL COUNTRY
QUESTION , SOME 463 FOOTBALL / AUSSIE 485 FREEDOM
PEOPLE ARE WILLING RULES. BBQ'S, GOING | | 486 VERY GOQD
TO LAY DOWN THEIR TO THE BEACH, AND 487 BEER AND BBQ
LIFE, TOO MANY GET TOGETHERS 488 LAY BACK/RELAX
IMMIGRANTS LIVING WITH FRIENDS. 489 VB'S'VERY RELAXED
ON THE DOLE. 464 FRIENDSHIP/GIVING | | 430 NOTHING BUT MULT!
437 CORRUPT AND SOMEONE A GO AND CULTURAL
CONFUSED GENERALLY 491 NOTHING
438 THAT'S INTERESTING ACCEPTING OTHERS. 492 BBQ'S
ONE, CAN'T REALLY 465 EASY GOING /FREE 493 NO IDEA, RELAXED
THINK OF ANYTHING, 466 IT'S VERY GOOD/ LIFE
| KNOW I'VE STUDIED EASY, FRIENDLY 494 OUTDOORS
MY BACKGROUND PEOPLE TO GET ON 495 BOOZE
BEFORE. WITH [/ INTO SPORTS/ 496 DON'T KNOW
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NO. Q41 NO. Qa1 NO. Q41

497 KANGAROOS AND 522 EASY GOING 577 FREEDOM
KOALAS 523 CARING 578 AWHITE AUSTRALIAN

498 IT'S MORE NICE FOR 524 RELAXATION MOVE THEN THE
ME 525 FAIR GO PRESENT. WHAT |

499 THE GOLD RUSH, 526 BBQ GREW UP WITH
GOLDMINES 507 MANY CULTURES RATHER THAN

500 MULTICULTURALISM EXIST IN AUSTRALIA TODAY.

501 ABORIGINE, WARD 528 A GOOD NURTURED 579 ABORIGINALS
WORKERS, SOCIETY 580 NOT ONE THING
FRIENDLY , FAIR 529 FOOTY COMES

502 EASYGOINGWAY OF | | 530 pVERSITY PARTICULARLY TO
LIFE 551 ABORIGINALS IN MIND.

503 PIES AND FOOTY BUSH 581 | DON'T KNOW.

504 FAIR GO/EQUALLY 552 SANDY BEACHES AND NOTHING REALLY.
AMONGST GREEN WASTES / IT'S HARD TO THINK
ELEGANCE. LUCKY LANDSCAPE OF ANYTHING
COUNTRY , CLIMATE 553 VALUES SPECIFIC.

CHANGE, OF NATURE | | £54 voBOS 582 ABORIGINALS
DESTRUCTIVE 583 CONVICTS

505 RELAXED CULTURE 555 LDA\?:I,IQ'NK WE 584 FREEDOM - NO

506 MATESHIP/BONDING | | ges RESTRICTIONS ON
IN FAMILIES WHAT YOU CAN E.G.

507 FRIENDS / FREE AND :g; QZSS'G'NES IN YOUR BUSINESS
EASY 559 YOUNG CARDS.

508 FAIR GO LIFESTYLE INEXPERIENGED 585 LAID BACK AND

509 ABORIGINES/SPORT | | oo wericw | BE RIGHT HONEST
| LIFESTYLE MATE" ggg MULTICULTch:RALISM

510 GOOD LIVING / NO , THE OUTBACK
WARS / SAFETY 561 f:f,ﬁ; ::é?SBBQ S 588 ATTITUDE, THE
HEALTHY LIFESTYLE 562 LIFE . DOESNT KNOW AUSSIE ATTITUDE OF
AND OPPORTUNITIES WHAT SHE MEANT BY HELPING MATES AND

511 BEACH IT. GOULD NOT ADD HAVING A GOOD

512 LAID BACK 7O COMMENT. TIME.

513 OPPORTUNITY 563 GOOD BUT WOULD 589 SEXIST, BOTH FOR

514 MULTICULTURALISM BE BETTER MEN AND WOMEN

515 FAIR AND RELAXED 564 MULTICULTURAL 530 ABORIGINALS

516 SUPPORTS 565 BAR 591 ABORIGINALS
DIVERSITY THAT 566 INDIGENOUS 592 BARBEQUES
EXIST THAT IT'S AUSTRALIAN 593 WELL RESPECTED IN
EASIER FOR THOSE 567 MATESHIP THE WORLD
THAT HAVE BEEN 568 RELAXED LIFESTYLE 594 LIFESTYLE - FAMILY,
HERE LONGERMORE | | zeo  yATESHIP FRIENDS ALL
ESTABLISHED. 570 FAIR GO TOGETHER BBQS

517 MATESHIP AND 571 DIVERSITY. WE' RE 595 FOOD - BBQ'S WITH
HUMOUR TOLERANT AND FAMILY AND FRIENDS

518 DIVERSITY GENERALLY 596 BEACH

519 PRIME MINISTER / RESPECTFUL. 597 MULTICULTURALISM
JOHN HOWARD 572 (BBQ'S) BAR-BE-QUES | | 598 MATESHIP

520 FRIENDLY AND 573 ACCEPTANGE 599 MATESHIP
HAPPY 574 MATESHIP 600 BEER DRINKING

521 GOOD CLIMATE o7E PRIDE 601
CONDITION 576 FRIENDLINESS 602 COUNTRY MUSIC,




NO. Q41 NO. QM NO. Q41
OUTBACK FREEDOM DEMOCRACY 662 BARBEQUES,

603 MULTICULTURALISM 634 UNWORKABLE FRIENDS

604 OCKER CHARACTER MULTICULTURALISM 663 BANJO PATTERSON

605 MULTICULTURALISM 635 HAPPY GO LUCKY 664 GOLD RUSH DAYS;

606 RELAXED 636 BEACH, SWIMMING COBB & CO; NED

607 EASY GOING 637 SPORT KELLY; EARLY WHITE

608 EASY GOING 638 HISTORY

609 HELPFUL 639 HAPPY GO LUCKY 665 SPORT

610 FUN 640 MULTI-NATIONAL 666 NATIVE

611 641 LACK OF RESPECT 23(3);?&3223-

612 IT'S A MIXED 642 INDIGENOUS
CULTURE LIVING CULTURE / 667 BANJO PATTERSON
TOGETHER WITH CAREFREE / (POET,
UNDERSTANDING FREEDOM STORY-WRITER)
SOCIETY MATES GIVEN A FAIR GO

615 RELAXED 645 BEER/RELAXED WAY | | 670 DISCONNECTED

616 AUSSIE BATTLERS OF LIFE CULTURE / WITH

618 UNIQUE COUNTRY ABANDONMENT MULTICULTURAL YOU
ATTITUDES TO LIFE 647 IT'S GREAT / A WAY GET POCKETS OF
CASUAL LIFE. LAID OF LIFE / THE WAY | LEBANESE, ITALIANS
BACK, LIFE STYLE, LIVE NOW. / SHOP, WHO TEND TO
DONT TAKE COOK, CLEAN / WAY ASSOCIATE JUST
OURSELVES OR TO LIVE, | DON'T WITH THEMSELVES
THINGS TCO KNOW ANY OTHER AND NOT WITH
SERIOUSLY WAY. OTHER GROUPS.

619 ABORIGINALS 648 VARIOUS PROBLEMs /| | 871 THE FREEDOM OF

620 SPORT ORIENTATED WORKING AND LIVING | | ., 2;’8;:2,‘;““

621 INTEGRATION OF AND 67 =S
DIFFERENT UNDERSTANDING 3 ABORIGINES,
CULTURES TOGETHER TO MAKE ABORIGINAL ART

622 VEGEMITE IT WORK. 674 LAIDBACK LIFESTYLE

623 DONT KNOW 649 DIVERSE/ 675 MORE DIVERSITY TO

624 EASY-GOING MULTICULTURALISM AUSTRALIAN

625 SPORT 650 ABORIGINES CULTURE THAN

626 THONGS (SIMPLE, 651 ggnlemss - ART, ¥V: ’;E THERE USED

. :xg:gg fgﬁgm?) 652 SELF SERVING 676 SASY GOING (SHE'LL
PROTECTIONOF | | 993 ABORIGINALS 677 AESA?&L'ATATE )
s 654 FAIR GO, HONESTY e oo S
VALUES 655 MEAT PIES pl INES

628 A FAIR GO FOR 656 8BQS ABORIGINALS
EVERYONE 657 STRONG FAMILY 680

629 ABORIGINES VALUES 681 OUTDOOR LIFE

630 ABORIGINES AND 658 FAMILY UPBRINGING STYLE
HERITAGE AND FAMILY 682 ABORIGINES

631 PRIDE AND CULTURE 683 MATESHIP
GOODNESS 659 MULTI-CULTURALISM | | 684 PATRIOTISM

632 ABORIGINES 660 ABORIGINES 685 HAPPY

633 FREEDOM, 661 EASY-GOING 686 MULT-CULTURALISM
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NO. Q41 NO. Q41

687 LAID BACK AND EASY 703 ABORIGINAL
NATURE BACKGROUND

688 GOOD AND MIXED 704 YOUNG
CULTURE 705 EUROPEAN

689 EASY GOING AND INFLUENCES
ACCEPTING OF 706 CAPTAIN COOK/
OTHERS FIRST FLEET / GREAT

680 LAY BACK/CASUAL/ BARRIER REEF
BUT ALWAYS GET 707 MULTI-CULTURAL
JOB DONE SOCIETY

691 708 MULTI-CULTURED/

692 NOTHING ABORIGINES

693 ABORIGINES / 709 MEAT PIES
MULTI-CULTURAL / 710 ABORIGINES
HARDWORKING 711 HOT CLIMATE AND
PEOPLE ENVIRONMENT

694 BBQ/BEER WITH 712 SOMETHING TO BE
YOUR MATES PROUD OF

695 ABORIGINES 713 BARRY HUMPHRIES,

696 ABORIGINES THE CULTURAL

697 IT'S BEING LOST/ CRINGE
DILUTED FROM 714 LIMITED CULTURE
OTHER CULTURES 715 MATESHIP
TOO MUCH 716 FAIR GO

698 OUTDOORS 717 ABORIGINES,

699 BARBEQUES/FUN MIGRATION,

700 ABORIGINAL NATURAL
PAINTINGS AND RESOURCES
CULTURE 718 LEISURE

701 RACISM; BBQS 719 MATE SHIP

702 YOUTHFULNESS/ 720 MATESHIP
PLAYFULNESS




Q.49 What is the single most important thing in life for you? (Write down all answers if the

respondent gives more than one.)

NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49
1 WORK / MAKE 25 FAMILY, JOB 51 FAMILY
DECISION 26 MY FAMILY 52 HEALTH
2 FAMILY 27 CAREER / FAMILY 53 MYSELF
3 FAMILY / CAREER / 28 HEALTHY 54 FAMILY
HOBBIES / HEALTH 29 FEELING GOOD 55 HEALTH
4 FAMILY UFE 30 FAMILY 56 FAMILY (IMMEDIATE)
5 FAMILY 31 FAMILY 57 FAMILY (IMMEDIATE)
6 FAMILY 32 WORK 58 HEALTH
7 FAMILY 33 LOOKING AFTER 59 MY FAMILY, MY DAD
8 HAPPY SOCIAL LIFE OTHERS AND MUM AND MY
9 BELIEVE GOD/ 34 FAMILY BOYFRIEND.
PARENTS AND 35 HEALTH / FAMILY 60 FAMILY AND WORK
FAMILY / CAREER 36 HEALTH 61 MY CHILDREN, MY

10 HOME AND FAMILY 37 FAMILY MUM, FAMILY,

11 FAMILY BONDS AND 38 HEALTH/FAITH ENJOYING TIME WITH
TIES AND BEING 39 FAMILY / WORK / FAMILY AND CLOSE
HAPPY WITHIN FRIENDS FRIENDS.

ONESELF 40 HEALTH 62 ENJOYING MY

12 MY HEALTH 41 MY SON /MY HEALTH RETIREMENT LIVING

13 FAMILY 42 FAMILY BY THE WATER WITH

14 MY FAMILY, MY KIDS. MY SON.

15 ENJOYING LIFE, ® THev ARE SAFE anD | | 63 MY BOYFRIEND, Y
MAKING SURE MY
KIDS ARE HAPPY AND :g?gb(ﬂ\;?gg HEM 64 WORK AND PARTNER
DO NOT HAVE THEY CAN GROW UP 65 WORK / FAMILY
PROBLEMS. GOOD HAPPY. 66 MY HEALTH AND MY
HEALTH. 44 CHILDREN, MY HUSBANDS HEALTH.

16 TO SEE THE CHILDREN. MY MUM, 67 GOOD HEALTH
POPULATION MY BROTHERS AND 68 MY FAMILY
LOOKING AFTER SISTERS - FAMILY. 69 HAPPINESS
ITSELF. LOOKING 45 KIDS, MY CHILDREN'S 70 FAMILY / HAPPINESS /
AFTER THE HEALTH AND SECURITY / HEALTH
ENVIRONMENT. EDUCATION AND 71 FAMILY / FRIENDS /

17 FAMILY WELLBEING. HAPPINESS / CAREER

18 GOOD HEALTH 46 FAMILY, DOING WHAT | HEALTH

19 BEING HAPPY, NOT | CAN TO GIVE THEM 72 GOOD HEALTH
ANGRY AT LIFE. A HAPPY, SAFE, 73 GOOD HEALTH
HAVING A JOB THAT HEALTHY LIFESTYLE. 74 HEALTH/HAPPINESS
YOU LIKE AND HAVING RESPECT 75 FAMILY LIFE
HAVING A GCOD FOR THOSE WHO 76 ENJOYMENT
RELATIONSHIP WITH EARN AND DESERVE 77 GRAND CHILDREN
YOUR FAMILY. IT. 78 HAPPINESS

20 GOOD HEALTH 47 HEALTH 79 BELIEVING GOD

21 GET GOOD JOB 48 HUMAN RIGHTS / MY 80 MORE MONEY

22 TO HAVE A MARRIED DOG.

LIFE 49 GOD/FAMILY 81 FAMILY
82 GOOD HEALTH/
23 ENJOY 50 GOD FREEDOM
24 JoB
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NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49
83 CHILDREN 126 FAMILY 169 FAMILY
84 HEALTHY LIFE 127 HAPPINESS, 170 BELIEVING IN MYSELF
85 FAMILY SATISFACTION, AND BEING
86 HEALTH/FAMILY/ SENSE OF CONFIDENT.
HAPPINESS FULFILMENT. 171 MYKIDS
87 TO ENJOY LIFE 128 FAMILY 172 MY HOME
88 HAPPINESS 129 HEALTH 173 MY CHILDREN AND
89 JESUS (RELIGION) 130 MY HEALTH THEIR WELFARE.
90 HEALTH 131 MYKIDS 174 FAMILY AND
91 FAMILY 132 FAMILY CHILDREN
92 MY CHILDREN 133 FAMILY 175 HAPPINESS
93 FUN/FAMILY 134 LIFE ITSELF, BEING 176 MY HUSBAND AND
94 FAMILY ALIVE. CHILDREN
95 FAMILY 135 HAPPINESS 177 MY HEALTH AND
96 FAMILY 136 MY FAMILY HAPPINESS
o7 137 MY LOVED ONES 178 MY HEALTH
08 WORK 138 GOING TO CHURCH 179 BEING ALIVE
99 HEALTH 139 TO HAVE THE RIGHT 180 MY FAMILY
100 LOVE JOB 181 FAMILY
101 MY CHILDREN 140 MY HUSBAND 182 FAMILY
102 FAMILY 141 MY CHILDREN 183 MY FAMILY
103 142 FAMILY 184 GOOD HEALTH
104 THE WIFE 143 TO BE HEALTHY 185 HEALTH
105 CONFIDENCE 144 HAPPINESS AND 186 LOVE/HONESTY
106 FAMILY FAMILY 187 FAMILY /BEING A
107 FAMILY 145 FAMILY AND HEALTH FAIR PERSON.
108 FAMILY 146 MARRIAGE 188 FAMILY [ HEALTH
109 FAMILY AND HEALTH | | 147 FAMILY 189 PEACE AND
110 FREEDOM 148 CHILDREN - MINE 190 :222:&5"3
111 FAMILY, FRIENDS 149  WELFARE OF MY TWO 191 MY CHILDREN
112 MY BELIEF IN GOD CHILDREN
150 WIFE AND CHILD 192 LIVE A HAPPY LIFE.
113 MY FAMILY 151 TO BE MYSELF 193 BE HAPPY
114 GOOD AND LOVING 152 FAMILY AND FRIENDS | | 194 MY CHILDREN
GODWITHMYWHOLE | | yeq v HEALTH 195 TO LIVE FOREVER.
115 ?EC;ILING A 154 FAMILY 196 FAMILY - PARENTS
PURPOSE, SPIRITUAL | | 19° AND BROTHERS AND
JOURNEY 195 HEALTH 197 2;‘8;‘522 ALIVE
116 THE FAMILY 157 HAPPINESS BEING HEA,_THY’
117 RELATIONSHIPS 158 FAMILY 198 MY CHILDREN TO BE
118 FAMILY 159 FAMILY HEALTHY AND HAPPY
119 STRONG FAMILY LIFE | | 160 FAMILY 199 MY CHILD
120 FAMILY 161 FAMILY- 200 KIDS
121 FAMILY 162 KIDS 201 MY FAMILY
122 FAMILY 163 FAMILY 202 KIDS
MASSIVE CHANGES 165 FAMILY / HAPPINESS 204 MY FAMILY
AND PEACE. 166 HAPPINESS OF MY 205 FAMILY
124 A GOOD EDUCATION FAMILY 206 HEALTH
FOR THE KIDS 167 PEACE 207 MY HEALTH
125 MY FAMILY 168 HAPPINESS




NO. Qa9 NO. Q49 NO. Q49

208 WISDOM FREEDOM 285 HEALTH AND WELL

209 FAMILY 245 GOOD HEALTH BEING OF MY

210 MY FAMILY 246 FAMILY FRIENDS

211 MY CHILDREN 247 FAMILY 286 HAPPINESS/

212 HAPPINESS 248 FAMILY SERENITY (FEELING

213 PEACE 249 HAPPINESS PEACE INSIDE)

214 THE QUALITY OF LIFE | | 250 GOOD HEALTH 287 HAPPINESS /GOOD
JTHE QUALITY OF MY | | 251 GOOD HEALTH HEALTH / HELPFUL
FAMILY LIFE 252 HAPPINESS TO OTHERS | PEACE

215 HEALTHAND FAMILY | | 253 GOOD HEALTH 288 HEALTH
AND EVERYONE 554 PEACE 289 UNDERSTANDING
AROUND. NO WAR. 255 FRIENDS AND FAMILY OTHERS AND LIVE

216 HAPPINESS HAPPY LIFE

256 TO BE HAPPY, 290 BEING FIT AND

217 FAMILY HEALTHY AND HEALTHY

218 HAPPINESS COMFORTABLE 291 FAMILY

219 MY HEALTH 257 TO BE HAPPY 202 FAMILY

220 HEALTH OF MY 258 MY FAMILY 293 MY PARENTS
FAMILY 259 MY HUSBAND AND

221 GOOD HEALTH FOR FAMILY 294 MY FAMILY
MY FAMILY 260 MY FAMILY 295 FAMILY

292 GOOD HEALTH AND 261 MY FAMILY 296 FAMILY /FAITH
HAPPINESS 262 MY FAMILY, My PETS, | | 237 MY FAMILY

223 GOOD HEALTH FAMILY SECURITY | | 298 DEPTH OF BEING

224 HAPPINESS 263 CARING FOR MY WIFE | | 299 HEALTH OF MY SOUL

225 GETTING THE WHO IS BRAIN DEAD 300 FAMILY
CAREER | WANT / DUE TO A DOCTOR 301 FAMILY
FINDING A PERSON GIVING HER AN 302 SURVIVE/PAY THE
THAT LOVES YOU OVERDOSE. BILLS / EDUCATE MY

226 MY FAMILY 264 MY FAMILY CHILDREN

227 MY CHRISTIAN FAITH 265 MY FAMILY 303 FAMILY
AND MY FAMILY 266 MY FAMILY 304 WORSHIPPING GOD

228 MY FAMILY 267 FAMILY GREATER OF MAN

229 MY CHILDREN 268 MY DAUGHTER 305 HEALTH

230 MY HEALTH 089 LOVE 306 KIDS

231 FAMILY 270 TRUE TO YOURSELF 307 SECURITY/ FAMILY

232 FAMILY 071 308 FAMILY

233 FAMILY 272 EAMILY 309 KIDS

234 PEACE 273 GOOD HEALTH 310 KIDS AND THEIR

235 MY CHILDREN 274 HAPPY WELLBEING FUTURE

236 TO HAVE A HAPPY 275 EAMILY 311 MY FAMILY
FAMILY AND LIFE 276 MY FAMILY 312 HEALTH

237 FAMILY 277 THE HEALTH OF MY 313 HEALTH

238 MY PARTNER AND EAMILY 314 MY RELATIONSHIP
FAMILY 278 FAMILY WITH GOD

239 EVERYONE | LOVE/ 279 My CURRENT 315 MY CHILDREN
FAMILY LIFESTYLE 316 FIGHT TO THE DEATH

240 MY GIRLFRIEND 280 FAMILY FOR MY FAMILY

241 MY KIDS 281 FAMILY 317 THE WAY | LIVE / AND

242 BROTHER/MY 282 MY FAMILY WHOSE AROUND
BROTHER 318 HEALTH

243 MY DAUGHTER 283 MY FAMILY 319 GOD

244 BEING FREE /HAVING | | 284 FAMILY, RELIGION 320 TO BEHAVE WITH
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NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49
INTEGRITY BE LOVED 388 MY SON/FAMILY/
321 FAMILY 353 MY FAMILY HAPPINESS
322 RELATIONSHIPSWITH | | 354 GOOD HEALTH (GENERAL)
FAMILY AND FRIENDS 355 FAMILY 389 WIFE AND MOTHER
323 CAREER AND 356 HAPPINESS FATHER BROTHER
PARENTS 357 TO IMPROVE AT EQUALLY
324 HEALTH WHAT | AM DOING. 390 FAMILY
325 FAMILY AND 358 PEACE 391 FAMILY
SUCCESS 359 BEING ALIVE 392 HAPPINESS / THAT'S
326 GOOD HEALTH 360 MY HUSBAND ALL.
327 BE HEALTHY 361 CONTENTMENT 393 MY DAUGHTER
ADVANCEMENT 363 HAPPINESS FAMILY / ADEQUATE
329 HAVINGAGOODTIME | | 364 FaAMILY FINANCES
ENJOYING MYSELF 365 MY FAMILY 395 MY DAUGHTERS AND
330 FAMILY 366 MUSIC GRANDCHILDREN
331 CLEAR CONSCIOUS 367 FAMILY AND MY GOOD
332 MARRIAGE / AND 268 HEALTH
YOUR EAMILY HAPPY 396 MY CHILDREN
333 HAPPINESS AND 369 RELATIONSHIPS 397 PEACE AND
RELIGION AND MY HARMONY
FAMILY / THAT ABouT | | 370 GOOD HEALTH 398 FAMILY
T/ 371 DO NOT WANT TO 399 FAMILY
334 RELATIONSHIP WITH 57 SAY 400 MY FAMILY
MY FAMILY 72 HEALTH 401 HAPPINESS IN
335 MY CHILDREN 373 FAMILY /LIFE STYLE EVERYTHING IN LIFE.
336 FAITHFUL MARRIAGE 374 FAMILY FRIENDS, FAMILY ,
AND FAMILY 375 DAUGHTER BELONG ACTIVE.
337 GOOD RELATIONSHIP | | 376 FAMILY 402 FAMILY
WITH EVERYONE | 377 RESPECT 403
KNOW. 378 PEACE/GOOD TO 404 FAMILY / FRIENDS.
338 PAY BACK WHAT MY EVERYBODY / KIND GIVES ME
PARENTS DID FOR ME TO ANIMALS ENJOYABLE IN LIFE.
AND THEY SHOULD 379 MY CHILDREN AND 405 MY RELATIONSHIP
BE PROUD TO BE MY GRAND KIDS WITH GOD / FAITH
PARENTS. 380 MY CHILD 406 FAMILY
339 TO COMPLETE MY 381 UMM /I WOULD LIKE 407 MY SON
EDUCATION TO GO OUT AND 408 FAMILY
340 PEACE MEET SOMEONE NICE | | 409 MY DAUGHTER
341 TO BE LOVED AND IWOULD LIKETO | | 410 CHILDREN
342 GOOD HEALTH/LOVE HAVE CHILDREN. 411 CLOSE FAMILY
OF HUSBAND 382 LOVE AND RESPECT 412 FAMILY
343 TO BE CONTENTED OF MY CHILDREN
413 FAMILY, HEALTH
344 FAMILY AND FRIENDS
383 MY FAMILY 414 CHILDREN
345 HAPPINESS
415 MY LIFESTYLE
346 FAMILY 384 LOVE/HAPPINESS/
MILD DEGREE OF 416 BEING SATISFIED
347 FAMILY WITH LIFE
348 FAMILY FINANCIAL STABILITY
A0 LS 386 HAPPINESS 418 - DAUGHTER
299 MYiCHILD 387 AFTER MY FAMILY 419 FAMILY
351 MY FAMILY THE PLANET 420 FAMILY
352 TO GIVE LOVE AND 421 BEING HAPPY




NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49

422 MY DOGS 445 TO BE REMEMBERED | | 474 FAMILY

423 CHILDREN BY HISTORY AS IN 475 FAMILY

424 HEALTH, SANITY PART OF HISTORY 476 MY SON

425 PARTNER PAGE 477 HEALTH

426 FAMILY 446 GOOD HEALTH, 478 MY HEALTH

427 FAMILY EDUCATION, FAMILY 479 TO EARN SOME

428 FRIENDS AND FRIENDS MONEY / TO GAIN

429 BEING HAPPY 447 k%Ec?\?a :EN RESPECT QUALIFICATION /

. DEGREE

430 E:ﬁﬁ;mn AND 448 GOOD HEALTH 480 FAMILY

431 HAPPINESS 449 HAPPINESS / FAMILY 481 FAMILY

433 DONT KNOW,, HAPPINESS 483 FAMILY
WATCHING MY KIDS 451 MY KIDS WELFARE 484
GROW UP NOW, 452 HAPPINESS 485 MYSELF
HELPING THEM IN 453 MY SISTER AND CAT 486 EVERYONE GET
THEIR LIFE. 454 MY FAMILY ALONE

434 JUST CARING FOR MY | | 455 MY FAMILY 487 FAMILY
FAMILY 456 HARMONY 488 FAMILY

435 LFE 457 MY FAMILY 489 CAREER

436 THAT'S A RELIGIOUS 458 BEING HAPPY 490 FAMILY
QUESTION, GOD AND | | 459 491 MY GRANDSON
HIS COMING 460 HAVE A JOB 492 FAMILY
KINGDOM IS THE 461 CHURCHAND FAMILY | | 493 HEALTH
MOST IMPORTANT, 462 CENTRELINK SHOULD | | 494 HAPPINESS OF
THEN PROBLEMS BE MORE FAIR WITH MYSELF AND MY
‘c/\)/Ll’LTL BE SORTED POOR PEOPLE AND FAMILY

. MOTHERS WITH

437 OBSESSION, NO I'M CHILDREN THE :gg mp:gﬁﬁ
JUST TRYING TO OTHERS SHOULD
WORK OUT HOW TO LOOK ATER THE 497 TO BE HAPPY
WORD IT, CHILDREN RATHER 498 HAVING
PROCREATE WOULD THAN GO TO WORK. COMPANY ,GOOD
BE THE MOST 463 HEALTH/GOOD COMPANY
IMPORTANT, THE HEALTH IF YOU HAVE | | 499 HEALTHAND
ABILITY AND THERE GOOD, YOU CAN HAPPINESS
SHOULD BE ACCOMPLISH 500 FAMILY
LICENSING FOR ANYTHING. 501 FAMILY
PARENTS, 464 FAMILY 502 MY FAMILY
SHOULDN'T BE ABLE 465 GOOD HEALTH 503 HAPPINESS / PEACE
TO HAVE CHILDREN OF MIND
WITHOUT A LICENCE, 486 :f; AF,'_?:,LTH /GooD 504 HEALTHY
SORT OF STANDARD. | | 468 HEALTH AND LIFE.

438 MY KIDS HAPPINESS 506 RETIRING FROM

439 MY GHILDREN 469 ME/ MAKING THE WORKPLACE

440 MY KIDS, KIDS AND MOST OF LIFE, 507 MY PARTNER
GRANDKIDS ENJOYMENT OF LIFE | | 508 FAMILY

441 HAPPINESS 470 BE HAPPY 509 FAMILY

442 FAMILY 471 MY FUTURE 510 MYSELF/BEING

443 PEACE 472 PARENTS PRODUCTIVE | HAPPY
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NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49
511 LIFESTYLE 567 HAPPINESS 608 FAMILY
512 FAMILY 568 PEACE 609 FAMILY
513 FAMILY 569 FAMILY 610 FAMILY
514 LOVE AND KINDNESS 570 LOVE GOD 611 FAMILY
515 TO BE HAPPY AND 571 FAMILY 612 LIVING LIFETOITS
FAIR 572 PIZzA FULLEST EXTENT
516 FAMILY 573 HAPPINESS 613 GOOD HEALTH
517 FAMILY 574 FAMILY 614 HEALTH
518 RESPECT 575 STAYING ALIVE (TO 615 HAPPINESS
519 GETTING THE HOUSE LIVE IT) 616 FAMILY
|/ APPLIED FOR A 576 FAMILY 617 FAMILY
RENTAL PROPERTY / 577 FAMILY 618 HEALTH
MOVING OUT OF 578 FAMILY 619 FAMILY
HOME BECOMING 579 FAMILY 620 TO SERVE MY GOD
INDEPENDENT 580 LIVING 621 WELFARE OF MY
HARMONY BETWEEN 582 HAPPINESS 622 FLEXIBLE JOB/
WORK AND MONEY 583 HAPPINESS PROFESSION
521 GOOD HEALTH 584 FAMILY 623 NO WAR
522 FAMILY TIES 624 HEALTH (PERSONAL
523 HAVING A POSITIVE 585 FULFILMENT HEALTH)
IMPACT ON 586 MY FAMILY'S 625 TO DIE QUICKLY - NO
EVERYONE | MET - HAPPINESS. SUFFERING
587 HEALTH AND
PROMISE | MADE HAPPINESS 626 ANIMAL WELFARE /
AFTER TRAUMATIC 588 HEALTH PERSONAL HEALTH
524 ﬁﬁggﬁg;;s 589 WELLBEING OF MY 627 gﬁf:;?:gg;g
FAMILY
525 FAMILY 590 FAMILY 628 GOOD HEALTH
526 FAMILY 591 HAPPINESS 629 FAMILY AND FRIENDS
527 PEACE 592 FAMILY 630 FAMILY AND FRIENDS
e R L
594 FAMILY
530 TO PLEASE MY f95  FAMILY 632 HAPPINESS
CREATOR (GOD) 633 HONOUR MY GOD IN
551 MY DAUGHTER 596 MY CHILDREN EVERYTHING | SAY
552 PLEASE GOD 597 HEALTH AND FAMILY AND DO
553 ME 598 FAMILY 634 HEALTHY AND HAPPY
554 FAMILY 599 HEALTH, WEALTH, 635 HAPPINESS
555 FAMILY HAPPINESS 636 HEALTHY
556 FAMILY 600 HAPPINESS 637 FAMILY
557 HEALTH 601 RELATIONSHIPWITH | | ga9  £aAMILY AND FRIENDS
WIFE AND FAMILY
558 HAPPINESS 602 MY FAMILY, MY 639 HEALTH
5:3 Gggowm. HEALTH, FAMILY'S g:? g:LLg:EN
560 G FUTURE
561 HAPPINESS 603 FAMILY 642 HAPPY AND HEALTHY
562 TAKE ONE DAY AT A 604 FAMILY CHILDREN
TIME 605 DAUGHTER/ 643 MY CHILDREN
563 HAPPINESS ENDANGERED 644 FAMILY
564 FAMILY ANIMAL SPECIAL 645 HAPPINESS
565 DRIVING 606 FAMILY 646 LIVE A REASONABLE
566 HAPPINESS 607 FAMILY LIFE / ENOUGH




NO. Q49 NO. Q49 NO. Q49
MONEY TO SURVIVE 677 FAMILY 704 MY CHILDREN
647 GRANDCHILDREN 678 SELF-KNOWLEDGE 705 FAMILY
648 679 MY SON 706 FAMILY
649 680 HAPPINESS 707 FAMILY
650 CARING 681 GRANDSON 708 HEALTH; PARTNER
651 FAMILY 682 FAMILY 709 MY FAMILY
652 HEALTH 683 SPENDING TIMEWITH | | 710 FAMILY
653 MY CHILDREN PEOPLE | CARE 711 FAMILY AND FRIENDS
654 MY CHILDREN ABOUT. 712 FAMILY
655 HAPPINESS 684 LIFESTYLE AND 713 CONSIDERATION FOR
656 FAMILY DEMOCRACY OTHERS
657 MY CHILDREN'S 685 GOOD HEALTH 714 HEALTH AND FAMILY
HAPPINESS AND 686 HEALTH 715 FAMILY AND HEALTH
WELL BEING 687 FAMILY 716 FAMILY
658 CONFIDENCE, 688 FAMILY 717 FEAMILY
RESPECT 689 HEALTH 718 FAMILY WELFARE
659 MY FAMILY 690 LIVING EACH DAY AS 719 FAMILY
660 HEALTH AND IT COMES 720 FRIENDS AND FAMILY
HAPPINESS AND 691 GETTING A
FAMILY AND FRIENDS GIRLFRIEND
661 FAMILY 692 FAMILY
662 SPOUSE AND FAMILY | | 693 CAREER/FURTHER
663 FAMILY MYSELF FINANCIALLY
664 FAMILY | MARRIAGE | FAMILY
665 GOOD HEALTH AND 694 FAMILY
FAMILY 695 HAPPINESS
666 FAMILY 696 FAMILY / HUSBAND
667 FAMILY 697 BEING ALIVE
668 FAMILY 698 BEING SAFE AND
669 FAMILY SECURE AND
670 HAPPINESS ENJOYING LIFE -
671 MY HUSBAND WHATEVER IT
672 TO BE HEALTHY AND BRINGS.
HAPPY 699 MY CAR /MY SON
673 TO BE CONTENT 700 HUSBAND
674 MY CHILDREN 701 HAPPINESS
675 KIRSTIE (PARTNER) 702 HEALTH (MIND AND
676 OBEDIENCE TO GOD BODY)
703 HEALTH
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BMERRHEPR LR

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Beijing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S. Korea Singapore | Australa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Qi #1731 | Living Conditions 1) Much better 266 356 45 23 327 31 194 244 03
2) Stightly better 613 544 535 244 327 366 321 31.1 127
3) About the same 63 54 196 282 253 30.1 230 306 482
4) Siightly worse 27 11 174 247 6.1 219 171 80 297
5) Much worse 0.7 04 31 136 11 54 65 40 54
8) Other 17 03 02 - - - - 0.7 -
*NA B 9) DK 09 *28 18 6.8 20 28 20 1.1 38
Q2 Country for Friendship | USA 1) 354| 1) 476 1) 411 1) 350 .7 1832 1) 143 1) 197] 1) 350
X [ERISR) EWEuropean Union) 2) 33| 2) 269| 2 276| 2 83| 1 127| 2 65| 2 35| 2) 157 2) 63
TS5, BUVERT | Japen 3) 28| 3) 63| 3 78| 4 113]| 3) 104| 4 32| 4 64| 3 86|
BEShTUVELERE | South Korea 49107 4 73| 4 61| 5 05( 6) 104 ~ | 5 15| 6 31| 4 54
i3 Mainiand of China o 6 232 . 21| |77 | 3 283
X RECHERREIA | china | 4 303 .| 3 32| 9 276 S
Austraia 3 22| 2 97| 5 21| 6 73| -
India 7 05| 5) 46| 6 10| 7 58| 5 64| .
The Other Asian than China and South Korea R RIS NN UE L AR B : 5) 119
The Other Asian than Japan and South Korea 5) 72| 5 48| 5 98
Country other than China and Japan ' .
Asian country other than China, Japan and India 7 65
Asian country ather than China, India, Japan and _ :
South Korea 8 53| 7 92 8180 | NI
Other 8 34| 8 10| 8 15| 88)07| 8 27| 8 13| 88)06| 8 21| 8 10
DK 9 22| 9) 61| 9 61| 99M31| 9) 101 | 9 41| 99)64| 9) 49| 9 120
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2008 2007 2007 -2004
APVS code kem category Beiing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Australa Japan A
#isample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q3 Courtry to be Bom again | Japan D 52| 1 83| V2| va| 2120] n 07| 2125 1 2w6|
% [ERI5RR) South Korea 2 14| 2 73] 2 49| 2 32| & ] ] 3 19] 3 19] 2 o4
IS51%. BYBERT | China T I K ,
BESh TUVEMEE | Maintand of China P -] 4 285] 3) 93| 3) 46| 2) 70| 1) 134| 2) 51| 1) 97
B Taiwan 3 89| 3) 58| 3) 35| .. .| 5 09| 3 10| 9 47| 4 14| 3) 55
X IBENEL, B8O | HongKong 9 255| 49245 | 9 20| 6 23| 4 22| 5 63| 5 90| 4 114
ROYISZAHEENT [ g 5 08| 5 08| 5 04| 6 02| M 17| 5 14| 6 38| 6 76| 5 22
Ls Philppines 6 06| 6) 06| 6) 04| 7) ~-| 8 33| 6) 06| 7) 08| 7 53| 6 05
i L [F— 7 330 7) 32| ND307| 8 101| 9 16| D 109| - | 8 220| 7 245
B PERAGIES [T — T 1 T ,
B. &% B0 [ o, 5) 146| 1) 47.1| 8) 504 | 8 325|
DENER US. ol T ey 28 0
None T e | emis| o P
Other 8) 103 8 18 8 14| 832 ss)08] s8)25| s8)88 19| 8 83
WA B DK 9 43| 9 19| 9 60| 9ons54| 9950 9meo0| eonsa 93| 9 285
Q4 BoyorGrltobeBom | 1)ABoy 534 534 524 50.7 534 632 560 56.1 548
again DAGH 334 342 358 284 453 328 316 399 407
8) Other 107 40 86 32 - 08 - 19 11
HNART 9 DK 25 *8.4 32 88 13 32 64 21 33
Q5 | #411 | RespectforAncestors | 1) More Than the Averags 55.7 500 337 215 562 56.1 490 623 401
2) Less Than the Average 33 40 67 6.1 57 99 160 76 80
3) Average 399 437 585 663 374 332 338 286 a3
8) Other 06 - - - - - - 0.1 01
9 DK 05 23 11 - 08 08 12 14 16
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2008 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code Rkem category Bejing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S. Korea Singapore Austraia Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Qs #410 | Child Adoption 1) Would Adopt 235 222 192 222 447 274 429 519 147
2) Would Not Adopt 500 508 66.4 59.9 230 474 338 309 556
3) Depends 154 225 130 167 286 236 228 153 247
8) Other 10 03 - - 03 02 - 13 03
9) DK 1.1 42 14 12 33 15 05 0.7 47
Q7 #4380 Ideal Number of Children | 0 36 12 29 30 - 0.1 06 0.7 0.1
1 221 208 105 8.1 32 39 41 2.7 14
Taiwan 6 AC0S%, 8A¢ | 2 680 625 70.1 63.7 492 488 498 49.1 438
02% 3 47 36 102 176 270 369 297 290 481
South Korea 6 51 03%, 10 | 4 0.7 04 44 36 148 6.7 120 134 32
H02% 5 02 03 0.7 03 14 25 21 20 05
6 or Over 02 - 04 0.7 21 05 08 13 0.1
*NA B 9) DK 05 *23 08 30 23 06 09 17 28
Q8 #24 Attitudes towards Life | 1) Make no offense and lead a serious bfe 310 387 269 396 88 413 13 129 462
2) Active in volunteer work and make a social
commitment: 89 123 46 98 120 112 78 17 88
3) Work hard and get rich 80 141 85 158 147 164 229 94 54
4) Study eamestly and make a name for yourself 33 48 44 60 80 22 59 33 08
6) Don't think about money or fame; just fve a ife
that suits your own taste 297 174 20.1 15.1 256 10.1 195 309 230
6) Live each day as it comes, cheerfully and
without worrying 175 106 346 128 284 179 298 303 143
8) Other 14 03 05 - 12 02 - 07 02
*NA B 9) DK 02 *17 05 10 13 08 28 09 13
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004

APVS | code em category Bejing | Shanghai | HongKong | Taiwan UsA S.Korea | Singapors | Austraia | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q9a Confucious Teaching = 1) Strongly Agree 519 542 412 398 548 245 410 496 405

Woe should respect our 2) Agree 446 423 576 582 416 599 85.7 463 504

ancestors 3) Disagree 24 12 09 13 13 10.7 12 3.1 6.1

4) Strongly Disagres 03 - 0.1 03 04 18 08 03 14

8) Other 06 04 - - 06 0.7 - - 0.1

WNAZED 9) DK 0.3 *1.9 0.1 03 12 24 12 07 1.6

Qoh Confucious Teaching — 1) Strongly Agres 289 185 269 182 127 13 20 14.1 8.1

The eldest son should 2) Agres 413 426 486 474 319 337 258 299 242

look after his aging 3) Disagree 254 326 208 310 383 460 620 436 540

parents 4) Strongly Disagree 13 12 15 25 Al 79 75 103 122

8) Other 28 26 08 03 47 03 13 09 04

WAZED 9) DK %03 *25 13 05 54 09 15 13 11

Q9 Confucious Teaching—A | 1) Strongly Agree 46 38 6.1 9.1 124 116 106 63 6.1

wife should follow her 2) Agres 165 162 350 355 394 483 | 495 227 294

husband 3) Disagree 618 605 413 459 287 334 348 370 464

4) Strongly Disagree 132 143 8.1 85 152 52 30 309 155

8) Other 33 23 09 08 2.1 08 18 10 10

WNAZEL 9) DK 06 %29 25 02 21 07 06 2.1 1.7

Qod Confucious Teaching — 1) Strongly Agree 0.7 22 13 20 62 70 20 29 35

Not to marry someone 2) Agree 62 100 60 96 303 36.6 258 149 240

whom your parents object | 3) Disagree 744 662 623 632 47.1 450 620 570 533

to 4) Strongly Disagree 173 168 294 249 104 82 75 227 154

8) Other 1.1 19 - 02 21 08 13 04 06

WAZED 9) DK 04 %30 09 02 39 25 15 21 32




(1]

2005 2005 2005 2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS em category Bsijing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austrafa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Qe Confucious Teaching — 1) Strongly Agree 35 80 45 88 145 90 41 80 6.7
We should follow older 2) Agres 39.5 420 494 56.9 420 62.5 46.9 359 414
people 3) Disagres 460 382 36.5 312 292 232 429 454 328

4) Strongly Disagree 1.7 1.7 2.1 28 43 26 2.1 80 9.1
8) Other 82 55 25 03 42 10 29 1.1 18
NAZ BT 8) DK *1.1 *4.6 5.1 - 58 1.7 1.1 16 22
Qef Confucious Teaching—It | 1) Strongly Agree 31 4.1 45 6.5 102 86 77 7.7 59
is importart to have a son | 2) Agree 175 20.7 298 328 345 256 350 213 24.1
to keep the family line J) Disagree 648 60.3 58.5 51.1 413 513 498 460 529
going 4) Strongly Disagree 98 78 1.7 88 98 125 6.3 176 147
8) Other 42 21 02 02 20 0.5 06 0.1 08
NA L 9) DK *0.7 *5.0 13 0.7 22 1.5 0.7 13 18

Q% Confucious Teaching - 1) Strongly Agree 34 42 34 6.0 39 7.7 33 40 6.1
Men shoule work outside | 2) Agree 180 158 254 342 127 183 244 13 20.1
and woman should tend to | 3) Disagree 629 602 589 484 515 543 558 476 504
housekeeping 4) Strongly Disagres 132 13.7 104 106 217 193 148 359 214
8) Other 22 25 05 03 22 0.3 09 03 04
WNA Z8L 9) DK 03 *3.6 14 05 20 0.1 08 10 16
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS | code ftem catagory Bejrg | Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austaia | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Qn Leader’s Qualfications 1) Technical competence 541 628 266 38.1 355 299 238 327 234
South Korea (3358 | 2) Far intreating subordinates 483 459 558 40.1 529 382 469 494 493
A DOFEA G EDT= | 3) Being lked and respected by subordinates 198 208 250 330 242 55.0 222 236 425
HETF. BBA T oT | 4) Serious attitude toward work 29.7 29.1 290 303 437 189 357 356 43
AY- 5) Have many friends/acquaintances 141 224 108 224 107 366 387 53 187
6) Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers 330 340 353 385 355 384 359 473 373
7) Decisive and determined 265 220 330 153 370 341 249 203 244
8) Good judgment 344 260 425 335 620 35.7 432 610 45.1
9) Ability to bring great benefit to subordinates 366 308 285 385 219 124 | 18)202 146 54
10) Senlority 10 15 99 12 75 30| 9)202 3.1 18
11) come from good family background 08 09 14 13 47 08| 10) 54 60 04

p— . : — — - — —

*NA DK 03 W4 12917 03 03

missing B " B 99) 04
Q12 | #23g | Health Satisfaction 1) Very Satisfied 143 147 1" 126 406 142 373 347 153
2) Fairly Satisfied 565 56.3 673 680 456 542 558 507 578
3) Fairly Dissatisfied 208 189 158 13.1 9.1 253 417 94 200
4) Very Dissatisfied 8.1 73 54 69 46 58 20 49 517
8) Other 02 1.1 - - - - 0.1 - 0.1
WNA BT 9) DK 0.1 *1.6 05 03 0.1 05 - 03 1.1
Q13 #18 Social Stratification 1) Upper 1.7 13 0.7 13 22 06 08 19 1.1
2) Upper Middle 94 106 6.7 119 179 64 10 179 92
3) Middle 496 474 465 66.0 569 487 728 58.1 552
4) Lower Middle 275 269 340 16.3 193 296 123 160 270
5) Lower 110 109 113 1.7 34 143 27 5.7 54
8) Other 04 0.1 - - - - - - -
WA B 9) DK 04 *2.7 07 28 02 04 04 04 21
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code lem category Beiing Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Australa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q4 #7181 Money or Free Time 1) More Money 69.6 756 614 728 614 630 460 544 525
2) More Free Tme 279 173 35.7 245 366 34.7 405 416 41.1
8) Other 18 16 0.7 05 04 0.7 - 29 16
WNA BT 9) DK 0.7 *5.5 22 22 16 17 135 1.1 48

Q15 #28 Continuing Work or Retire | 1) Continue to Work 721 66.7 67.7 758 516 717 734 61.7 511
2) Stop Working 244 268 310 229 4.7 210 25.1 30.1 336
8) Other 27 22 02 05 06 08 - 70 1.9
WNA B¢ 9) DK 08 *43 1.1 08 31 06 15 1.1 14
Q16 #124 The First Condition for 1) Good Salary 147 353 185 350 317 338 315 23.7 154
one'’s own Work 2) Safe Job 166 175 133 184 148 23.1 258 179 188
3) People You Like 275 232 365 206 109 213 188 123 263
4) Doing an Important Job 404 211 30.7 254 352 216 221 447 360
8) Other 08 02 - - 02 - - 0.7 02
WNA B 9) DK - *2.7 09 07 12 03 18 0.7 33
Qt7a | #230 Anxiety — Serious 1) Very Much 445 439 65.7 328 353 37 721 439 178
ifness 2) Somewhat 22.7 199 212 317 299 14.7 176 29.1 242
3) Stightly 218 234 99 217 244 509 5.1 19.7 45.7
4) Notat Al 105 103 29 134 103 300 50 7.1 116
8) Other 0.1 05 - - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 02
WA B¢ 9) DK 03 *2.1 02 03 0.1 0.7 - - 05
Q1D Andety — Car accident | 1) Very Much 484 39.1 78 313 195 45 593 31.7 126
#2.30d 2) Somewhat 203 224 183 292 269 165 186 264 219

3) Skightly 16.7 224 69 209 32.1 482 11.6 277 49.1
4)Notat Al 124 115 21 126 214 292 103 14.1 9.3
8) Other 12 05 0.1 - 0.1 02 02 - 03
WA B 9) DK 09 *4,1 07 - - 15 - - 09




8l

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS cods ftem category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong | Tawen USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austafa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 139

Qi7c Anxigty — 1) Very Much 209 298 3217 28.7 16.5 92 48.2 217 86
Unemployment 2) Somewhat 176 221 254 219 25.1 198 295 243 18.7
J) Sightly 324 265 349 264 308 347 138 273 379
4) Not at A 268 17.1 62 16.7 272 326 85 266 303
8) Other 15 08 - - 04 0.7 0.1 - 14

WA B 9) DK 09 3.7 0.7 03 0.1 30 - 0.1 31
Q17d Anxiety — War 1) Very Much 356 3712 674 295 204 47 572 326 176
#2.30f 2 Somewhat 116 148 160 19.6 225 102 99 199 222
3) Skghtly 163 16.1 99 18.7 293 370 110 230 399
4 Notat Al 34.1 234 6.0 312 26.7 435 212 240 170
8) Other 13 10 - - 0.1 06 02 - 04
WNA B0 9) DK 10 *14 0.7 10 09 4.1 05 06 30

Q18a | #581a | Importance ~Immediate | 1(Not important at al) 12 15 0.7 02 03 0.1 - 09 09
modified | family and children 2 06 10 05 - 02 04 03 0.1 03

oL 3 1.1 10 06 02 03 06 03 10 0.7
4 36 1.7 52 27 13 1.7 0.7 10 40
5 59 44 71 56 12 38 20 14 62

6 92 11 132 159 44 20.7 74 53 126
7 (Very importart) 715 799 716 75.1 853 726 86.3 856 740
8) Other 06 03 - - 04 0.1 06 0.1 -

NA B 9) DK 03 *24 12 03 6.3 0.1 24 46 13




671

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004

APVS | code em category Bejrg | Shang-hai | HongKong |  Tawan USA S.Korea | Singepore | Australa | Japan A
#sariple 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q18b | #581b | Importance —Careerand | 1(Not important at al) 52 23 25 10 19 - 15 46 27

Job 2 25 10 14 02 34 04 16 30 24

3 38 24 29 25 3.7 0.1 25 56 28

4 104 65 17 70 122 36 16 15.7 163

5 144 10.1 26.7 158 23.1 95 148 290 20.1

6 26.1 243 230 320 23.1 309 230 170 175

7 (Very importart) 366 50.7 304 415 305 55.1 482 201 349

8) Other 07 08 - - 06 0.1 03 - 03

WA B 9) DK 04 *2.1 14 02 16 03 0.7 50 3.1

Q18c | #581c | Importance — Free time 1 (Not important at all) 66 62 25 02 07 02 0.1 09 06

and relaxation 2 50 27 15 10 12 0.1 0.7 14 1.1

3 15 52 58 30 36 10 14 46 40

4 212 133 173 104 18 47 106 126 229

5 213 192 202 221 234 19.1 180 284 238

6 179 223 233 34.7 248 384 29.7 25.7 235

7 (Very important) 195 280 20.1 28.7 34.1 363 393 263 231

8) Other 08 14 - - 02 - 0.1 - -

WA BT 9) DK 04 *1.7 02 - 03 02 0.1 0.1 1.1

Q18d | #581d | Importance — Friends and | 1 (Not important at al) 29 25 16 02 0.1 0.1 0.7 09 05

people you know 2 28 12 09 02 10 02 09 13 09

3 88 3.7 63 43 21 15 17 40 19

4 172 105 176 153 84 714 105 11.1 154

5 242 175 304 313 185 218 180 21.1 250

6 229 276 243 305 283 403 36.1 28.1 278

7(Very importartt) 203 345 198 182 44.1 285 320 333 278

8) Other 0.6 08 - - 04 - 0.1 - -

WA B 8) DK 03 *18 0.1 - - 02 - 0.1 06




0s!

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2008 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code Rem catogory Beifrg Shang-hai | HongKong |  Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Australa | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 139

Qi8¢ | #581e | Importance — Parents, 1 (Not importart at al) 14 13 12 - 04 02 0.1 1.6 04
brothers, sisters, and 2 08 09 0.7 - 12 02 05 1.7 06
other relatives 3 20 2.1 14 0.7 1.1 04 04 19 12
4 59 37 6.5 41 36 31 22 5.1 86
5 96 80 112 124 63 94 74 84 140
6 227 205 24.7 347 163 305 19.3 226 210
7 (Very importart) 570 608 539 479 70.7 56.1 70.1 583 41.7
8) Other 06 09 - - 02 - 0.1 - -
WNA B 9) DK 0.1 *1.7 04 02 0.1 0.1 - 04 04
Q18f | #681f | Importance — Religion 1 (Not important at af) 56.6 296 214 6.5 49 10.6 47 280 251
2 121 123 106 106 68 88 37 124 146
3 94 96 147 139 13 109 45 90 142

4 6.5 13.7 171 305 124 216 176 13.7 21.1

5 49 78 11.5 19.7 162 133 13.1 109 9.1
6 42 18 84 116 179 15.7 200 17 58
7 (Very important) 49 120 108 70 339 180 358 176 6.5

8) Other 06 15 - 06 0.1 02 - 0.1
WA B 9) DK 09 58 54 02 0.1 11 05 0.7 29
Q18g | #581g | Importance —Poltics 1 (Not important at &l) 203 105 240 19.7 111 8.7 109 244 48
2 115 6.8 10.7 172 120 95 86 156 5.6
3 102 103 18.1 21.1 186 130 132 140 114
4 145 15.7 214 221 224 23.7 215 16.7 266
5 146 143 140 108 186 166 172 15.1 213
6 103 125 49 55 92 147 135 64 119
7 (Very important) 178 238 42 32 13 120 82 IA 154
8) Other 03 10 - - 02 - 0.1 - -
NA 8¢ 9) DK 06 *50 25 05 04 1.7 0.7 06 29




sl

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code Item category Bejing Shang—hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S. Korea Singapore Austraia Japan A
#sasmple 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q19 #23c | Famiy Life Satisfaction | 1) Satisfied 735 61.1 612 493 503 353 388 55.4 434

2) Somewhat Satisfied 15.1 26.7 216 433 332 329 485 274 36.1

3) Neutral 5.1 65 49 36 85 24.1 98 90 142

4) Somewhat Dissatisfied 28 26 41 23 5.1 59 23 6.1 47

5) Dissatisfied 28 16 16 08 22 14 03 17 1.1

8) Other 04 02 - - - - - 0. -

A B 9 DK *0.3 *12 05 07 07 04 03 0.1 05

Q20 | #282 | Life Satisfaction 1) Satisfied 416 387 398 400 430 247 316 466 275

2) Somewhat Satisfied 217 358 367 50.1 398 322 52.1 313 431

3) Neutra! 77 94 48 41 77 217 119 97 175

4) Somewhat Dissatisfied 135 76 139 43 64 121 34 40 88

5) Dissatisfied 95 70 46 13 28 28 06 24 29

8) Other - 02 - - - - - - -

9) DK - 13 0.1 02 03 05 04 - 03

Q21a | #280a | Health Problems - 1) Yes 286 346 320 295 345 414 207 323 254

modified | Headaches/migraines 2 No 74 633 680 705 655 586 792 67.7 745

TE MBRRICELHTHK 8) Other - - - 16 %03 - - - -

#NA, missing 8¢ 9) DK - %22 - -| %326 - 0.1 - 0.1

Q21b | #280b | Health Problems - 1) Yes 430 429 463 418 426 459 237 399 458

modffied | Backaches 2)No 570 548 537 582 574 54.1 762 60.1 54.1

*E MBHIELDTHMK | 8) Other - - - 16 303 - - - -

*NA, missing 8¢ 9) DK - %23 - -| %326 - 0.1 - 0.1

Q2ic | #280c | Health Problems - 1) Yes 396 284 335 163 252 206 104 220 336

Nervousness 2 No 604 69.1 665 837 748 794 895 780 66.3

KBITEEOTIC | 8) Other - - - ¥16 %03 - - - -

*NA, missing 8¢ 9) DK - 24 - -| %326 - 0.1 - 0.1
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS | code Item category Bejing | Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwen UsA S.Korea | Singapore | Austrafa | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q21d | #280d | Health Problems - 1) Yes 353 25.7 289 144 255 230 103 209 125
modified | Depression 2No 646 716 711 856 745 770 896 79.1 874
xH XEBHITELHTHK | 8) Other - - - ¥16 %03 - - - -
#NA, missing 84 9) DK 0.1 *2.7 - - %326 - 0.1 - 01
Q2le | #280e | Health Problems - 1) Yes 315 312 36.3 25.7 269 186 140 264 146
modified | Insomnia 2) No 685 659 63.7 743 73.1 814 859 736 853
) MBRIZELHTHK | 8) Other - - - ¥16 %03 - - - -
*NA, missing 8¢ 9) DK - %29 - -| %326 - 0.1 - 02
Q22 Adviser Father 1) 63| 1) 80 1) 22 1) 40| 1) 77| 1 23| 1) 34| 1) 59| 1) 19
Mather 2) 81| 2 86| 2 49| 2 98 145 | 2) 65 D112 D156 | 2 73
T591%. BEVIA | Brother or Sister 3 66 3 88 3100 3) 70| 3) 94| 3 75| 3) 84| 3) 99} 3 74
TSRS TLVELVERE | Spouse or partner 4443 4)468 4436 473 4)40.1 4)446 4)44.1 4439 49504
53 The Other Family Member or Relatives §) 60| 5 32| 5 90| 5 48| 5 79| 5) 58| 5 76| 5 63| 5 59
Teacher of Your School oo e ey 0B
Friend 6175 6)14.1 6)208 6.7 6)14.7 6)236 6)155 6127 6104
Person to consult anonymously D08 DI D OS] DO -1 D02 D 18| 7 06
Other 8 47| 8 18| 8 05| 8 05| 8 20| 8 12| 8 28| 8 24| 8) 08
WNA BT [ don't have anyone 9) 38 9)+35| 9) 68| 9) 65| 9 23| 9 70| 9) 53| 9 13| 9 24
[ don't have any problems 10)1.7 10)40 10) 1.6 10) 30 10) 09 10)16 10015 10) 0.3 10) 2.8
Q23 #1.19 Abilty, Luck or 1) Ability end Effort 522 505 642 670 675 66.0 7.1 69.7 626
modified | Relationship? 2) Luck and Chance 36.3 36.6 234 244 114 128 155 119 221
il 3) Personal connections 83 83 106 55 192 204 94 150 116
8) Other 28 15 1.1 10 086 0.1 - 19 06
WNA B 9) DK 05 *3.1 07 22 13 0.7 40 16 31




£51

2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2008 2007 2007 2004

APVS Item category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong Taiwan USA S. Korea Singapore Austraia Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q24a Supematural Phenomena | 1) Boring 25| 230 197 96 98 17 31 110 152
- Super natur] power or | 2) would ke to be 98 140 102 118 46 197 5.1 43 129

psychokinesis 3 Bxist 262 185 283 358 188 147] 320 209 16.4

4) Dreadsid, Scary 08 08 21 13 13 25 29 10 19

5) Would not Bee to be 44 50 33 90 22 49 39 24 43

XSouth Korea (D3 | 6) Interesting amusing 90 51 13 80| 25| miea 176 30 211

MRS 7) Nonsense / Dose not exist 163 134 185 08| 200 e)234| 300 226 159

8) Not dreadful / Not scary 60 28 32 75 48 13 21 40 37

80) other 08 09 02 02 08| 9 o4 07 08 04

WA B 99) DK ¥5| 166 32 11 13| 0 94 25 31 16

Q24 Supematural Phenomena | 1) Boring 131 163 184 126 87 83 49 97 131
~UFO or afen 2) would Bo to be 143 183 99 121 10 95 14 20 90

3 Bxist 44| 158| 208 226 171 107 141 159 123

4) Dreadhul Scary 16 11 29 33 21 25 25 13 34

5) Woukl not Bke to be 61 70 53 156 14 80 49 27 X

3South Korea D#H T | 6) Interesting amusing 114 87 84 50 199] n144] 205 294 195

Pl S 7) Nonsense / Dose not exist 182 13.1 25.7 106 36.7 6) 313 436 284 223

8) Not dreadiul / Not scary 57 32 34 85 48 11 28 80 30

80) other 09 09 0.1 03 06| 9 09 05 04 02

WA B 99) DK w42] 69 5.1 95 78| 0135 47 41 81
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 20068 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwen USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austala Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 848 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q24c Supematura! Phenomena | 1) Boring 31.7 253 140 90 105 80 47 13 143
— Specter or ogre 2) would Eke to be 20 26 14 1.5 09 33 09 10 32
3) Exist 47 52 245 242 6.0 37 202 24 38
4) Dreadful Scary 64 82 118 19.1 28 47 110 10 119
5) Would not Eke to be 84 134 166 254 5.1 92 5.1 3.1 183
South Korea (DAFHF | 6) Interesting amusing 33 14 09 03 83| "N127 94 139 9.7
)l A2 7) Nonsense / Dose not exist 358 262 238 76 454 | 6)480 394 56.9 293
8) Not dreadful / Not scary 5.1 40 40 88 50 23 30 5.1 40
80) other 0.7 06 0.1 03 10| 9) 05 0.7 04 -
WA B 99) DK *19 *13.1 28 38 150 0 77 55 49 54
Q24d Supematural Phenomena | 1) Boring 338 211 14.7 104 74 6.1 28 59 105
- Ghost or apparition, 2) would ke to be 15 19 14 08 08 20 06 13 2.7
curse 3) Exist 76 5.1 238 239 230 119 459 26.1 140
4) Dreadful, Scary 5.1 8.7 10.7 184 31 85 125 3.7 148
5) Would not Eke to be 11 126 180 272 37 121 29 14 284
¥South Korea DFAES- | 6) Interesting amusing 26 10 08 03 149 7) 72 6.9 244 24
HREB 7) Nonsense / Dose nat exist 334 248 2217 6.3 340 | 6)386 226 303 183
8) Not dreadful / Not scary 5.7 3.7 46 78 59 3.7 1.7 49 35
80) other 0.7 09 0.1 05 12| 9) 06 06 04 04
WA B 89) DK *19 *142 31 43 61| 0) 91 35 16 50
Q25 #1.1 Science and Human 1) Agree 582 45.1 M4 81.1 664 748 510 66.9 520
Feefng/ Humanity 2) Disagree 17.7 170 128 134 200 134 211 260 232
3) Undecided/It Depends 236 34.7 153 5.1 119 102 124 6.1 206
8) Other 05 0.1 - - - - - - -
WA B8 9) DK - *30 05 0.3 18 1.7 35 10 42




(17

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2008 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code tem category Bejing Shanghai | HongKong [ Tawan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austrafa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q26 #3.1b Poftical Leaders 1) Agres 324 245 384 338 18 352 21.1 126 162
2) Disagree 443 316 416 425 A 45.1 505 82.1 61.5
3) Undecided/It Depends 200 35.7 170 19.1 89 178 189 46 184
8) Other 15 0.2 - 0.3 0.1 - - - -
WA B 9) DK 17 *80 31 43 21 18 29 0.7 39
Q27 #4.30 Home is Relaxing Place 1) Yes 708 658 80.7 914 534 929 842 496 76.6
2No 213 269 190 18 455 6.6 146 490 19.1
8) Other 16 14 02 03 02 0.1 - 13 14
*NA 81 8) DK 03 *58 0.1 05 09 04 12 0.1 29
Q28 #432 Marriage is Permanent 1) Permanent 228 239 16.7 127 303 387 51.7 343 243
2) Broken only under Serious Circumstances 423 430 462 56.7 - 50.1 38.1 35.7 423 47
3) Broken by simple Agreement of the Two
Partners 325 259 347 232 176 217 100 226 26.9
8) Other 15 0.7 - 02 02 0.1 - 06 03
A B 9) DK 09 *6.5 24 22 18 14 26 03 39
Q29 #25 Man and Nature 1) Follow Nature 393 413 436 489 295 58.9 48.1 420 46.1
2) Make Use of Nature 353 327 390 30.7 56.6 327 36.5 52.7 402
3) Conquer Neture 242 208 138 181 5.7 58 100 30 5.6
8) Other 09 10 08 02 13 03 - 09 05
WA 8 9) DK 03 40 28 22 69 22 54 14 16
Q30 #14 Individuals or Country 1) Making Individuals Happy 47 1.5 82 128 294 311 246 303 26.1
2) Improving the Courtry 455 526 224 279 320 280 320 243 23.7
3) Same Thing 498 334 68.1 572 285 339 382 38.7 455
8) Other - 02 04 02 0.7 0.1 - 21 -
NA &L 9) DK 0.1 *2.3 09 20 94 10 52 46 4.7
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Bsijing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore. | Austrafa Japan A
#isample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q3 | #72 Mechanization and Human | 1) Disagree 288 301 366 725 337 710 388 274 326
modified | Feeling 2) Agres 425 314 459 172 487 188 453 653 436
o 2f 3) Undecided/lt Depends 217 331 170 8.1 153 88 129 64 185
8) Other 04 0.1 - 02 0.1 - - - -
*NA &5 9) DK *0.7 *5.4 05 20 21 14 a1 09 53
Q32a Spirituality - Buddha, God, | 1) Exists 179 178 430 474 707 255 721 490 405
or gods 2) May exist 247 379 335 425 208 284 200 289 409
3) Doss not exist 548 316 220 86 54 355 62 189 148
8) Other 08 0.1 L - e o 12 03 04
NA &2 9) DK 19| *126 15 15 31 105 06 30 34
Q32 Spiritualty - Life after 1) Exists 9.1 70 322 353 503 234 528 370 188
death 2) May exist 213 307 325 454 326 217 215 356 449
3) Dose not exist 644 49 293 141 132 357 165 234 262
8) Other 06 - b DITRS e RS 14 03 02
WA B 9) DK 47| %204 60 5.1 39 132 18 37 100
Q32 Spiritualty -Asoullora | 1) Exists 170 100 M8 406 644 263 565 530 324
spirit 2) May exist 234 342 287 454 214 337 294 307 432
3) Doss not exist 56.3 362 250 93 59 287 107 13.1 179
8) Other 07 0.1 R S 14 04 02
A B 9) DK *7| %196 45 46 23 113 21 27 63
Q33 | #1d | Social Values 1) Filal piety 86.7 888 835 824 580 837 863 60.7 735
2) Repaying oblgations 625 650 53.1 645 437 63.1 534 283 66.1
3) Individa! rights 285 266 234 211 562 292 393 65.7 260
4) Individual freedom 217 19.1 398 247 395 24.1 186 416 331
8) Other 04 0.1 - - - - - 04 03
*WNA B 9) DK - *05 - 03 11 - 12 03 13
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2008 2006 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code ftem catsgory Beiing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Australa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q34a | #5.1c1 | Employment Examination | 1) One with the Highest Grade 804 703 69.0 748 65.5 799 76.1 760 69.4
— Relative 2) Your-Relative 164 187 26.7 204 295 170 183 19.7 202
8) Other 19 1.1 12 03 12 0.7 - 23 14
WA B 9) DK 12 *98 31 45 38 24 56 20 9.0
Q34b | #5.1c2 | Employment Examination | 1) One with the Highest Grads 60.6 528 525 529 638 50.1 604 67.1 462
- Benefactor 2) Son of Your Benefactor 359 36.1 43.1 421 299 459 339 274 422
8) Other 25 14 08 02 14 08 - 20 19
WA B 9) DK 10 *9.7 35 48 49 32 5.7 34 9.7
Q35 #56 Preferred Type of Boss 1) Never Does Anything for You Personaly 21.7 19.1 10.1 229 286 1.1 313 30.1 136
2) Looks after You Personally 742 64.6 872 698 689 853 619 674 790
8) Other 28 24 08 03 06 - - 04 04
WNA S 9) DK 14 *139 19 70 1.9 36 68 20 70
Q36 #2.12 People's Help 1) Try to Be Hebful 673 653 410 459 56.4 56.7 504 54.1 348
2) Look out for Themselves 292 268 53.1 512 41.1 40.7 444 424 536
8) Other 28 15 22 03 02 - - 17 14
WA BT 9) DK 0.7 *5.4 3.7 25 23 28 52 1.7 102
Q37 #212b | People's Faimess 1) Take Advantage 346 235 522 350 410 416 47 374 299
2) Try to be Fair 514 534 423 61.0 56.5 450 506 589 586
8) Other 95 35 1.1 - 04 05 - 23 09
WA BT 9) DK 46 *196 45 40 21 70 47 14 105
Q38 #212c | General Interpersonal 1) Can Be Trusted 366 344 188 187 412 304 258 427 374
Trust 2) Can't Be Too Careful 613 599 79.7 806 558 65.6 67.3 540 519
8) Other 16 15 08 - 04 03 - 19 22
NA B8 9) DK 06 *42 06 0.7 26 37 69 14 85
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Beijing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austraia Japan A
#isample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q3%9a | #5.1 Meeting or Bensfactor 1) Go Back Home 445. 459 556 532 723 535 684 769 446
2) Go to the Mesting 534 453 422 436 215 404 258 171 454
3) Other 16 13 08 02 09 02 - 40 05
4)DK 05 15 14 30 53 59 58 20 95
Q3%b | #5.1b Meeting or Parent 1) Go Back Home 475 500 69.3 562 70.1 676 69.3 726 41
2) Go to the Mesting 502 419 287 408 242 29.7 248 200 454
3) Other 17 10 08 - 08 - - 40 07
4)DK 06 71 12 30 49 27 59 34 938
Q40a | #783 Science and Technology — | 1) Strongly Agree 10.1 164 101 129 240 9.1 171 269 177
[iness treatment 2) Agres to Soms Extent 580 466 644 592 51.7 61.7 680 549 540
3) Disagres to Some Extert 253 20.7 183 19.1 118 195 119 89 151 |
4) Strongly Disagres 35 42 42 32 31 5.7 14 69 58
8) Other 12 13 - 02 - 0.1 - - 0.1
9) DK 19 107 29 55 34 39 16 26 73
Q40b | #784 Science and Technology — | 1) Strongly Agree 44 83 31 45 168 37 9.8 186 1.5
Understanding the Human | 2) Agres to Some Extent 36.1 285 318 315 465 249 549 466 95
Mind 3) Disagree to Some Extent 440 343 468 378 224 450 260 20.1 565
4) Strongly Disagree 117 120 150 129 80 217 68 121 26.1
8) Other 13 08 - - 02 - - - -
9) DK 26 162 34 73 6.1 49 25 26 6.5
Q40c | #785 Science and Technology — | 1) Strongly Agree 93 95 37 60 94 46 86 73 09
Social and Economic 2) Agres to Some Extent 462 39.7 363 474 385 384 524 336 103
Problems 3) Disagree to Some Extent 349 300 485 3711 317 420 311 339 599
4) Strongly Disagres 72 78 1.3 45 132 102 50 230 210
8) Other 12 08 - - - - - - 0.1
9) DK 1.1 121 22 50 71 48 28 23 79
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 20068 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code ftem category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singspore | Australa | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1138
Q4od Science and Technology ~ | 1) Strongly Agree 65 89 31 40 55 30 47 33 16
Living on the Mars 2) Agres to Soma Extent 424 377 442 423 193 414 4.1 219 238
3) Disagree to Some Extent 311 214 342 332 226 338 31.7 26.1 416
4) Strongly Disagree 17 49 104 95 39.7 109 170 359 163
8) Other 12 09 - - 0.1 - - - 03
9) DK 5.1 262 82 111 127 110 56 69 164
Q42a | #3.1a Religious Faith 1) Yes 138 278 384 648 795 536 789 284
2)No 862 721 61.6 352 200 464 21.1 716
8) Other
NA 9) DK 0.1 06
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS | code Item category Bejng | Sheng-hai | HongKong | Tawen USA S.Korea | Singapore | Australa | JapanA
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q4zb | #31b Refigions Buddhism 1) 85| 1204 1D168| 0276 1) 07 1219 1394 8) 29 1229
% [ERI5ER) Shintoism ' . ' | 2 18
Christianity . 3199 3 13
T591%, BWFRT | Cathokc 4 05| 4 08| 2 40| 2 15| 3367| 3) 67 14| 1184
BRENTHLVEERK | Protestant 3) 21| 3) 25| 3)122| 3) 69| 2503 2229| 5
% B3&Singaporel3F | Isamism 5 11| 5 01 -9 -} 5 03 65| 6) 34
YAMSKIS—EERE, € | Tacism 2) 08 2 05 5)422 2)149
DABIEANIYIETOT | uan=Tao 6 20 v
REDZERERE Corffucianism ' 4 02|
XSingapore 134 ) MK | Fok refigion M6 ~
IF—EERTCH = Chondo~Gyo ' 5 01
F Ol = Catholic &> Won-Buddism | & o5 -
1= Judsism 4) 45
:m’;“; ';;*Z‘ Hinduism 6 03 5 76
vty L - 2 86
N Uniting Church 3) 40
5 Presbyterian 4 16
Baptist 5 1]
Greek Orthodox D10l
Luteran R o o Sl 1 9) 04 0
Other 8 05| 8 12| 8 53| 8 18| 8 59| 8 08| 8 05| 98)129| 8 18
WNA B DK 03| 9) 25|- 9 03| 9) 14| 99 05} . | - .~ | 9 05
missing 90)862 | 99)719 | 99)816 | oo 464 99)716




191

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code fem category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong Taiwan USA S. Korea Singapore | Austrefa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 201 1030 1032 700 1139
Q3 | #2 Riigious Mind/ Heart 1) bnportant 394 327 636 784 762 78.1 744 53.1 722
2) Not Important 504 403 266 179 190 150 204 407 158
8) Other 48 38 13 03 02 - 0.1 37 17
WA B 9) DK *53| %233 85 33 46 70 50 24 104
QM | #33 Commonalty of Refigons | 1) Agres 596 415 na3 842 481 650 760 626 481
2) Disagres 307 164 233 143 463 259 194 336 274
8) Other 14 03 - - 03 02 - 07 1.1
WA B 9) DK 83 *359 54 15 53 88 47 31 234
Q45 Observation of Law 1) Always Obey 645 706 59.7 570 658 55.0 728 596 370
2) Excusable to Break 334 226 376 393 293 430 222 374 509
8) Other 12 08 01 -1 13 - - 17 1.1
WA B 9) DK 09 *59 26 36 36 20 50 13 110
Q46 Written Contract and 1) A's Opinior(Trust) 52 122 78 123 93 69 141 104 29
Trust 2) B's Opinion{Cortract) 939 813 912 866 866 92.1 838 884 940
8) Other 04 02 - - 0.1 02 - 06 02
WA BE 9) DK 05 *6.3 11 12 40 08 21 06 29
Q47 Style of Contract 1) A's Opinion(Flexdbifty) 47 19 112 133 123 8.1 144 120 54
2) B's Opinion{Clearly in Detai) 943 823 88.1 856 838 915 834 864 9038
8) Other 0.7 04 - - 04 - - 06 03
9) Dontt Know 03 55 07 12 34 05 21 10 35
Q48 Environment or Economy | 1) Protacting the Emvironment 890 706 60.7 549 699 533 734 860 679
- 2) Economic Growth 87 177 330 360 24 383 206 14 172
8) Other 18 24 27 13 22 12 - 04 17
WA B 9) DK 05 *92 37 78 54 73 60 21 133




291

Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Bejjrg Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austraia Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139

Q50a Trust in Organization = 1) Very Corfident 56 90 11.7 93 232 90 264 99 24
Religious organization 2) Somewhat Confident 18.7 230 484 56.6 46.1 36.9 58.1 38.1 124
3) Not Confident 403 343 272 245 194 315 138 316 418
4) Not Confident at al 309 20.7 9.7 1 95 132 16 183 319
*NA BT 9) DK *46 *130 31 25 18 34 1.1 2.1 56
Q50b Trust in Organization = 1) Very Corfident 368 412 36.5 58 153 30 471 116 89
The law and the legal 2) Somewhat Confident 468 444 505 572 633 535 489 60.3 69.9
system 3) Not Confident 14.1 114 11.1 303 176 311 38 204 164
4) Not Confident at all 16 0.7 14 5.1 30 52 - 76 15
9) DK 08 24 05 15 08 12 02 0.1 33
Q50¢ Trust in Organization = 1) Very Confident 110 146 49 15 36 32 188 27 6.6
The press and television | 2) Somewhat Confidert 50.1 514 4.1 308 40.1 558 62.7 28.7 675
3) Not Confident 320 279 45.7 544 432 364 174 440 238
4) Not Confident at afl 64 40 78 119 123 40 0.7 23.7 09
WA 8 9) DK 05 *22 05 13 09 06 04 09 12
Q50d Trust in Organization - 1) Very Confident 205 284 164 32 178 1.7 405 209 16
The pofice 2) Somewhat Confident 516 48.1 61.5 539 620 486 543 61.9 61.7
3) Not Confident 234 185 193 360 16.1 398 48 104 272
4) Not Confident at all 38 21 26 58 33 9.1 0.1 6.9 22
WA B0 9) DK 08 *28 02 12 08 08 03 - 13
Q50e Trust in Organization — 1) Very Confident 345 424 128 35 53 09 385 47 24
National government 2) Somewhat Confident 470 429 499 38.1 39.7 21.1 533 41.1 382
bureaucracy 3) Not Confident 14.7 100 293 431 398 498 63 330 485
4) Not Confident at afl 24 1.1 44 108 128 205 0.7 184 6.3
A B 9) DK *14 *3.6 35 45 23 12 13 27 4.7
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2008 2008 2007 2007 2004
APVS code ltem category Bejing Shang-hai | Hong Kong Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austrafa Japan A
#sample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 139

Q50f Trust in Organization ~ 1) Very Confident 425 498 113 23 50 03 363 50 19
Congress / diet 2) Somewhat Confident 394 363 495 227 458 108 534 45.7 298
3) Not Confident 136 92 309 502 363 450 6.7 306 518
4) Not Confident at al 31 14 58 199 102 422 13 17.1 110
WA BT 9) DK *14 *32 26 48 27 17 23 16 55
Q50g Trust in Organization ~ 1) Very Confident 13 138 1.1 18 6.5 09 116 123 2.7
NPO / NGO 2) Somewhat Confident 324 325 529 385 58.6 299 58.1 61.9 423
3) Not Confident 36.1 28.1 212 376 231 485 244 186 348
4) Not Confident at afl 185 83 55 136 11 136 20 44 54
WA 8L 9) DK *5.7 *173 33 85 47 71 38 29 14.7
Q50h Trust in Organization - 1) Very Confident 199 254 19.0 48 53 4.1 156 104 6.7
Social welfare facilities 2) Somewhat Confident 526 49.1 61.8 50.7 56.4 54.7 62.7 633 63.5
3) Not Confident 224 176 17.7 280 283 340 18.7 189 230

4) Not Confident at all 28 21 1.1 98 63 49 13 59 1.1
WNA 8L 8 DK 22 *5.8 05 66 37 24 17 16 5.7
Q50i Trust in Organization — 1) Very Confident 179 23.1 180 45 10 5.6 125 86 5.7
The United Nations 2) Somewhat Confidert 409 363 468 420 417 520 610 503 500
3) Not Confident 219 216 244 289 280 31.1 179 24.7 219
4) Not Confident at al 15 45 55 128 132 54 25 124 21
WA 8L 9) DK 5.7 *145 53 119 4.1 58 60 40 143
Q50 Trust in Organization ~ 1) Very Confident 730 588 303 15.1 169 10.1 21.7 21.1 125
Science and technology | 2) Somewhat Confident 234 347 576 584 69.7 650 648 67.1 638
3) Not Conffident 22 21 86 176 90 194 48 89 132
4) Not Confident at afl 08 03 1.1 43 18 20 06 20 08
WA 8¢ 9) DK 0.7 *4.1 25 46 27 34 20 09 9.7
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2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS Item category Bejing | Shanghai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Ausbaia | JapanA
#eample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Q51 Refigions and the World 1) Spread one's own Religion 12 16 16 133 ‘55 49 5.7 34 06
2) Makeothers Understand one's own Religion 41 75 53 1.1 64 152 83 33 34
3) Understand Each Other’s Refigion 169 174 85 119 2041 166 - 159 149 21.1
4) Respect Each Other's Refigion 74.1 508 82.1 620 643 56.9 666 764 589
8) Other 12 1.1 05 - 08 05 - 06 11
WA AL 9) DK *25 *21.6 20 1.7 29 59 35 14 149
Q52 Social Participation Neighborhood organization n L ! L M71| 1) 62 1) 49 1156 1)53.6
PTA D138 2) 53| 2 25| 2 64 2126
TS0k, BENFER | Women's club, Seniors' club, yong people’s cub 7| 3 51| 3) 20| 3 87 AT
THRIRENTLVELVERE | Fre-fighters' association, voluntary neighborhood ,
B watch group 4 61| 9 21 9 41| 49 25
Farmers' assiciation, fishermen's association,
forester's association 5) 49| 5 12| 5) 03| 5 14| 5) 46
Chamber of commerce and industry and other
indusrtial assoclation 6) 71| 6) 26| 6) 44| 6) 05| 6 65| 6 17| 6 17| 6 37| 6 41
Labor Union s ) ' Tl 84 D 15| 7 64 m26| 7 57
Chub for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural -
activities 8)289 8)184 il 8)406 8)22.1
akumni association . i e omET 9)156 9200 9 29| 9 68 9125
Religious organization 7 21| 7) 38 M4a4] D 90| 100361 | 10)192 10093 | 10)15.1 10) 5.7
Coops, consumer urion A 1 144 o4 1os| 11)14] 11105
Potitical group, election campaign oraganization 8)11.6 81| 8) 06| 8 13 12)93 1230 12)05 12) 20 12) 24
environment protection goup 13)72 13)36 13)13

13) 7.1

Chvil defence volunteer group, neighbouhood
watch

4) 08

13) 25
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Ks 2005 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS code kem category Bejing Shang-hai | HongKong | Taiwan USA S.Korea | Singapore | Austraia Japan A
#isample 1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
Family service centres ’ o 1913
Sports chb 1Ni58| 1) 76| 1) 86| 1) 38
Cuttural chub D134 22106 2 38| 2 30
Leisure chub 12| 3) 56| I 53| I 25
Country men chb 4 42| 4 24| 4 098] 4 10
Alumni association 5173 5101 5 91| & 27
Environment protection group 9) 51| 9 16| 9 20| 9 18
Student organization 10) 69 10) 47 10) 40 10) 10
Women's chb 11)28
Academic association 1218
Medical association K 1312
Philanthropic association 14)70
Financial association o L 15)0.7 S i :
Other 88) 15 88) 1.1 88)33 88)12 -| 8819 88) 05 88) 23 88) 1.1
None 99)48.1 | 99)585 | 99)655 | 999)70.3 | 99)323 | 99)452 | 99)694 | 99)33.1 | 99)278
DK | e9as| LR e
F1 Gender 1) Male 488 417 475 444 498 495 470 480 411
2) Female 512 58.3 525 556 502 505 530 520 529
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2005 2005 2005 2008 2006 2006 2007 2007 2004
APVS ke Bejrg | Stanhai | HongKong | Tawan | USA | Sikosa | Sigapore | Austrela | Jepena
1053 1062 849 603 901 1030 1032 700 1139
F2 Age X18~10yrs 28 19 41 ' 40 23 40|
% (ERIS] 20~24yrs 109 89 87 16 83 94| 107 94| 1) 4
T5HlE, BENEER | 25~2yrs 122 56 59 100 99| 101 107 87| 2) 56
THRENTLVELNERS | 30~34yrs 72 44 79| 13| 124 97| 119 84| 3 77
i3 35~30yrs 85 34| 124 172 78]  144]  133]  107] 4 81
X RASSHEETR | 10~ 107 89 128 143] 11|  na] 139] 116 5 76
HHEEHY 25~a0yrs 85| 1724 133] 128 95| 110] 124 97| 6 85
50~54yrs 87| 189] 114 93 83 86| 100 77| D 92
55~5oyrs 14 13 74 63 72 6.1 79 89| 8)126
60~64yrs 42 72 39 35 93 86 54| 104] omns
*Australia 0D 65-T0yrs | 65~69yrs 83 40 33 27 58 80 39| * 104] 10)02
Toyrs & over 105 80 90 5.1 04| 11)154
missing 02| - | T —
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6.1 F—X 35 Y 7HE 2007 RERR

AP Values - 2007 Survey

We are doing a survey on Asia-Pacific Values in Australia We’d like to speak to the
person in your household aged 18 years and above who has most recently celebrated
his/her birthday. For this objective, we would like to ask questions about your-daily
life, including economy, health, politics, religion, and the like. All the information and
views you provide will be kept strictly confidential. We hope that you could help our
survey.

RECORD START TIME:

Now let us start by asking a question about daily life.

Q.1 Over the next five years do you think your living conditions will get better or
worse? [SHOW CARD 1]
READ OUT

Much better

Slightly better

About the same

Slightly worse

Much worse

Other (Specify) (DNR)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ OUT)

OR[N ]WIN|—

Q.2 Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to see develop the
friendliest relationship for our own national interest? [SHOW CARD 2]

USA (America)

EU (European Union)

Japan

China

India

South Korea

Asian Country other than China, India, Japan
and South Korea

Other (Specify)

Don’t know 9

NN [n B |Ww N —

o
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Q.3 If you could be born again, which one of the following Asian or Pacific countries
or area(s) would you like be born in, with the exception of Australia?
[SHOW CARD 3]

Japan

China (Mainland)
South Korea
Taiwan

Hong Kong

India

Philippines
Singapore

Other (Specify)
Don’t know 99

RO ||| |W N —

Q.4 Now, if you could be born again, would you like to be a boy or a girl?

1 Boy

2 Girl

8 Other (Please specify)
9 DK

Now, I'd like to ask some questions about your family or lifestyle.

Q.5 Would you say you are, on the whole, more or less inclined than the average
Australian to respect your ancestors?

1  More than the average Australian
2 Less than the average Australian
3  Average

8 Other (Please specify)

9 DK

Q.6 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to
continue the family line, even if there is no blood relationship?
1  Would adopt
2 Would not adopt o
3 Depends on situation
8 Other (Please specify)
9 DK
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Q.7 In general, what would you think is the ideal number of children for a family?

(Record number)
Don’t know 9

Q.8 There are all sorts of attitudes toward life. Which one of the following
statements would you say comes closest to your way of life?

[SHOW CARD 4]

Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life 1
Make a social commitment by being active in volunteer work. 2
Work hard and get rich 3
Make a name for yourself by studying earnestly 4
Don't think about money or fame; just live a life that suits your | 5
own taste

Live each day as it comes, optimistically and without worrying | 6
Other (Specify) 8
Don’t know 9

Q.9  How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

(15)

[SHOW CARD 5]
Strongly | Agree Strongly | Other Don’t
apree Disagree | Disagree | Specify | know

We should respect our ancestors. 2 3 4 8( ) 9
The eldest son should look after his aging 2 3 4 8 ) 9
parents
A wife should obey her husband 1 2 3 4 8 ) 9
Not to marry someone whom your parents 1 2 3 4 8 ) 9
object to
We should obey older peoples’ opinions 1 2 3 4 8 ) 9
It is important to have a son to keep the 1 2 3 4 8 ) 9
family line going
Men should work outside and women 1 2 3 4 8 ) 9
should tend to housekeeping

Q.10a What occupation do you respect most?

WRITE DOWN ALL ANSWERS IF THE RESPONDENT GIVES MORE THAN

ONE
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Q.10b What is the occupation you yourself would like to have?

WRITE DOWN ALL ANSWERS IF THE RESPONDENT GIVES MORE THAN
ONE

Q.11  Whether you have a job in a certain workplace or not, what qualifications
should good leaders have in your workplace? Please choose the three most important

qualifications among the following. [SHOW CARD 6]
(3 MULTI ANSWERS)

Technical competence

Fair in treating subordinates 2

Being liked and respected by subordinates 3

Serious attitude toward work

Have many friends/acquaintances

Decisive and determined

Good judgment

4

5

Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers ' 6
7

8

9

Ability to bring great benefit to subordinates
Seniority 10

Come from good family background 11

Q.12  For your age, how satisfied are you with your health? [SHOW CARD 7]
Would you say...? READ OUT '

Very satisfied 1
Fairly Satisfied 2
Fairly dissatisfied, or 3
Very dissatisfied 4
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know (DO NOT READ) 9
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Q.13 Using the classifications on this card, how would you classify your current
standard of living? [SHOW CARD 8]

Upper

Upper middle
Middle

Lower middle
Lower

Other (Specify):
Don’t know

O [Co|n|i|W|N]|—

Q.14 If you had to choose one, which would you prefer, more money or more free
time? [SHOW CARD 9]

More money
More free time
Other (Specify):
Don’t know

O [0 |N|—

Q.15 If you were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for
the rest of your life, would you continue to work or would you stop working?

Continue to work 1
Stop working 2
Other (Specify): 8
DK 9

Q.16 Here are some of the things people usually take into account in relation to their
work. Which one would you personally place first? (PLEASE SELECT ONLY ONE)
[SHOW CARD 10]

A good income so that you do not have any worries about money | 1

A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment 2
Working with people you like 3
Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of 4
accomplishment

Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9
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Q.17  People feel uneasy about themselves or their family members from time to time.
To what extent do you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the
following? Would you say very much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all?

[SHOW CARD 11]
. Not at Don’t
Very much | Somewhat | Slightly all Other Know
Serious illness 1 3 4 8( ) 9
Car accident 1 2 3 4 8( ) 9
Unemployment 1 2 3 4 8( ) 9
War 1 2 3 4 8( ) 9

Q.18 By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is “not

important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD 12]
Not
Important Very DK/

at all Important Other NA
Your immediate family
members such as spouse and | 1 2 314 |5 (6 |[7 8( ) 9
children, if you have any
Career and job 1 2 3[4 [5 [6 |7 8( ) 9
Free time and relaxation 1 2 314 |5 |6 |7 8( ) 9
Friends and people you know | 1 2 314 |5 [6 [7 8( ) 9
Parents, br.others, sisters, and i 9 314 |s le |7 8 ) 9
other relatives
Religion 1 2 4 |5 |6 |7 8( ) 9
Politics 1 2 314 |5 |6 |7 8( ) 9

Q.19  All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family life—the time you
spend and the things you do with members of your family? Just call off the number

which comes closest to your feelings. [SHOW CARD 13]

Satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Other (Specify):

Don’t know

O |R| N WD




Q.20 Now I would like to ask about your life as a whole. How satisfied are you with
your life as a whole these days? Which number on this card comes closest to your

feelings? [SHOW CARD 14]

Satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Other (Specify):

O[N] WIN|—

Don’t know

Q.21  During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the following?

READ OUT MULTIPLE RESPONSE

Headaches/migraines/(head felt heavy)
Backaches (stiff back)

Nervousness

Depression (feeling down)

Insomnia (sleeplessness)

Other (specify):

Don’t know/None

|| |[WIN|—

Q.22 Whom would you go to for advice when you have worries about your personal

problems and important matters? Please choose one among the following.

[SHOWCARD 15}

Father 01
Mother 02
Brothers and sisters 03
Spouse or partner (wife or husband) 04
Other family member and relative 05
Friends or acquaintances (in your workplace, school or 06
neighborhood)

Person to consult anonymously (on the phone or internet) 07
Other (specify): 08
I don’t have anyone with whom I can confide 09
I don’t have any problems 10
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Q.23 If you look at successful people in society today, which do you think has played
the largest part in their success, their ability and effort, luck and chance, or relationships
through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and alumni/alumnae

connections) ? [SHOW CARD 16] SINGLE RESPONSE

Ability and effort

Luck and chance 2
Relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and 3
alumni/alumnae(personal connections)

Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9

Q24  Now the questions about hot topics. How do you feel about something like

‘Supernatural Power’ and ‘UFO (Unidentified Flying Object)’ on this card? Looking at
categories 1 to 8 carefully, please choose the one that comes closest to your feeling for

each of the following ittms. (SHOW CARD 17]

(personal

3 > |5 o
8 S | RZ]
2 “le |8 |g 8%
= = =] E w|@ el = e
=T I -] 5 |o 2|5 [ £ 8
£ - - 9O |= OB T @ 5
=| 3| 2| £|8.|825855 £| ¥
a2 |d| 8282824822 8| 8
Super natural power or
psychokinesis 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 |8 98 |99
UFO (Unidentified Flying
Object) or alien 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 |8 98 (99
Goblin or ogre 1 2 3 4 98 |99
Ghost or apparition, curse 1 2 3 4 5 6 98 |99

Q.25 Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life

becomes more convenient, but at the same time humanity / a lot of human feeling is lost.

Do you agree with this opinion or do you disagree?

Agree (Humanity is lost.) 1
Disagree (Humanity is NOT lost) 2
Undecided/it depends 3
Other (Specify): 8
DK 9




Q.26 Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to
improve the country is for the people to leave everything to them, rather than for
the people to discuss things among themselves. Do you agree with this, or
disagree?

Agree 1

Disagree
Undecided/it depends
Other (Specify):
DK

O |0 |WI|N

Q.27  Some people say that home is the only place where you can totally relax and
feel comfortable. Do you feel that way or not?

Yes, home is the only place 1
No 2
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9

Q.28  Which of the statements on this card comes closest to your own opinion about
marriage? Just call off the number, please. [SHOW CARD 18]

Marriage is permanent 1

Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances

Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the two
partners

Other (Specify):
DK

DO |0 | W | N

Q.29  Here are three opinions about man and nature on the card. Which one of these
do you think is closest to the truth? [SHOW CARD 19]

In order to be happy, we must follow nature 1
In order to be happy, we must make use of nature 2
In order to be happy, we must conquer nature 3
Other (Specify): 8
DK 9
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Q.30  Please choose from among the following statements the one with which you

agree most. [SHOW CARD 20]

If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country 1
as a whole improve.

If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can

R 2
individuals be made happy.

Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same 3
thing.

Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9

Q.31  Some people say that no matter how mechanized and how much advanced
information technology the world gets, nothing can reduce the richness of human
feelings or one’s humanity. Do you agree with this opinion or disagree?

Disagree (humanity is REDUCED)

1

Agree (humanity is NOT REDUCED) 2
Cannot say one way or another 3
Other (Specify): 8
DK 9

Q.32  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 21]

Exists M?y qus not Other Don’t

exist exist know
Buddha, God, or gods 1 2 3 8 9
Life after death 1 2 3 8 9
A soul or a spirit 1 2 3 8 9

Q.33  If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on the card,

which two would you choose? (SELECT TWO) [SHOW CARD 22]

Love and respect for parents

Repaying people who have helped you in the past 2
Respect for the rights of the individual 3
Respect for the freedom of the individual 4
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9
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Q.34a  Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to hire
one person, and then administers an employment examination. The supervisor in charge
reports to you saying, “Your relative who took the examination got the second highest
grade. But I believe that either your relative or the candidate who got the highest grade
would be satisfactory. What shall we do?” In such a case, which person would you
employ?

[SHOW CARD 23]

One with the highest grade

Your relative

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 0O N —

Q34b  In the last question, we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade
was your relative. Suppose that the one who got the second highest grade was the
daughter or son of parents to whom you felt indebted. Which person would you employ?
[SHOW CARD 24]

One with the highest grade

Daughter or son of person to whom you are indebted

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O GO N =—

Q.35  Suppose you are working in a firm. Which of the following department
managers would you prefer to work under? [SHOW CARD 25]

A department manager who always sticks to the work rules and never
demands any unreasonable work, but who, on the other hand, never 1
does anything for you personally in matters not connected with work.

A department manager who sometimes demands more than what the
rules call for but who takes care of you personally beyond the call of 2
his or her responsibility

Other (Specify): 8

Don’t know 9

Q.36  Would you say that most of the time, people try to be helpful, or that they are
mostly just looking out for themselves?

1 Try to be helpful

2 Look out for themselves

8  Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

1
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Q37 Do you think that most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the
chance, or would they try to be fair?

1  Take advantage

2 Try to be fair

8  Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Q.38  Generally speaking, Would you say that most people can be trusted or that you
can’t be too careful in dealing with people?

Can be trusted

Can’t be too careful

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00N —

Q.39 a) Imagine this situation: Pat was orphaned at an early age and was brought up by
Sandy, a kind neighbor. Sandy gave him/her a good education, sent him/her to a
university, and now Pat has become the president of a company. One day he/she
gets an urgent message saying that Sandy, who brought him/her up, is seriously ill
and asking if he/she would come at once. This message arrives as he/she is
leaving to attend an important meeting which will decide whether his/her firm is

to go bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following do you think he/she should
do? [SHOW CARD 26]

Leave everything and go back home

However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should goto | 2
the meeting

Other (specify):
Don’t know 9

—

-]

Q.39 b) The last question supposed that Sandy had taken Pat in as an orphan in his/her
youth and brought him/her up. Suppose that it was one of Pat’s real parents who
was seriously ill. Which would have been your answer then? [SHOW CARD 26]

Leave everything and go back home

However worried he/she might be about Sandy, he/she should go to | 2
the meeting

Other (specify):
Don’t know 9

—

o
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Q.40  Using the answers on this card, please tell me how much you agree or disagree

with each one of the following statements [SHOW CARD 27].

READ OUT STATEMENTS
Would you say you...?

At some point in the future, we can live
on Mars as we live on the earth today.

E | gF 2
o 2 9 > 0 > g
Be |35 |83 |BE|.E |2
S o 0o 9 o 2 S oo O O -
Eon | @wE|2E |28 |sa s
n<e | <8 |08 |as |OL8 a)
There are some illnesses that are better I 2 3 4 8( 9
treated by methods that modern medicine
does not recognize.
Some day science will permit the I 2 3 4 & 9
| complete understanding of the functioning
of the human mind.
1 2 3 4 8( 9
Most of the social and economic problems
we face today will be resolved by the
advancement of science and technology.
1 2 3 4 8( 9

Q.41  What first comes to your mind when you think of Australian culture?

9. DK

Q.42a Now I would like to ask you a few questions about religion. Do you have any

personal religious faith?

Yes 1 — Ask Q42b
No 2 — Skip to Q43

13
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Q42b What is your religion?

Catholic 01
Anglican (Church of England) 02
Uniting Church 03
Presbyterian 04
Baptist ) 05
Islam 06
Greek Orthodox 07
Buddhism 08
Lutheran 09
Other (specify): 98
ASK EVERYONE

Q.43 Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think a religious
mind is important, or not important?

Important

Not important
Other (Specify):
DK

O 00 N =

Q.44 Some people say that although there are many different religions in the world,
each with its own beliefs, their teachings really all amount to the same thing.
Would you agree with this or disagree?

Agree
Disagree
Other(Please specify:

© % N —

DK

Q45  Here are two statements which people sometimes make when discussing law.
Which of them comes closer to your opinion?
(i) “We should always obey the law,” or
(ii) “It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that
what we are doing is right.”

We should always obey the law 1

It should be excusable to break a law when we have the
confidence that what we are doing is right

Other (Specify):
DK

o e | N

14
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Q.46  Here are two statements about a contract. Which of them comes closer to your

own opinion? [SHOW CARD 28]

Q47

Q.48

A: “To have a contract constitutes evidence that there is no trust between two
parties. There is no need to have a contract if the two parties trust each

other”

B: “No matter how much two parties trust each other, it is better to have a

contract”
Closer to A’s opinion. 1
Closer to B’s opinion. 2
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9

Which of the following comes closer to your opinion? [SHOW CARD 29]

A: “If you were to have a contract, it is better to keep the contract simple
allowing for its flexibility because it is a mere formality”
B: “Contracts should be written clearly in detail to avoid the possibility of

conflicting interpretations”

Closer to A’s opinion.

Closer to B’s opinion. 2
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9

Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the
environment and economic growth. Which of them comes closer to your own point of

view? [SHOW CARD 30]

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even
if it causes slower economic growth

Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the

environment suffers to some extent 2
Other (Specify): 8
Don’t know 9
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Q.49 What is the single most important thing in life for you? (Write down all answers if
the respondent gives more than one.)

9 Don’t Know

Q.50 How much confidence do you have in the following? Are you very confident,
somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all? [SHOW CARD 31]

Not
Very Somewhat | Not ,
Confident | Confident | Confident gonﬁdent Don’t know
tAll

Religious organizations 1 2 3 4 9
The law and the legal system 1 2 3 4 9
The press and television 1 2 3 4 9
The police 1 2 3 4 9
National federal bureaucracy 1 2 3 4 9
Natl_onal Assembly (Federal 1 2 3 4 9
Parliament)
NPO/NGO (Non-Profit and 1 2 3 4 9
Non-Governmental Organization)
Social welfare facilities 1 2 3 4 9
The United Nations 1 2 3 4 9
Science and technology 1 2 3 4 9

Q.51  There are many religions in the world, some of which are in conflict with one
another. What do you think we should do? Which one of the following ideas comes

closest to your thoughts? Please select only one answer.

[SHOW CARD 32]

Everyone should spread his/her own religious beliefs

We should all try to make others understand our religious beliefs

We should all try to understand each other’s religion

other’s religious beliefs

Regardless of understanding each other’s religion, we should all respect each

Other (Specify):

DK

O || & |[WIN]|—

16




Q.52 Please look carefully at the following list of voluntary organizations and
activities and say... which, if any, do you belong to? [SHOW CARD 33]

MULTIPLE RESPONSE

Community organization 01
P&C / PTA (Parents and citizens/teachers association) 02
Women’s club, seniors’ club, young people’s club 03
Fire-fighters’ association, voluntary neighborhood watch group 04
Farmers’ association, fishermen’s association, forester’s association 05
Chamber of commerce and industry and other industrial association 06
Trade union 07
Club for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural activities 08
Regional association, class reunion association, alumni association 09
Religious organization 10
Cooperatives, consumer union 11
Political group, election campaign organization 12
Citizen group, resident movement group, environment protection group | 13
Others (Specify): 88
None 99

17
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Demographics
We have now reached the last section of the survey. We would like to ask you a bit about
yourself.

F1 Record Gender
DO NOT ASK (Judge from name and appearance)

Male............... 1
Female ........... 2
F2 How old are you?

18-19 01
20-24 02
25-29 03
30-34 04
35-39 05
40 - 44 06
45-49 07
5054 08
55-59 09
60 — 64 10
65-170 11
Refused/Don’t know 99

F3 What is the last school from which you graduated?

(If you dropped out or are still in the school, please consider yourself graduated)
[SHOW CARD 34]

Higher degree or post graduate diploma

Bachelor degree

Undergraduate diploma

Associate diploma

Skilled vocational

Basic vocational

Completed highest level of school

Did not complete highest level of school
(Don't Know/Not Stated) —- DO NOT READ
Other (Specify)

W | N|An]|n|A]|WIN | —

bt
(=4
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F4 Are you currently...?

READ OUT

Employed.......cccovevmvnicens e 1— Ask FS
Retired ......oooveeverieriiiecees e 2

Unemployed & looking for Work......... 3

pioy 8 Skip to F6

Student .......eeeeeeeceeeeeeeies e 4

Homemaker ........ccoovevmevineece cveveveenns 5

FS What is your current occupation?
SPECIFY:

CODE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE:

High status professional (doctor, dentist, lawyer, architect, consultant,
psychologist, professor, engineer, etc.)

Other professional (teacher, social worker, therapist, etc.)

High level business executive (CEO, CFO, COO, President, Executive
VP, Senior VP, VP, etc.)

Middle manager (supervisor, director, division head, manager, etc.)

Small business owner/entrepreneur/shopkeeper

White collar worker (word processor, secretary, typist, clerk,
administrative assistant, etc.)

N |l W N

Skilled worker (technician, electrician, plumber, computer programmer,
carpenter, etc.)

|

Blue collar laborer

Civil servant (policeman, postal worker, fireman, sanitation worker,
military, etc.)

Farmer/fisherman

10

Any other not elsewhere classified
specify:

98

19
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F6 Would it be possible for you to tell me to which one of the following categories your
household belongs to in terms of the past year’s income before taxes, including bonus?
[SHOW CARD 35]

Under $20,000

$20,000 - $29,999
$30,000 - $39,999
$40,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $59,999
$60,000 - $69,999

$70,000 - $79,999
$80,000 - $89,999

$90,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $119,999
$120,000 - $149,999
$150,000 and over

Don’t Know (DO NOT READ)
Refused (DO NOT READ)

Ol |wlalnlislw o] —

Pk
o

—
—

—
N

—
W

—
E-N

F 7 What is the total number of people in your household, including yourself ?

(43)49)

persons

F8 Who do you live with in your household now? Please choose as many categories as
you like from the following items? [SHOW CARD 36]
Only myself (Single)
Spouse/partner (wife, husband or partner)
Parent(s) )
Child(ren)
Relative(s)
Roommate(s)/friend(s)
Other (Please specify: )
DK

O N N L AW -

20
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F9 What is the main language spoken in your household?

1

O 0 N N L B W N

Those are all of my questions for today. Thank you again for taking the time to

English
Arabic
Cantonese
Greek
Italian
Mandarin

Vietnamese
Other (Specify):

Don’t know

participate in our research.

RECORD FINISH TIME:

21
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Record Respondent Name:

Record Respondent Telephone Number:

CLOSING
As this is market research, it is carried out in compliance with the Privacy Act and the
information you provide will only be used for research purposes. We are conducting this
survey for The Institute of Statistical Mathematics (Japan). We have interviewed people
aged between 18 & 70 for this survey. All your answers will be combined with those of
other participants to provide a summary of opinion about Asia Pacific Values.

As a market research company we comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act.
Would you like me to read out our full Privacy Act Statement?

Yes
No

If Yes: In accordance with the privacy Act, once information processing has been
completed, please be assured that your name and contact details will be removed from
your responses to this survey. After that time we will no longer be able to identify the
responses provided by you. However, for the period that your name and contact details
remain with your survey responses, which will be approximately 2-4 weeks, you will be
able to contact us to request that some or all your information be deleted.

In case you missed it earlier my name is from I-view. If you would like to
contact my Supervisor to check the validity of this study you can call I-view on 1300
364 830.

I certify that this_interview has been conducted by me according to the code of
PROFESSIONAL BEHAVIOR ICC/ESOMAR.

Name ID #

Signature Date

22
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!
SHOW CARD 1

1 Much better

2 Slightly better

3 About the same

4 Slightly worse, or

5 Much worse

191



192

SHOW CARD 2

6

7

USA (America)

EU (European Union)
Japan

China

India

South Korea

Asian Country other than China, India, Japan and South
Korea



SHOW CARD 3

1

Japan

China (Mainland)
South Korea
Taiwan

Hong Kong

India

Philippines

Singapore
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SHOW CARD 4

1 Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life

2  Make a social commitment by being active in volunteer work
3 Work hard and get rich

4  Make a name for yourself by studying earnestly

5  Don't think about money or fame; just live a life that suits your
own taste

6 Live each day as it comes, optimistically and without worrying

194



SHOW CARD 5

1 Strongly agree
2  Agree
3  Disagree

4  Strongly disagree

195
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SHOW CARD 6

9

(3 multi-answers)
Technical competence
Fair in treating subordinates
Being liked and respected by subordinates
Serious attitude toward work
Have many friends/acquaintances
Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers
Decisive and determined
Good judgment

Ability to bring great benefit to subordinates

10 Seniority

11 Come from good family background



SHOW CARD 7

1 Very satisfied
2 Farly Satisfied
3 Fairly dissatisfied,

4  Very dissatisfied
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SHOW CARD 8

1 Upper

2  Uppermiddle

3  Middle

4 Lower middle

5 Lower
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SHOW CARD 9

1 More money

2 More free time
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SHOW CARD 10

1 A good income so that you do not have any worries about
money

2 Asafe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment

3 Working with people you like

4 Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of
accomplishment

10
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SHOW CARD 11

1. Very Much
2. Somewhat
3. Slightly

4, ~ Notatall

11
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SHOW CARD 12

Not at all important

Very important

12



SHOW CARD 13

1

Satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

13
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SHOW CARD 14

1

Satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied or dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

204
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SHOW CARD 15

1 Father

2 Mother

3 Brothers and sisters

4 Spouse or partner (wife or husband)

5 Other family member and relative

6 Friends or acquaintances (in your workplace, school or
neighbourhood)

7 Person to consult anonymously (on the phone or
internet)

15
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SHOW CARDI16

1 Ability and effort

2 Luck and chance

3 Relationships through kindred,
countrymen/countrywomen, and
alumni/alumnae (personal connections)

16
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SHOW CARD 17

1 Boring

2  Would like to be

3  Exist

4  Dreadful, scary

5  Would not like to be

6  Interesting, amusing

7 Nonsense, does not exist

8  Not dreadful, not scary

17
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SHOW CARD 18

1 Marriage is permanent
2 Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances
3 Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the

two partners

18
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SHOW CARD 19

1 In order to be happy, we must follow nature
2 In order to be happy, we must make use of nature
3 In order to be happy, we must conquer nature

19
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SHOW CARD 20

1 If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the
country as a whole improve.

2 If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can
individuals be made happy.

3 Improving the country and making individuals happy are the
same thing.

20
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SHOW CARD 21

1  Exists
2  May Exist

3 Does not Exists

21
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SHOW CARD 22

(Select two)

a. Love and respect for parents

b. Repaying people who have helped you in the past

C. Respect for the rights of the individual

d. Respect for the freedom of the individual

22
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SHOW CARD 23

1 One with the highest grade

2 Your relative

23
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SHOW CARD 24

1 One with the highest grade

2 Daughter or son of persbn to whom you are indebted

24
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SHOW CARD 25

1 A department chief who always sticks to the work rules and
never demands any unreasonable work, but who, on the other
hand, never does anything for you personally in matters not
connected with work.

2 A department chief who sometimes demands more than what
the rules call for but who takes care of you personally beyond the
call of his or her responsibility

25
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SHOW CARD 26

Imagine this situation. Pat was orphaned at an early age and was
brought up by Sandy, a kind neighbor. Sandy gave him/her a good
education, sent him/her to a university, and now Pat has become the
president of a company. One day he/she gets a urgent message
saying that Sandy, who brought him/her up, is seriously ill and
asking if he/she would come at once. This message arrives as he/she
is leaving to attend an important meeting which will decide whether
his/her firm is to go bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following
do you think he/she should do?

1 Leave everything and go back home

2 However worried he might be about Sandy, he/she should go
to the meeting

26



SHOW CARD 27

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree to some extent

3 Disagree to some extent

4 Strongly disagree

27
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SHOW CARD 28

A  “To have a contract constitutes evidence that there is no trust
between parties. There is no need to have a contract if parties
trust each other”

B “No matter how much two parties trust each other, it is better to
have a contract”

28

218



SHOW CARD 29

A “If you were to have a contract, it is better to keep the contract
simple allowing for its flexibility because it is a mere formality”

B “Contracts should be written clearly in detail to avoid the
possibility of conflicting interpretations”

29
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SHOW CARD 30

1 Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it
causes slower economic growth

2 Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the
environment suffers to some extent

30
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SHOW CARD 31

1 Very Confident

2 Somewhat confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not at all confident

31
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SHOW CARD 32

1. Everyone should spread his/her own religious beliefs

2. We should all try to make others understand our religious
beliefs

3.  We should all try to understand each other’s religion

4 Regardless of understanding each other’s religion, we should all
respect each other’s religious belief

32
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SHOW CARD 33

10.

11.

12.

13.

Community organization
P&C /PTA (Parents and citizens/teachers association)
Women’s club, seniors’ club, young people’s club

Fire-fighters’ association, voluntary neighborhood  watch
group

Farmers’ association, fishermen’s association, forester’s
association

Chamber of commerce and industry and other industrial
association

Trade union
Club for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural activities

Regional association, class reunion association, alumni
association

Religious organization
Co-ops, consumer union
Political group, election campaign organization

Citizen group, resident movement group, environment
protection group

33
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SHOW CARD 34

(If you dropped out or still in the school, please consider yourself
graduated)

1 Higher degree or post graduate diploma

2 Bachelor degree

3 Undergraduate diploma

4 Associate diploma

5 Skilled vocational

6  Basic vocational

7 Completed highest level of school

8  Did not complete highest level of school

34
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SHOW CARD 35 [Family income]

1 Under $20,000

2 $20,000 - $29,999

3 $30,000 - $39,999

4  $40,000 - $49,.999

5  $50,000 - $59,999

6  $60,000 - $69,999

7  $70,000 - $79,999

8  $80,000-$89,999

9  $90,000 - $99,999
10  $100,000 - $119,999
11 $120,000 - $149,999

12  $150,000 and over

35
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SHOW CARD 36

Pk

Only myself (Single)

2  Spouse/partner (wife, husband or partner)
3 Parent(s)

4  Child(ren)

5 Relative(s)

6  Roommate(s)/friend(s)

7  Other (Please specify: )

36
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